Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q1. When you left school, which of the following options did you strongly consider, if any?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Finding a job wherever possible

Going to university

Doing an apprenticeship

Getting work experience in a new
industry or sector

Continuing with a job you had
whilst at school

Starting your own business

Working for or with a member of
your family

Living on benefits

Neither working nor claiming
benefits (eg. living with parents or
a partner)

Table 10/1

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,l,m,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q
1269 549 720 396 295 279 299 208 322 334 405 532 120 412 684 53 250 282
1269 660 609 386 293 288 302 217 327 312 412 343 77 266 852 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
619 303 316 139 160 160 159 90 196 130 204 145 25 120 429 45 72 73
49% 46% 52% 36% 55% 55% 53% 41% 60% 42% 50% 42% 32% 45% 50% 61% 40% 44%
a c c c gij gi | | ki Kim
591 304 287 262 124 96 109 134 162 127 168 120 34 85 453 19 69 51
47% 46% 47% 68% 42% 33% 36% 62% 50% 41% 41% 35% 44% 32% 53% 25% 39% 31%
def e hij ij kmo kmo
389 208 181 118 111 75 85 63 108 112 106 176 36 140 176 37 89 87
31% 31% 30% 31% 38% 26% 28% 29% 33% 36% 26% 51% 47% 53% 21% 49% 50% 53%
cef j j n n n n
342 177 165 88 94 77 84 63 94 85 100 108 26 82 204 30 60 48
27% 27% 27% 23% 32% 27% 28% 29% 29% 27% 24% 32% 34% 31% 24% 41% 34% 29%
c n n n n
183 82 102 45 39 37 63 27 58 50 48 59 12 47 112 12 33 25
14% 12% 17% 12% 13% 13% 21% 13% 18% 16% 12% 17% 15% 18% 13% 17% 19% 15%
a cde j n
172 98 74 45 42 35 49 29 37 50 56 54 13 41 104 13 35 20
14% 15% 12% 12% 14% 12% 16% 13% 11% 16% 14% 16% 17% 15% 12% 17% 19% 12%
q
151 100 51 39 38 34 40 20 41 47 44 50 13 38 83 18 37 13
12% 15% 8% 10% 13% 12% 13% 9% 12% 15% 11% 15% 16% 14% 10% 24% 21% 8%
b g n n n n q
63 36 27 24 16 9 15 4 9 15 34 26 5 21 23 13 16 10
5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 8% 8% 6% 8% 3% 18% 9% 6%
gh n n n kimn
61 29 32 16 21 10 13 12 7 15 27 22 6 16 37 2 13 9
5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 6% 2% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 3% 7% 5%
e h h
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Table 10/2
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q1. When you left school, which of the following options did you strongly consider, if any?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

None of the above

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q
1269 549 720 396 295 279 299 208 322 334 405 532 120 412 684 53 250 282
1269 660 609 386 293 288 302 217 327 312 412 343 77 266 852 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
54 31 23 7 8 24 16 11 11 10 22 10 1 10 39 4 5 5
4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 8% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% 5% 6% 3% 3%
cd c | |

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmno-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 20

Prepared by ComRes Ltd

ComREs




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q1. When you left school, which of the following options did you strongly consider, if any?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Finding a job wherever possible

Going to university

Doing an apprenticeship

Getting work experience in a new
industry or sector

Continuing with a job you had whilst at
school

Starting your own business

Working for or with a member of your
family

Living on benefits

Neither working nor claiming benefits
(eg. living with parents or a partner)

Table 10/3

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,ijk-I1,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 21

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With

Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o)

1269 1069 194 436 833 561 320 311 202 464 480 89 31 189 239 42

1269 1082 182 406 863 549 326 314 185 476 478 93 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

619 546 70 201 418 248 160 181 75 216 271 43 8 55 59 13
49% 50% 39% 49% 48% 45% 49% 58% 41% 45% 57% 46% 43% 46% 38% 50%

b ef hi

591 479 110 150 442 280 122 153 70 253 195 61 6 33 65 8

47% 44% 61% 37% 51% 51% 37% 49% 38% 53% 41% 65% 32% 27% 42% 32%
a c f f hj hij m

389 338 49 120 268 176 94 99 47 150 152 34 6 64 85 10

31% 31% 27% 30% 31% 32% 29% 31% 26% 31% 32% 36% 33% 53% 54% 39%
| |

342 292 50 95 248 158 80 88 43 125 140 28 6 37 51 9

27% 27% 28% 23% 29% 29% 25% 28% 23% 26% 29% 30% 34% 30% 33% 32%
c

183 161 22 71 113 92 35 46 26 65 73 16 3 19 28 2

14% 15% 12% 17% 13% 17% 11% 15% 14% 14% 15% 17% 14% 15% 18% 9%
d f

172 141 30 61 111 83 42 42 29 68 59 14 3 18 26 4
14% 13% 16% 15% 13% 15% 13% 13% 16% 14% 12% 15% 16% 15% 16% 17%

151 133 18 57 94 76 33 35 22 48 65 14 2 16 28 4
12% 12% 10% 14% 11% 14% 10% 11% 12% 10% 14% 15% 12% 13% 18% 17%

63 57 5 25 38 17 34 8 15 21 20 5 5 12 7 1
5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 10% 3% 8% 4% 4% 5% 27% 10% 4% 3%

eg ij mno n
61 51 9 22 39 26 20 9 13 27 17 - 1 10 10 -
5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 7% 6% 4% - 5% 8% 7% -
k k
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Table 10/4
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q1. When you left school, which of the following options did you strongly consider, if any?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

None of the above

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o)
1269 1069 194 436 833 561 320 311 202 464 480 89 31 189 239 42
1269 1082 182 406 863 549 326 314 185 476 478 93 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
54 45 9 16 37 18 15 12 9 19 22 1 * 4 5 *
4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1%

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-ef,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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Table 11/1
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q2. Have you ever taken part in a formal apprenticeship?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Net: Apprentice

| have completed an apprenticeship)

| am currently undertaking an
apprenticeship

| have never done an
apprenticeship

| started an apprenticeship but did
not complete it

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER

Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice

a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q

1269 549 720 396 295 279 299 208 322 334 405 532 120 412 684 53 250 282

1269 660 609 386 293 288 302 217 327 312 412 343 77 266 852 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%

343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 7 266 - - 178 165
27% 27% 27% 26% 29% 25% 28% 27% 27% 36% 21% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%

j ghj no no no

266 133 133 57 70 60 78 38 74 86 68 266 - 266 - - 133 133

21% 20% 22% 15% 24% 21% 26% 18% 23% 28% 16% 77% - 100% - - 75% 81%
c c c i [o]] Ino kino

77 45 32 42 15 12 8 20 15 25 18 77 77 - - - 45 32

6% 7% 5% 11% 5% 4% 3% 9% 5% 8% 4% 23% 100% - - - 25% 19%
def hj j mno kmno
852 430 421 269 186 199 197 153 220 180 299 - - - 852 - - -
67% 65% 69% 70% 64% 69% 65% 70% 67% 58% 72% - - - 100% - - -
i i i kimo
74 51 23 17 22 17 19 7 18 21 28 - - - - 74 - -
6% 8% 4% 4% 7% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 7% - - - - 100% - -
b kimn

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-klm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q2. Have you ever taken part in a formal apprenticeship?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Net: Apprentice

| have completed an apprenticeship

| am currently undertaking an
apprenticeship

| have never done an apprenticeship

| started an apprenticeship but did not
complete it

Table 11/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 24

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o)
1269 1069 194 436 833 561 320 311 202 464 480 89 31 189 239 42
1269 1082 182 406 863 549 326 314 185 476 478 93 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
27% 27% 24% 33% 24% 33% 24% 21% 41% 23% 27% 26% 100% 100% 100% 100%
d fg ijk
266 235 31 107 159 139 61 56 63 75 105 20 16 100 117 18
21% 22% 17% 26% 18% 25% 19% 18% 34% 16% 22% 21% 92% 82% 74% 66%
d fg ijk i no no
77 62 14 27 50 43 19 10 12 36 23 4 1 21 41 9
6% 6% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 3% 7% 8% 5% 4% 8% 18% 26% 34%
g Im Im
852 719 128 238 613 348 221 226 98 343 319 64 - - - -
67% 66% 71% 59% 71% 63% 68% 72% 53% 72% 67% 68% - - - -
c e h h h
74 65 9 33 41 20 25 22 11 23 31 6 - - - -
6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 4% 8% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% - - - -
d e e
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q3. Which of the following comes closest to your experience?
Base: All who have completed or left an apprenticeship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

| am working for the same
organisation | did my
apprenticeship with

I am working in the same sector |
did my apprenticeship in but for a
different organisation

| am now working in something
different to what | did my
apprenticeship in

I am currently not working

Other

NETS

Net: Employed

Table 12/1

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 25

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER

Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice

a b c d e f g h i j k *| m *n o p q

465 219 246 109 124 100 132 60 130 146 129 412 - 412 - 53 187 225

340 184 156 74 92 77 97 45 92 107 96 266 - 266 - 74 133 133
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% - 100% - 100% 100% 100%

123 69 54 33 33 27 29 17 37 39 30 118 - 118 - 5 64 54
36% 37% 35% 45% 36% 35% 30% 37% 40% 37% 31% 44% - 44% - 7% 48% 41%

f o] o

75 43 32 12 16 20 27 12 22 26 15 66 - 66 - 9 37 28

22% 24% 20% 16% 17% 26% 28% 26% 24% 24% 16% 25% - 25% - 13% 28% 21%
cd

83 46 38 17 28 17 22 10 24 24 25 52 - 52 - 31 24 29

25% 25% 24% 22% 30% 23% 22% 23% 26% 23% 26% 20% - 20% - 42% 18% 22%
km

59 26 32 12 16 12 19 6 9 18 26 30 - 30 - 29 8 21
17% 14% 21% 16% 17% 16% 19% 14% 9% 17% 27% 11% - 11% - 39% 6% 16%

hi km p

* - * - - * - - - * - * - * - - - *

* - * - - * - - - * - * - * - - - *

281 158 123 62 76 65 78 39 84 89 70 236 - 236 - 45 125 111
83% 86% 79% 84% 83% 84% 81% 86% 91% 83% 73% 89% - 89% - 61% 94% 84%

j i o 0 q
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q3. Which of the following comes closest to your experience?
Base: All who have completed or left an apprenticeship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

| am working for the same organisation
| did my apprenticeship with

| am working in the same sector | did
my apprenticeship in but for a different
organisation

| am now working in something
different to what | did my
apprenticeship in

I am currently not working

Other

NETS

Net: Employed

Table 12/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,(f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With

Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

a b c d e f g h i i k * m n *0

465 397 67 189 276 226 115 104 110 133 183 33 27 156 178 29

340 300 40 140 200 159 85 78 74 98 136 25 16 100 117 18
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

123 109 14 50 73 79 15 24 33 39 43 8 6 39 54 10
36% 36% 34% 36% 36% 50% 18% 31% 44% 40% 32% 31% 37% 39% 47% 56%

fg f j

75 63 13 29 46 40 20 11 16 14 37 6 3 24 34 4

22% 21% 32% 21% 23% 25% 24% 15% 21% 15% 27% 25% 17% 24% 29% 23%
a g i

83 77 7 33 50 29 30 22 16 25 32 9 6 20 19 3

25% 26% 17% 24% 25% 18% 35% 28% 21% 26% 24% 36% 38% 20% 16% 18%
e e

59 52 7 28 31 11 20 20 10 20 24 2 1 17 9 1

17% 17% 17% 20% 16% 7% 23% 26% 14% 20% 18% 9% 9% 17% 7% 3%
e e n

* * - - * - - * - - * - - - * -

* * - - * - - * - - * - - - * -

281 248 33 113 169 147 66 58 64 78 112 23 15 83 108 17
83% 83% 83% 80% 84% 93% 7% 74% 86% 80% 82% 91% 91% 83% 92% 97%

fg m
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Table 13/1
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q4. Which of the following comes closest to your experience?

Base: All non-apprentices

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j *k * *m n *0 *p *q
Unweighted Total 684 267 417 219 151 159 155 116 170 151 247 - - - 684 - - -
Weighted Total 852 430 421 269 186 199 197 153 220 180 299 - - - 852 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - 100% - - -
| applied for an apprenticeship but
was unsuccessful 109 68 41 26 33 32 19 17 23 21 48 - - - 109 - - -
13% 16% 10% 10% 18% 16% 9% 11% 10% 12% 16% - - - 13% - - -
b cf
| have looked into doing an
apprenticeship but decided it
wasn't for me 148 76 72 48 39 33 28 25 54 29 40 - - - 148 - - -
17% 18% 17% 18% 21% 16% 14% 16% 24% 16% 14% - - - 17% - - -
j
| have looked into doing an
apprenticeship but never got
around to applying 102 49 53 35 31 21 16 12 23 25 42 - - - 102 - - -
12% 11% 13% 13% 17% 10% 8% 8% 10% 14% 14% - - - 12% - - -
f
| have thought about doing an
apprenticeship but never looked
into it 150 73 77 53 28 30 39 20 38 44 48 - - - 150 - - -
18% 17% 18% 20% 15% 15% 20% 13% 17% 24% 16% - - - 18% - - -
gi
| have never really thought about
doing an apprenticeship 342 164 178 108 55 84 96 79 82 61 121 - - - 342 - - -
40% 38% 42% 40% 29% 42% 49% 52% 37% 34% 40% - - - 40% - - -
d d d hij

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,ef- g,h,i,j - kl,m,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q4. Which of the following comes closest to your experience?

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

| applied for an apprenticeship but was
unsuccessful

| have looked into doing an
apprenticeship but decided it wasn't for|
me

| have looked into doing an
apprenticeship but never got around to

applying

| have thought about doing an
apprenticeship but never looked into it

| have never really thought about
doing an apprenticeship

Table 13/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i i k * *m *n *0
684 581 100 205 479 273 176 189 75 271 264 48 - - - -
852 719 128 238 613 348 221 226 98 343 319 64 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
109 96 13 31 78 28 43 34 13 40 44 10 - - - -
13% 13% 10% 13% 13% 8% 20% 15% 13% 12% 14% 16% - - - -
e e
148 125 23 46 102 61 38 38 13 53 64 12 - - - -
17% 17% 18% 19% 17% 17% 17% 17% 13% 15% 20% 18% - - - -
102 79 21 29 73 34 22 40 6 55 30 8 - - - -
12% 11% 17% 12% 12% 10% 10% 18% 7% 16% 9% 12% - - - -
ef hj
150 123 25 44 106 75 39 30 17 62 54 13 - - - -
18% 17% 19% 18% 17% 22% 18% 13% 17% 18% 17% 20% - - - -
g
342 296 46 88 255 150 79 84 49 133 127 21 - - - -
40% 41% 36% 37% 42% 43% 35% 37% 50% 39% 40% 34% - - - -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q5. Thinking now about apprenticeship schemes, for each of the following options, who do you think apprenticeships are best suited for?

Base: All respondents

Table 14/1

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

AGE

People under 25

People over 25

Both equally

ACADEMIC QUALIFICATIONS LE]|

People with a high level of
academic qualifications

People without a high level of
academic qualifications

Both equally

GENDER

Men

Women

Both equally

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klm,no-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 29

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q
1269 549 720 396 295 279 299 208 322 334 405 532 120 412 684 53 250 282
1269 660 609 386 293 288 302 217 327 312 412 343 77 266 852 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
700 379 321 243 155 146 157 127 188 181 205 174 40 134 493 33 99 75
55% 57% 53% 63% 53% 51% 52% 58% 57% 58% 50% 51% 52% 50% 58% 45% 55% 46%
def j j j km q
45 31 14 11 9 14 11 8 3 16 18 33 11 23 4 7 21 12
4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 10% 14% 8% 1% 10% 12% 7%
b h h h n n n n
524 250 274 132 129 129 134 82 137 116 189 136 27 109 354 34 58 77
41% 38% 45% 34% 44% 45% 44% 38% 42% 37% 46% 40% 34% 41% 42% 46% 33% 47%
a c c c i p
EL
110 69 41 39 22 28 21 17 16 38 39 64 14 50 32 14 40 24
9% 10% 7% 10% 8% 10% 7% 8% 5% 12% 9% 19% 18% 19% 4% 19% 22% 15%
b h h n n n n q
420 237 183 137 87 94 102 75 117 93 134 89 18 71 316 15 50 39
33% 36% 30% 35% 30% 32% 34% 35% 36% 30% 33% 26% 23% 27% 37% 20% 28% 23%
b kimo
739 354 386 210 183 167 179 125 194 180 240 190 45 145 504 46 88 102
58% 54% 63% 55% 62% 58% 59% 58% 59% 58% 58% 55% 59% 54% 59% 61% 49% 62%
a c p
153 110 43 46 26 41 40 33 43 46 31 44 12 32 92 17 39 5
12% 17% 7% 12% 9% 14% 13% 15% 13% 15% 8% 13% 15% 12% 11% 23% 22% 3%
b j j i mn q
25 5 19 10 5 7 3 3 3 6 13 23 5 18 2 - 5 18
2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% % 6% 7% * - 3% 11%
a h n n no p
1092 545 547 330 262 241 260 182 282 260 368 276 61 215 758 58 134 142
86% 83% 90% 85% 89% 83% 86% 84% 86% 83% 89% 80% 79% 81% 89% 7% 75% 86%
a e gi kimo p
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Q5. Thinking now about apprenticeship schemes, for each of the following options, who do you think apprenticeships are best suited for?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

CLASS STATUS

Working class people

Middle class people

Both equally

WORK TYPE LOOKING FOR

People looking to work in an office

People looking for skilled manual
work

Both equally

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 14/2

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klm,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 30

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o p q
1269 549 720 396 295 279 299 208 322 334 405 532 120 412 684 53 250 282
1269 660 609 386 293 288 302 217 327 312 412 343 77 266 852 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
310 185 125 105 62 73 70 48 83 71 108 91 18 73 201 18 56 36
24% 28% 21% 27% 21% 25% 23% 22% 25% 23% 26% 27% 24% 28% 24% 24% 31% 22%
b q
67 39 28 28 15 13 11 15 10 16 26 26 10 17 36 5 14 12
5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3% 5% 6% 8% 12% 6% 4% 7% 8% 8%
h h n mn
892 435 456 253 215 203 221 154 234 225 278 225 49 176 615 52 109 116
70% 66% 75% 66% 73% 70% 73% 71% 71% 72% 68% 66% 64% 66% 72% 69% 61% 71%
a c c km p
80 51 28 28 18 15 18 12 18 22 28 51 10 41 17 11 31 21
6% 8% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 15% 14% 15% 2% 15% 17% 13%
b n n n n
428 244 184 156 83 83 105 83 108 94 142 91 23 69 321 16 59 32
34% 37% 30% 40% 29% 29% 35% 38% 33% 30% 35% 27% 29% 26% 38% 21% 33% 20%
b de kmo q
761 364 397 201 191 190 179 123 202 195 241 201 44 156 513 47 89 112
60% 55% 65% 52% 65% 66% 59% 57% 62% 63% 59% 58% 57% 59% 60% 64% 50% 68%
a c c p
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Q5. Thinking now about apprenticeship schemes, for each of the following options, who do you think apprenticeships are best suited for?

Base: All respondents

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 14/3

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o)
Unweighted Total 1269 1069 194 436 833 561 320 311 202 464 480 89 31 189 239 42
Weighted Total 1269 1082 182 406 863 549 326 314 185 476 478 93 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
AGE
People under 25 700 602 95 208 492 328 158 175 96 302 243 46 9 61 80 11
55% 56% 52% 51% 57% 60% 49% 56% 52% 63% 51% 49% 52% 51% 51% 43%
f hjk
People over 25 45 34 11 26 19 23 15 4 11 8 18 5 3 10 17 3
4% 3% 6% 6% 2% 4% 5% 1% 6% 2% 4% 5% 15% 8% 11% 11%
a d g g i i i
Both equally 524 446 76 171 353 198 152 135 78 167 217 42 6 50 60 12
41% 41% 42% 42% 41% 36% 47% 43% 42% 35% 45% 46% 33% 41% 38% 46%
e e i
ACADEMIC QUALIFICATIONS LEVEL
People with a high level of academic
qualifications 110 87 22 50 60 63 28 12 33 33 32 7 5 25 25 5
9% 8% 12% 12% 7% 11% 9% 4% 18% 7% 7% 8% 26% 21% 16% 20%
d g g ijk
People without a high level of
academic qualifications 420 357 62 131 289 175 112 113 56 161 157 35 6 36 38 4
33% 33% 34% 32% 33% 32% 34% 36% 30% 34% 33% 38% 32% 30% 24% 15%
Both equally 739 637 98 225 514 311 186 189 96 283 289 51 7 60 94 17
58% 59% 54% 55% 60% 57% 57% 60% 52% 59% 60% 55% 41% 49% 60% 65%
h Im |
GENDER
Men 153 127 26 43 110 80 33 30 35 57 39 15 4 12 19 4
12% 12% 14% 11% 13% 15% 10% 10% 19% 12% 8% 16% 23% 10% 12% 14%
g ij ] j m
Women 25 17 8 10 15 19 4 1 8 6 9 1 2 13 7 1
2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% * 4% 1% 2% 1% 13% 10% 5% 3%
a g ij n
Both equally 1092 937 149 353 739 450 288 283 142 413 431 7 11 96 131 22
86% 87% 82% 87% 86% 82% 88% 90% 77% 87% 90% 83% 63% 79% 83% 83%
e e h hk | |
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d - e,f,g-h,ijk-1,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 14/4

Q5. Thinking now about apprenticeship schemes, for each of the following options, who do you think apprenticeships are best suited for?

Base: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

CLASS STATUS

Working class people

Middle class people

Both equally

WORK TYPE LOOKING FOR

People looking to work in an office

People looking for skilled manual work

Both equally

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With

Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o)

1269 1069 194 436 833 561 320 311 202 464 480 89 31 189 239 42

1269 1082 182 406 863 549 326 314 185 476 478 93 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

310 268 41 103 207 154 82 58 51 126 105 18 8 36 40 4
24% 25% 22% 25% 24% 28% 25% 18% 28% 27% 22% 19% 42% 30% 25% 14%

g g no o]

67 41 24 34 33 22 25 15 11 27 21 6 2 9 13 1

5% 4% 13% 8% 4% 4% 8% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 11% 8% 8% 4%
a d e

892 773 117 268 623 374 218 241 123 324 352 69 8 76 105 22
70% 71% 64% 66% 2% 68% 67% 7% 66% 68% 74% 74% 47% 62% 67% 82%

b c ef | Imn

80 69 11 43 37 52 14 11 26 24 26 3 5 20 20 3
6% 6% 6% 11% 4% 9% 4% 4% 14% 5% 5% 4% 30% 17% 13% 12%

d fg ijk n

428 365 61 119 309 189 107 107 57 175 146 42 4 35 39 5

34% 34% 34% 29% 36% 34% 33% 34% 31% 37% 31% 45% 20% 29% 25% 19%
c j hj

761 647 110 244 518 308 205 196 102 277 306 47 9 66 98 18

60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 56% 63% 62% 55% 58% 64% 51% 51% 54% 62% 69%
e hk
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Q6. What was your hourly rate of pay when you were an apprentice/ What is your hourly rate of pay

Base: All current and former apprentices

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 15/1

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o p q
Unweighted Total 585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282
Weighted Total 417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
Nothing 8 3 5 - 3 3 2 - 3 2 3 5 1 4 - 3 1 4
2% 1% 3% - 3% 4% 1% - 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% - 4% * 2%
c c
£1-2.99 63 20 43 17 21 13 13 8 17 18 20 52 6 46 - 11 14 37
15% 9% 23% 14% 19% 14% 12% 12% 16% 14% 18% 15% 8% 17% - 15% 8% 23%
a | | p
£3-3.99 50 29 22 17 17 6 11 6 16 18 11 38 4 34 - 13 19 19
12% 13% 12% 14% 16% 6% 11% 9% 15% 14% 9% 11% 5% 13% - 17% 11% 12%
e e | [ |
£4-4.99 33 23 10 9 6 6 11 6 8 10 9 21 3 17 - 12 14 7
8% 10% 5% 8% 6% 7% 10% 9% 7% 8% 8% 6% 4% 7% - 16% 8% 4%
b kim
£5-5.99 35 17 18 10 7 7 11 4 8 14 10 31 6 25 - 5 14 17
9% 8% 10% 9% 7% 8% 11% 6% 7% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% - 6% 8% 10%
£6-6.99 44 28 16 6 13 14 11 8 12 17 8 35 7 28 - 9 22 13
11% 12% 9% 5% 12% 16% 11% 12% 11% 13% 7% 10% 9% 11% - 12% 13% 8%
c c c
£7-7.99 41 25 15 9 9 9 13 7 9 14 11 34 10 24 - 6 19 15
10% 11% 8% 8% 9% 10% 13% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10% 13% 9% - 8% 11% 9%
£8-8.99 19 12 7 8 3 4 4 2 4 8 5 17 10 7 - 2 10 7
5% 5% 4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 13% 3% - 3% 6% 4%
kmo
£9 or more 60 37 23 23 14 10 13 13 11 13 22 57 18 39 - 3 33 23
14% 16% 12% 20% 14% 11% 12% 21% 10% 10% 20% 17% 23% 15% - 4% 19% 14%
hi hi o mo o
Prefer not to say 64 36 28 18 13 17 15 11 20 18 15 54 12 41 - 10 31 22
15% 16% 15% 16% 12% 19% 15% 17% 19% 14% 13% 16% 16% 15% - 14% 18% 13%
Mean score 5.39 5.85 4.82 5.71 5.17 5.12 5.51 6.33 5.07 5.48 5.02 5.66 7.10 5.26 - 4.20 6.31 4.97
b hj o kmo o] q
Standard deviation 3.22 3.31 3.02 3.66 3.26 2.62 3.15 3.52 3.29 3.02 3.16 3.40 3.59 3.23 - 1.90 3.52 3.13
Standard error .15 .23 .20 .33 .30 .28 .29 42 31 .25 .30 17 .38 .18 - .29 .26 21
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q6. What was your hourly rate of pay when you were an apprentice/ What is your hourly rate of pay

Base: All current and former apprentices

Table 15/2

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o)
Unweighted Total 585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
Weighted Total 417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Nothing 8 7 1 2 6 1 - 5 - 3 4 1 1 3 - -
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% * - 6% - 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% - -
ef h n n
£1-2.99 63 60 2 22 41 26 16 17 10 21 31 1 1 22 26 1
15% 17% 4% 13% 16% 13% 16% 19% 11% 16% 20% 4% 6% 18% 16% 3%
b k hk o o]
£3-3.99 50 46 5 13 38 23 11 13 10 19 20 1 1 12 21 4
12% 13% 9% 8% 15% 11% 10% 14% 11% 14% 12% 5% 5% 10% 13% 17%
c
£4-4.99 33 32 1 15 17 16 9 7 5 15 10 2 - 10 7 1
8% 9% 1% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 11% 7% 6% - 9% 5% 5%
b
£5-5.99 35 29 6 17 18 16 14 4 4 14 15 3 1 14 14 -
9% 8% 11% 10% 7% 8% 13% 4% 5% 10% 9% 10% 7% 12% 9% -
g o o
£6-6.99 44 38 6 20 24 21 10 10 12 9 18 6 1 9 18 4
11% 10% 12% 12% 10% 11% 10% 12% 14% 7% 11% 19% 6% 8% 12% 15%
i i
£7-7.99 41 35 5 21 20 20 9 10 5 11 19 5 3 11 16 3
10% 10% 10% 13% 8% 10% 9% 12% 6% 8% 12% 16% 14% 9% 10% 10%
h
£8-8.99 19 16 3 10 10 7 6 5 3 5 6 5 1 4 10 *
5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 16% 3% 4% 6% 2%
hij
£9 or more 60 49 11 28 32 41 10 8 20 15 18 3 6 18 24 8
14% 14% 20% 17% 13% 21% 10% 9% 23% 11% 11% 11% 33% 15% 15% 30%
fg ij mn mn
Prefer not to say 64 50 13 20 44 29 19 11 18 22 19 3 4 16 22 5
15% 14% 24% 12% 18% 15% 18% 12% 20% 16% 12% 11% 20% 13% 14% 17%
a c j
Mean score 5.39 5.29 6.30 5.78 5.11 5.85 5.37 4.72 5.74 5.22 5.11 6.48 7.40 5.18 5.58 7.53
a d g ij mn
Standard deviation 3.22 3.19 3.37 3.17 3.24 3.43 3.12 2.75 3.28 3.48 3.01 2.72 5.22 3.27 3.00 451
Standard error .15 .16 42 .23 .20 .24 .30 .27 .36 .29 .23 46 1.17 .27 .22 .82
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q7. How old were you when you started your apprenticeship?
Base: All current and former apprentices

Table 16/1

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o p q
Unweighted Total 585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282
Weighted Total 417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
Younger than 16 7 4 3 4 1 * 1 1 1 4 * 7 2 4 - - 4 3
2% 2% 2% 4% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 3% * 2% 3% 2% - - 2% 2%
i
16-17 169 97 72 48 48 27 47 18 49 55 a7 130 14 116 - 39 66 64
41% 42% 39% 41% 45% 31% 44% 28% 46% 42% 42% 38% 19% 44% - 53% 37% 39%
e e g s} g | | kl
18-19 128 61 67 52 32 26 19 28 25 35 39 113 32 81 - 15 52 60
31% 26% 36% 44% 30% 29% 18% 44% 24% 26% 35% 33% 41% 31% - 20% 29% 37%
a def f f hi h mo
20-21 49 27 21 8 17 12 12 8 16 18 7 41 12 28 - 8 23 18
12% 12% 11% 7% 16% 13% 11% 12% 14% 14% 6% 12% 16% 11% - 10% 13% 11%
c j i
22-24 27 15 12 - 9 11 7 5 8 4 10 25 7 18 - 2 15 10
7% 7% 6% - 8% 13% 7% 8% 7% 3% 9% 7% 9% 7% - 3% 9% 6%
[ c c i
25-27 19 11 7 - - 7 12 1 5 10 3 13 4 9 - 5 7 7
4% 5% 4% - - 7% 11% 1% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% - 7% 4% 4%
cd cd g
28+ 4 3 2 - - - 4 - 1 1 2 3 3 1 - 1 3 1
1% 1% 1% - - - 4% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% * - 1% 1% *
cde km
Prefer not to say 15 12 3 5 1 6 3 4 3 5 3 11 3 9 - 4 9 3
4% 5% 2% 4% 1% 7% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% - 5% 5% 2%
b d d q
Mean score 18.94 19.17 18.71 18.22 19.80 17.78 19.96 19.79 18.78 19.21 18.66 19.03 18.94 19.06 - 17.00 19.40 18.71
Standard deviation 2.31 2.74 1.88 1.10 2.58 4.60 3.25 3.08 3.36 1.66 191 2.33 2.15 2.43 - - 2.79 1.88
Standard error .32 .58 .34 21 .82 2.30 .98 117 1.06 .59 .36 .32 .57 .39 - - .61 .34
Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,l,m,n,0-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q7. How old were you when you started your apprenticeship?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Table 16/2

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o)
Unweighted Total 585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
Weighted Total 417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Younger than 16 7 5 2 1 6 3 2 1 1 2 2 1 - 2 5 -
2% 1% 4% * 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 2% 3% -
16-17 169 157 12 85 85 74 49 38 32 50 72 13 6 49 57 10
41% 43% 23% 51% 34% 37% 47% 43% 36% 38% 45% 45% 32% 41% 36% 37%
b d e
18-19 128 109 18 37 91 71 26 23 25 59 38 6 7 35 54 8
31% 30% 34% 22% 36% 35% 24% 26% 29% 44% 24% 20% 41% 29% 34% 32%
c f hjk
20-21 49 38 9 16 33 27 10 10 14 11 20 3 1 13 19 4
12% 11% 17% 9% 13% 13% 9% 11% 16% 8% 12% 9% 5% 11% 12% 17%
22-24 27 25 2 11 17 13 5 8 8 7 11 2 1 10 12 1
7% 7% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 9% 9% 5% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 4%
25-27 19 16 2 9 9 6 5 5 4 3 10 2 1 6 4 2
4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3% 8%
i
28+ 4 4 - 2 3 - 2 3 1 - 2 2 - 1 3 -
1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 3% 1% - 1% 6% - 1% 2% -
e e ij
Prefer not to say 15 8 7 8 7 7 6 * 4 2 4 2 2 5 4 1
4% 2% 13% 5% 3% 4% 6% * 4% 1% 3% 6% 10% 4% 3% 3%
a g n
Mean score 18.94 18.72 20.19 19.02 18.87 18.94 19.92 18.42 18.87 19.06 19.17 19.58 19.36 18.94 19.01 19.27
Standard deviation 231 2.03 3.60 2.76 1.95 1.98 2.16 4.08 1.87 2.45 2.53 - 1.35 1.35 2.68 3.84
Standard error .32 .31 1.20 .59 .35 .32 .76 1.67 42 .59 .70 - .55 .33 .61 1.28
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Table 17/1
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q8 _SUM. On average, how many hours of formal training did/ do you receive at the following - SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All current and former apprentices

Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

None

1-4 hours

5-9 hours

10-14 hours

15-19 hours

More than 20 hours

Don't know

Mean score
Standard deviation
Standard error

©

@

)

(12

1)

(22)

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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Work \ College/ Other place
585 585
417 417
100% 100%

24 71
6% 17%
57 67
14% 16%
77 102
19% 24%
47 57
11% 14%
41 27
10% 6%
141 67
34% 16%
29 28
7% %
12.95 8.85
8.18 7.67
.35 .33

Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q8 1. On average, how many hours of formal training did/ do you receive at work?
Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

None

1-4 hours

5-9 hours

10-14 hours

15-19 hours

More than 20 hours

Don't know

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

©

@

@)

(12)

@an

(22)

Table 18/1

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER

Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice

a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o p q

585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282

417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%

24 10 14 8 5 2 10 4 12 3 6 16 3 13 - 8 5 11
6% 4% 7% 7% 5% 2% 9% 7% 11% 2% 5% 5% 4% 5% - 11% 3% 7%

e e i i p

57 36 21 24 13 13 7 13 7 19 18 48 18 30 - 9 32 17
14% 16% 11% 20% 12% 15% 7% 21% 7% 14% 16% 14% 24% 11% - 12% 18% 10%

f f h h h km q

77 49 28 25 19 14 19 12 18 24 24 63 12 50 - 15 37 26

19% 22% 15% 22% 18% 16% 18% 18% 17% 18% 21% 18% 16% 19% - 20% 21% 16%
b

47 31 17 10 9 13 15 5 14 16 12 37 9 28 - 11 22 15
11% 13% 9% 8% 9% 15% 14% 8% 13% 12% 11% 11% 11% 10% - 15% 12% 9%

41 17 24 12 13 9 7 5 7 16 14 33 8 25 - 8 10 22
10% 7% 13% 10% 12% 10% 7% 8% 6% 12% 12% 10% 10% 10% - 11% 6% 14%

a p

141 74 67 32 39 33 38 22 40 50 30 124 22 101 - 17 62 62
34% 32% 36% 27% 36% 37% 36% 34% 37% 37% 26% 36% 29% 38% - 23% 35% 38%

j j o

29 12 17 6 8 5 10 3 10 6 11 23 5 18 - 6 11 12
7% 5% 9% 5% 8% 5% 10% 4% 9% 5% 9% 7% 6% 7% - 8% 6% 7%

12.95 1243 1361 11.29 13.67 13.83 13.36 11.95 13.38 13.89  11.99 13.28 11.75 13.72 - 1141 12.66 13.96

c c c j |
8.18 8.07 8.29 8.31 8.13 7.84 8.22 8.66 8.42 7.87 7.98 8.19 8.37 8.10 - 8.02 8.19 8.16
.35 .50 .50 .64 .70 .73 72 .92 71 .60 .67 .37 .79 41 - 1.16 .53 .50
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q8 1. On average, how many hours of formal training did/ do you receive at work?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Table 18/2

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o
Unweighted Total 585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
Weighted Total 417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
None 0) 24 22 3 9 16 7 7 9 5 9 8 3 1 9 6 -
6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 10% 6% 7% 5% 9% 5% 7% 4% -
e
1-4 hours 2) 57 49 8 22 36 29 16 10 17 18 19 3 2 17 23 3
14% 14% 14% 13% 14% 14% 15% 11% 19% 14% 12% 11% 13% 14% 15% 11%
5-9 hours 7) 77 62 15 38 40 41 18 13 12 31 28 4 6 23 26 3
19% 17% 29% 22% 16% 20% 18% 15% 14% 23% 17% 15% 31% 19% 16% 10%
a d h no
10-14 hours 12) 47 39 9 21 27 25 13 5 11 12 17 5 2 14 16 3
11% 11% 16% 12% 11% 12% 12% 6% 13% 9% 10% 18% 12% 12% 10% 11%
15-19 hours 17) 41 34 7 16 25 26 10 5 13 10 18 1 3 14 9 6
10% 9% 14% 10% 10% 13% 10% 6% 15% 7% 11% 2% 17% 11% 6% 22%
ik n n n
More than 20 hours (22) 141 130 10 52 89 68 30 37 23 45 61 11 3 36 68 12
34% 36% 19% 31% 36% 34% 28% 42% 27% 34% 38% 36% 17% 30% 43% 44%
b f h Im |
Don't know 29 27 1 11 18 5 11 9 6 9 10 3 1 7 10 *
7% 8% 3% 7% 7% 3% 10% 10% 7% 7% 6% 10% 3% 6% 6% 1%
e e
Mean score 12.95 13.21 11.14 12.57 13.20 13.19 12.19 13.65 12.10 12.44 13.85 12.86 11.05 12.29 13.99 15.96
b m Im
Standard deviation 8.18 8.28 7.30 7.97 8.32 7.89 8.20 8.88 8.15 8.32 8.10 8.51 7.37 8.20 8.34 7.10
Standard error .35 .39 77 .54 .46 A7 71 .85 74 .62 .57 1.40 1.35 .61 .56 1.11
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,(fg-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 19/1

Q8_2. On average, how many hours of formal training did/ do you receive in a college/ other place of learning that is not your place of work?
Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

None

1-4 hours

5-9 hours

10-14 hours

15-19 hours

More than 20 hours

Don't know

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

©

@

@)

(12)

@an

(22)

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,lm,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 40

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o p q
585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282
417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
71 28 42 20 15 12 24 12 31 14 14 61 13 48 - 9 23 38
17% 12% 23% 17% 14% 14% 23% 19% 29% 11% 12% 18% 17% 18% - 13% 13% 23%
a ij p
67 37 30 22 22 11 12 13 13 23 17 48 16 32 - 19 24 25
16% 16% 16% 19% 20% 12% 11% 21% 12% 17% 15% 14% 21% 12% - 25% 13% 15%
f m km
102 65 36 31 27 23 21 13 25 33 31 85 20 66 - 16 52 33
24% 28% 19% 26% 25% 26% 20% 20% 23% 25% 27% 25% 26% 25% - 22% 29% 20%
b q
57 37 20 17 13 9 18 12 10 22 13 47 12 34 - 10 29 18
14% 16% 11% 14% 13% 10% 17% 18% 10% 16% 12% 14% 16% 13% - 14% 16% 11%
b
27 12 15 11 6 7 3 1 3 11 12 27 5 21 - - 12 15
6% 5% 8% 9% 6% 8% 3% 1% 3% 8% 10% 8% 7% 8% - - 6% 9%
f f gh gh o [o]
67 38 28 12 15 21 19 11 16 25 14 55 8 47 - 12 30 24
16% 17% 15% 10% 14% 24% 18% 17% 15% 19% 13% 16% 10% 18% - 16% 17% 15%
cd c |
28 12 16 4 9 5 9 3 8 5 12 20 3 17 - 8 9 11
7% 5% 8% 4% 8% 6% 9% 4% 8% 4% 11% 6% 4% 6% - 11% 5% 7%
i
8.85 9.28 8.31 8.05 8.46 10.48 8.77 8.22 7.49 10.00 9.13 9.02 7.75 9.41 - 8.03 9.57 8.42
cd h |
7.67 7.41 7.97 7.06 7.46 8.19 8.00 7.70 7.88 7.66 7.33 7.69 6.96 7.86 - 7.60 7.44 7.93
.33 .45 47 .54 .64 .76 .69 .82 .66 .58 .61 .34 .65 .40 - 111 .48 .49
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 19/2

Q8_2. On average, how many hours of formal training did/ do you receive in a college/ other place of learning that is not your place of work?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%

Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

None

1-4 hours

5-9 hours

10-14 hours

15-19 hours

More than 20 hours

Don't know

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

)

@

O]

12

an

(22)

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,(fg-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With

Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o

585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42

417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

71 63 6 21 49 27 16 23 13 32 20 5 3 26 24 2
17% 17% 12% 13% 20% 13% 16% 26% 15% 24% 13% 18% 14% 21% 16% 8%

c ef hj o

67 61 6 28 39 36 18 12 11 22 32 2 1 18 20 5
16% 17% 12% 17% 15% 18% 17% 13% 13% 16% 20% 8% 8% 15% 13% 19%

102 89 13 44 58 47 22 27 23 29 39 10 3 30 44 6
24% 24% 24% 26% 23% 23% 21% 31% 26% 21% 25% 34% 18% 25% 28% 23%

57 44 12 30 27 35 11 5 16 17 20 1 3 15 22 5
14% 12% 23% 18% 11% 18% 11% 5% 19% 13% 12% 5% 15% 12% 14% 18%

a d g k

27 20 6 7 19 17 9 1 10 8 8 1 3 11 10 2

6% 6% 12% 4% 8% 8% 9% 1% 12% 6% 5% 3% 18% 9% 6% 8%
a g9 g i n

67 63 4 25 41 32 18 12 9 19 31 7 4 14 28 6

16% 17% 7% 15% 16% 16% 18% 14% 11% 14% 19% 25% 21% 12% 18% 23%
b h h

28 23 5 12 17 8 10 9 4 8 10 3 1 6 9 *

7% 6% 10% 7% 7% 4% 9% 10% 5% 6% 6% 9% 6% 5% 6% 1%
e e

8.85 8.82 9.23 9.04 8.73 9.37 9.33 7.03 9.16 7.90 9.21 9.84 11.56 8.12 9.40 10.72

g 9 m

7.67 7.82 6.60 7.32 7.91 7.52 8.04 7.50 7.03 7.70 7.87 8.46 8.14 7.45 7.66 7.90

.33 .36 71 49 43 .45 .69 71 .64 .58 .55 1.37 1.51 .56 .51 1.23

Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Table 20/1
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q9 _SUM. How would you rate the quality of training that you received at the following - SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All current and former apprentices

Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Very poor

Fairly poor

Average

Fairly good

Very good

Don't know

NETS

Net: Poor

Net: Good

Mean score
Standard deviation
Standard error

@

@

(©)

4)

®)
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Work

\ College/ Other place

585

417
100%

14
3%
24
6%
64
15%

112
27%

191
46%

13
3%

38
9%

303
73%

4.09
1.08
.05

585

417
100%

19
5%
23
5%
75
18%

103
25%

148
36%

49
12%

42
10%

252
60%

3.92
1.15
.05

Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q9 _1. How would you rate the quality of training that you received at work?
Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Very poor

Fairly poor

Average

Fairly good

Very good

Don't know

NETS

Net: Poor

Net: Good

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

@

@

(©)

O]

®)

Table 21/1

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o p q
585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282
417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
14 5 9 6 3 2 3 2 4 2 6 6 - 6 - 8 1 6
3% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% - 2% - 10% * 3%
i Kim p
24 16 8 3 6 6 8 3 6 5 10 16 2 14 - 8 12 4
6% 7% 4% 2% 6% 7% 8% 5% 6% 4% 8% 5% 3% 5% - 10% 7% 2%
c I q
64 34 30 17 18 13 16 12 16 20 16 46 10 36 - 18 24 22
15% 15% 16% 15% 17% 14% 15% 18% 14% 15% 14% 13% 13% 13% - 24% 14% 13%
km
112 68 45 36 24 21 31 16 24 34 38 91 25 67 - 21 50 42
27% 29% 24% 31% 23% 23% 29% 24% 23% 26% 34% 27% 32% 25% - 28% 28% 25%
h
191 100 91 49 51 44 47 31 54 66 39 174 37 137 - 17 86 87
46% 43% 49% 42% 48% 50% 45% 48% 51% 50% 34% 51% 48% 51% - 23% 48% 53%
i i i 0 0 0
13 7 6 5 4 3 1 1 4 4 4 10 3 7 - 3 5 4
3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% - 4% 3% 3%
f
38 22 16 9 9 8 11 5 10 7 16 22 2 20 - 16 13 10
9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 11% 8% 9% 5% 14% 6% 3% 8% - 21% 7% 6%
i kim
303 167 136 85 75 65 77 47 79 101 77 265 62 203 - 38 136 129
73% 73% 72% 73% 71% 73% 74% 2% 73% 76% 68% 7% 81% 76% - 51% 76% 78%
o} ¢} o
4.09 4.08 4.11 4.07 4.11 4.16 4.05 4.10 4.15 4.24 3.86 4.23 4.31 4.21 - 3.45 4.21 4.26
i j o o] o
1.08 1.05 1.12 1.10 1.08 1.07 1.09 1.08 1.10 .96 1.17 .98 .82 1.03 - 1.27 .95 1.02
.05 .06 .06 .08 .09 .10 .09 11 .09 .07 .09 .04 .08 .05 - .18 .06 .06
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q9 _1. How would you rate the quality of training that you received at work?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Very poor

Fairly poor

Average

Fairly good

Very good

Don't know

NETS

Net: Poor

Net: Good

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(@)

@

(©)

4

®)

Table 21/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,ijk-I1,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o]
585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
14 10 4 6 8 4 4 5 - 4 7 2 1 5 - -
3% 3% 8% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% - 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% - -
a e h h n n
24 19 5 7 17 9 4 6 6 13 3 1 2 9 5 -
6% 5% 9% 4% 7% 5% 4% 7% 7% 10% 2% 5% 13% 8% 3% -
j j no n
64 60 4 29 35 34 18 10 17 21 23 2 2 22 16 2
15% 16% 8% 17% 14% 17% 18% 11% 20% 16% 14% 8% 12% 18% 10% 6%
b no
112 88 24 41 71 50 25 29 32 30 37 9 8 32 38 7
27% 24% 45% 25% 28% 25% 24% 33% 37% 23% 23% 32% 47% 26% 24% 28%
a ij mn
191 175 15 81 110 101 44 37 27 61 87 14 4 52 91 17
46% 48% 27% 49% 44% 50% 42% 42% 31% 46% 55% 48% 20% 43% 58% 66%
b h h | Im Im
13 11 2 3 10 4 8 1 4 5 3 1 1 1 8 -
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 8% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% -
eg m
38 29 9 14 24 13 8 11 6 17 10 3 3 14 5 -
9% 8% 17% 8% 10% 7% 8% 13% 7% 13% 6% 10% 19% 12% 3% -
a e j no no
303 263 39 123 181 151 69 66 59 91 124 23 12 84 129 25
73% 73% 72% 73% 72% 75% 66% 75% 68% 68% 78% 80% 66% 69% 82% 94%
i Im Im
4.09 4.14 3.78 4.12 4.08 4.19 4.05 3.99 3.97 4.02 4.24 4.14 3.64 3.96 4.44 4.60
b hi Im Im
1.08 1.06 1.20 1.09 1.08 1.01 1.11 1.17 .92 1.15 1.05 1.14 1.15 1.15 .80 .61
.05 .05 .13 .07 .06 .06 .10 A1 .08 .08 .07 .18 21 .08 .05 .09
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q9 2. How would you rate the quality of training that you received at college?
Base: All current and former apprentices

Table 22/1

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o p q
Unweighted Total 585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282
Weighted Total 417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
Very poor 1) 19 8 11 8 5 2 4 3 6 4 6 14 2 12 - 5 7 7
5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% - 7% 4% 4%
Fairly poor 2) 23 11 12 5 7 6 5 4 7 6 7 16 5 11 - 7 7 9
5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% - 9% 4% 5%
Average 3) 75 52 23 24 21 12 18 13 17 28 16 56 16 40 - 19 38 18
18% 23% 12% 20% 20% 14% 17% 21% 16% 21% 14% 16% 20% 15% - 26% 21% 11%
b m q
Fairly good 4) 103 59 45 25 25 21 33 13 27 30 32 86 19 67 - 18 47 39
25% 26% 24% 21% 23% 24% 31% 21% 25% 23% 29% 25% 24% 25% - 24% 26% 24%
c
Very good (5) 148 80 69 43 39 34 33 25 30 51 42 131 29 102 - 17 65 66
36% 35% 37% 37% 36% 38% 31% 39% 28% 39% 37% 38% 38% 38% - 23% 36% 40%
h o o
Don't know 49 20 29 12 10 13 14 6 20 13 10 42 7 34 - 7 15 26
12% 9% 15% 10% 10% 15% 13% 9% 19% 10% 9% 12% 10% 13% - 10% 9% 16%
a gij P
NETS
Net: Poor 42 20 22 13 12 9 8 7 13 9 13 30 7 23 - 12 14 16
10% 8% 12% 11% 11% 10% 8% 11% 12% 7% 11% 9% 9% 9% - 17% 8% 10%
Net: Good 252 138 113 68 63 55 65 38 57 82 75 216 48 169 - 35 112 105
60% 60% 60% 58% 59% 62% 62% 59% 53% 62% 66% 63% 62% 64% - 47% 63% 64%
h o o
Mean score 3.92 3.91 3.94 3.86 3.88 4.02 3.94 3.91 3.78 4.00 3.95 4.01 3.97 4.02 - 3.52 3.96 4.07
s} o o
Standard deviation 1.15 1.09 1.22 1.23 1.18 111 1.06 1.19 1.21 1.07 1.16 1.12 1.09 1.12 - 1.22 1.09 1.15
Standard error .05 .07 .08 .10 .10 A1 .10 .13 A1 .08 .10 .05 11 .06 - .18 .07 .07
Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klm,n0-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q9 2. How would you rate the quality of training that you received at college?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Very poor

Fairly poor

Average

Fairly good

Very good

Don't know

NETS

Net: Poor

Net: Good

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(@)

@

(©)

4

®)

Table 22/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,ijk-I1,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o]
585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
19 16 3 7 12 7 6 5 3 11 5 1 1 8 1 1
5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 3% 8% 3% 3% 5% 7% 1% 5%
j n n
23 21 1 8 15 10 8 4 7 9 5 1 - 9 5 1
5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 8% 4% 9% 7% 3% 3% - 7% 3% 2%
j
75 69 6 23 52 32 16 20 14 23 29 6 3 21 25 4
18% 19% 12% 14% 21% 16% 16% 23% 16% 18% 18% 20% 15% 18% 16% 14%
c
103 87 16 51 53 54 20 25 23 27 50 4 4 31 41 6
25% 24% 30% 30% 21% 27% 20% 29% 26% 21% 31% 12% 25% 26% 26% 21%
d ik
148 127 20 62 86 81 37 21 32 46 52 15 7 36 66 14
36% 35% 38% 37% 34% 40% 36% 24% 37% 35% 33% 49% 40% 30% 42% 54%
9 9 i m m
49 42 6 17 32 18 16 13 8 17 18 4 3 16 19 1
12% 12% 11% 10% 13% 9% 16% 14% 9% 13% 11% 12% 15% 13% 12% 3%
e
42 37 5 15 27 17 14 9 10 20 10 2 1 17 6 2
10% 10% 9% 9% 11% 8% 13% 10% 12% 15% 6% 6% 5% 14% 4% 7%
j n
252 214 36 113 139 134 58 47 55 74 102 18 12 67 106 20
60% 59% 68% 67% 56% 67% 55% 53% 63% 55% 64% 62% 65% 55% 68% 75%
d fg m m
3.92 3.90 4.03 4.02 3.85 4.04 3.86 3.71 3.94 3.77 3.98 4.16 4.10 3.75 4.19 4.22
g m m
1.15 1.15 1.15 1.10 1.18 1.09 1.25 1.14 1.13 1.30 1.02 1.13 1.14 1.23 .93 1.12
.05 .06 A2 .08 .07 .07 A1 A1 A1 .10 .07 .19 .22 .10 .06 .18
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Table 23/1
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q10_SUM. How would you rate the quality of support given to you during your apprenticeship by the following - SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All current and former apprentices

Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Very poor

Fairly poor

Average

Fairly good

Very good

Don't know

NETS

Net: Poor

Net: Good

Mean score
Standard deviation
Standard error

@

@

(©)

4)

®)
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Apprenticeship employer \

College or training provider

585

417
100%

18
4%
24
6%
75
18%

120
29%

172
41%

2%

42
10%

292
70%

3.99
111
.05

585

417
100%

16
4%
22
5%
70
17%

125
30%

157
38%

27
6%

38
9%

282
68%

3.98
1.09
.05

Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Q10_1. How would you rate the quality of support given to you during your apprenticeship by your apprenticeship employer?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Very poor

Fairly poor

Average

Fairly good

Very good

Don't know

NETS

Net: Poor

Net: Good

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

@

@

(©)

O]

®)

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 24/1

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,ef-g,h,i,j-kl,m,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 48

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o p q
585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282
417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
18 5 12 6 6 3 4 3 5 4 6 8 1 7 - 10 1 7
4% 2% 7% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% - 13% 1% 4%
a Kim p
24 15 9 5 3 10 6 3 4 10 7 19 3 15 - 5 11 7
6% 6% 5% 5% 3% 11% 5% 5% 3% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% - 7% 6% 5%
cd
75 43 32 18 26 7 23 13 15 26 21 52 9 42 - 23 29 23
18% 19% 17% 16% 25% 8% 22% 21% 14% 19% 19% 15% 12% 16% - 31% 16% 14%
ce e kim
120 66 55 35 28 27 31 21 29 35 36 106 25 80 - 15 55 50
29% 29% 29% 30% 27% 30% 29% 32% 27% 27% 32% 31% 33% 30% - 20% 31% 31%
172 96 76 50 40 40 41 23 53 56 40 152 37 115 - 20 7 75
41% 42% 41% 43% 38% 45% 39% 36% 49% 42% 35% 44% 48% 43% - 27% 43% 46%
o] o o o
9 5 3 2 3 3 1 1 3 1 4 7 2 6 - 1 5 2
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 3% 1%
42 20 21 11 8 13 9 7 9 14 13 26 4 22 - 15 12 14
10% 9% 11% 10% 8% 14% 9% 10% 8% 10% 11% 8% 6% 8% - 20% 7% 9%
kim
292 161 131 85 69 67 71 44 81 91 76 258 62 196 - 35 132 126
70% 70% 70% 73% 65% 75% 68% 68% 76% 69% 67% 75% 80% 74% - 46% 74% 76%
o o o
3.99 4.03 3.94 4.04 3.92 4.06 3.95 3.89 4.15 3.99 3.89 4.12 4.24 4.08 - 3.40 4.13 4.11
j 0 ) o
111 1.05 1.18 1.12 1.12 1.13 1.08 1.12 1.09 1.10 1.13 1.01 .93 1.03 - 1.33 .96 1.07
.05 .06 .07 .08 .09 A1 .09 12 .09 .08 .09 .04 .09 .05 - .18 .06 .06
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q10_1. How would you rate the quality of support given to you during your apprenticeship by your apprenticeship employer?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Very poor

Fairly poor

Average

Fairly good

Very good

Don't know

NETS

Net: Poor

Net: Good

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(@)

@

(©)

4

®)

Table 24/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,ijk-I1,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o]
585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
18 13 4 8 10 4 3 9 1 7 9 1 2 5 1 -
4% 4% 8% 5% 4% 2% 3% 10% 1% 5% 6% 3% 9% 4% 1% -
ef h h n n
24 20 4 6 18 13 7 3 4 12 7 1 1 11 6 *
6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5% 9% 4% 3% 6% 9% 4% 1%
n
75 68 7 30 45 33 24 17 14 23 33 3 3 25 18 2
18% 19% 13% 18% 18% 16% 23% 20% 16% 17% 21% 11% 17% 20% 12% 9%
n
120 103 17 52 68 59 26 27 34 34 45 7 6 39 44 10
29% 29% 31% 31% 27% 29% 25% 30% 40% 25% 28% 23% 35% 32% 28% 39%
i
172 151 20 68 104 90 40 31 31 55 63 17 5 39 86 13
41% 42% 37% 40% 42% 45% 38% 35% 35% 41% 40% 58% 27% 33% 54% 51%
hj Im Im
9 7 2 4 5 3 5 1 3 3 2 1 1 3 3 -
2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% -
e
42 34 8 14 28 17 10 12 5 19 16 2 3 15 7 *
10% 9% 15% 8% 11% 9% 10% 14% 6% 14% 10% 6% 14% 13% 4% 1%
h no no
292 254 36 120 173 149 66 57 65 89 108 24 11 78 130 24
70% 70% 68% 71% 69% 74% 63% 65% 75% 66% 68% 81% 62% 65% 82% 90%
f Im Im
3.99 4.01 3.86 4.01 3.98 4.09 3.93 3.78 4.07 3.90 3.93 4.33 3.70 3.83 4.35 4.39
g ij m m
1.11 1.09 1.25 1.09 1.13 1.04 1.11 1.26 .90 1.20 1.14 1.02 1.24 1.11 .87 71
.05 .05 .13 .07 .06 .06 .09 12 .08 .09 .08 .16 .23 .08 .06 11
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q10_2. How would you rate the quality of support given to you during your apprenticeship by your college or training provider?
Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Very poor

Fairly poor

Average

Fairly good

Very good

Don't know

NETS

Net: Poor

Net: Good

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

@

@

(©)

O]

®)

Table 25/1

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,ef-g,h,i,j-kl,m,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o p q
585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282
417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
16 6 10 5 3 3 5 1 4 6 5 11 1 10 - 5 5 6
4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% - 7% 3% 4%
|
22 12 10 4 7 4 7 3 8 5 6 13 3 10 - 9 7 6
5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% - 12% 4% 4%
km
70 42 28 22 23 14 12 14 16 20 20 54 15 39 - 16 30 24
17% 18% 15% 19% 21% 15% 11% 21% 15% 15% 18% 16% 19% 15% - 22% 17% 14%
f
125 71 54 36 29 27 32 19 34 39 33 104 25 79 - 21 56 48
30% 31% 28% 31% 27% 30% 31% 29% 32% 29% 29% 30% 32% 30% - 28% 31% 29%
157 83 74 43 40 34 40 25 35 56 42 139 31 108 - 18 68 70
38% 36% 39% 37% 37% 38% 38% 38% 33% 42% 37% 40% 40% 41% - 25% 38% 43%
s} o
27 15 13 6 5 7 9 3 10 7 7 22 3 19 - 5 13 10
6% 6% 7% 5% 4% 8% 8% 5% 9% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7% - 6% 7% 6%
38 18 20 8 10 7 12 4 12 11 12 24 4 20 - 14 11 13
9% 8% 11% 7% 10% 8% 12% 6% 11% 8% 10% 7% 5% 8% - 19% 6% 8%
kim
282 155 127 79 69 61 73 43 69 94 75 242 55 187 - 39 124 118
68% 67% 68% 68% 65% 68% 69% 67% 65% 71% 66% 71% 71% 70% - 53% 70% 72%
o o o
3.98 3.99 3.97 3.99 3.94 4.03 3.99 4.02 3.92 4.06 3.94 4.08 4.10 4.07 - 3.55 4.06 4.09
o} ¢} o
1.09 1.03 1.16 1.06 1.09 1.08 1.14 1.02 1.09 1.09 1.13 1.03 .93 1.06 - 1.23 1.01 1.07
.05 .06 .07 .08 .09 .10 .10 11 .09 .08 .09 .05 .09 .05 - 17 .07 .07
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q10_2. How would you rate the quality of support given to you during your apprenticeship by your college or training provider?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Very poor

Fairly poor

Average

Fairly good

Very good

Don't know

NETS

Net: Poor

Net: Good

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(@)

@

®

()

(©)

Table 25/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,(f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o]
585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
16 13 4 9 7 3 7 6 3 6 6 1 1 6 2 -
4% 3% 7% 5% 3% 2% 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 1% -
e e n
22 18 4 6 16 10 5 6 7 8 6 * * 6 6 1
5% 5% 7% 3% 6% 5% 4% 7% 8% 6% 4% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2%
70 65 5 27 44 31 15 17 10 25 27 6 2 19 24 6
17% 18% 9% 16% 17% 15% 15% 19% 12% 19% 17% 19% 9% 15% 16% 21%
b
125 106 18 54 71 61 29 30 29 35 50 9 9 41 46 6
30% 29% 34% 32% 29% 30% 28% 34% 33% 26% 31% 30% 48% 34% 29% 24%
no
157 135 21 64 93 88 39 23 32 48 63 11 6 42 69 13
38% 37% 40% 38% 37% 43% 38% 26% 37% 36% 40% 37% 33% 34% 44% 49%
g g m
27 25 2 9 18 9 9 6 6 11 7 3 1 8 10 1
6% 7% 3% 5% 7% 4% 9% 7% 7% 8% 4% 10% 3% 7% 7% 3%
e
38 31 7 15 23 13 11 12 10 14 12 1 1 12 8 1
9% 8% 14% 9% 9% 6% 11% 13% 12% 11% 7% 4% 7% 10% 5% 2%
e
282 241 40 117 165 149 68 53 60 83 114 20 14 83 115 19
68% 66% 74% 70% 66% 74% 66% 60% 69% 62% 71% 66% 81% 68% 73% 73%
g i
3.98 3.99 3.96 3.99 3.98 4.14 3.95 3.72 3.97 3.90 4.04 4.06 4.04 3.95 4.19 4.25
g m
1.09 1.07 1.21 1.11 1.07 .98 1.19 1.17 1.11 1.15 1.05 1.01 1.03 1.10 .94 .89
.05 .05 13 .08 .06 .06 .10 A1 .10 .09 .07 17 .19 .08 .06 14
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q11. Which of the following reasons best describes why you chose to do an apprenticeship?
Base: All current and former apprentices

Table 26/1

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o p q
Unweighted Total 585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282
Weighted Total 417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 7 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
To gain general work experience 227 118 109 64 52 54 57 36 64 62 65 189 43 146 - 39 95 93
54% 52% 58% 55% 49% 60% 55% 56% 60% 47% 57% 55% 55% 55% - 52% 53% 57%
i
| was attracted by the opportunity
to earn money whilst training 179 80 99 49 49 35 46 31 48 62 39 152 36 116 - 27 63 89
43% 35% 52% 43% 46% 39% 44% 48% 44% 47% 34% 44% 46% 44% - 36% 35% 54%
a ] i P
| thought it would lead to a job with
the organisation | apprenticed with | 149 74 75 40 43 31 35 23 41 47 37 118 25 93 - 30 55 63
36% 32% 40% 34% 40% 35% 34% 36% 39% 36% 32% 34% 33% 35% - 41% 31% 39%
| preferred to gain practical, rather
than academic skills 148 71 7 38 39 27 44 22 44 55 27 125 23 102 - 23 57 68
35% 31% 41% 32% 36% 31% 42% 34% 41% 42% 24% 36% 30% 38% - 31% 32% 41%
a j i P
Apprenticeships have a good
reputation 137 94 44 43 36 28 30 20 25 49 44 119 36 83 - 18 7 42
33% 41% 23% 37% 34% 31% 29% 31% 23% 37% 38% 35% 47% 31% - 25% 43% 25%
b h h kmo q
I've always wanted to work in a
particular field 121 72 50 42 26 26 28 19 30 40 33 96 26 70 - 25 53 43
29% 31% 26% 36% 24% 29% 27% 29% 28% 30% 29% 28% 33% 26% - 34% 30% 26%
d
| was advised to do so by family/
friends 86 49 37 24 20 22 21 15 20 28 23 70 16 53 - 17 39 31
21% 22% 20% 21% 18% 25% 20% 24% 18% 21% 20% 20% 21% 20% - 22% 22% 19%
I didn't know what else to do 81 50 31 19 26 18 18 12 20 17 32 61 9 52 - 20 35 26
19% 22% 17% 16% 24% 20% 17% 18% 19% 13% 28% 18% 12% 19% - 27% 20% 16%
i |
Columns Tested: a,b -c,d,ef-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q11. Which of the following reasons best describes why you chose to do an apprenticeship?
Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

| was advised to do so by a

teacher/ careers adviser

Nothing else was possible

Other

Table 26/2

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 53

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER

Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice

a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o p q

585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282

417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%

66 49 17 15 12 16 23 8 14 25 20 53 12 41 - 13 37 16
16% 21% 9% 13% 12% 17% 22% 12% 13% 19% 17% 15% 16% 15% - 17% 21% 10%

b cd q

49 28 21 13 17 11 8 5 12 10 22 39 4 35 - 11 21 18

12% 12% 11% 12% 16% 13% 8% 8% 11% 8% 19% 11% 5% 13% - 14% 12% 11%
f gi | | |

9 3 5 3 1 1 4 2 4 2 1 8 2 6 - 1 3 4

2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% * 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 3%
i
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Q11. Which of the following reasons best describes why you chose to do an apprenticeship?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 26/3

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o)
Unweighted Total 585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
Weighted Total 417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
To gain general work experience 227 201 24 93 134 101 60 55 a7 77 86 14 10 61 89 16
54% 56% 45% 56% 54% 50% 57% 63% 54% 58% 54% 49% 56% 51% 56% 61%
e
| was attracted by the opportunity to
earn money whilst training 179 158 20 64 115 84 44 40 39 54 71 12 5 50 77 10
43% 44% 37% 38% 46% 42% 42% 45% 45% 40% 45% 41% 29% 41% 49% 39%
|
| thought it would lead to a job with the
organisation | apprenticed with 149 128 20 60 88 70 33 37 26 46 65 10 7 40 54 7
36% 35% 38% 36% 35% 35% 32% 42% 30% 34% 41% 33% 37% 33% 34% 26%
h
| preferred to gain practical, rather
than academic skills 148 131 17 60 88 66 40 32 27 48 61 10 3 42 62 11
35% 36% 31% 36% 35% 33% 39% 36% 31% 36% 39% 34% 19% 34% 39% 43%
| |
Apprenticeships have a good
reputation 137 120 16 57 80 75 34 21 33 42 46 14 4 42 55 14
33% 33% 31% 34% 32% 37% 32% 23% 38% 32% 29% 49% 22% 35% 35% 51%
g ij Imn
I've always wanted to work in a
particular field 121 102 20 52 70 56 33 24 18 43 48 10 8 33 45 6
29% 28% 37% 31% 28% 28% 31% 28% 21% 32% 30% 33% 42% 27% 28% 25%
h
| was advised to do so by family/
friends 86 70 17 40 46 46 17 20 22 24 34 5 5 27 31 5
21% 19% 31% 24% 18% 23% 16% 22% 25% 18% 21% 18% 29% 22% 20% 18%
a
I didn't know what else to do 81 76 5 31 50 36 24 16 18 26 29 5 5 28 21 5
19% 21% 9% 19% 20% 18% 23% 18% 21% 19% 18% 18% 30% 23% 14% 18%
b n n
Columns Tested: a,b -c,d - e,f,g-h,ijk-1,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Q11. Which of the following reasons best describes why you chose to do an apprenticeship?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 26/4

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

| was advised to do so by a teacher/
careers adviser

Nothing else was possible

Other

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d - e,f,g-h,ijk-1,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o)
585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
66 55 10 24 42 40 13 12 15 19 25 6 5 19 25 3
16% 15% 19% 14% 17% 20% 12% 13% 17% 14% 16% 19% 26% 15% 16% 11%
49 39 10 20 30 25 12 6 14 21 13 1 2 17 12 1
12% 11% 18% 12% 12% 12% 12% 7% 16% 15% 8% 2% 10% 14% 8% 5%
a ik jk n
9 7 2 1 7 3 3 2 2 4 2 2 - 5 2 1
2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 6% - 4% 1% 3%
j
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 27/1

Q12. In which area of work have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent

experience.

Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Business, administration and law

Health, public services and care

Construction, planning or the built
environment

Retail and commercial enterprise

Information and communication
technology (ICT)

Agriculture/ horticulture/ animal
care

Engineering and manufacturing
technologies

Education and training

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,ef-g,h,i,j-k,l,m,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o) p q
585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282
417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
102 44 58 30 27 21 24 18 40 26 18 92 22 70 - 11 38 54
24% 19% 31% 26% 25% 24% 23% 28% 37% 20% 16% 27% 29% 26% - 14% 21% 33%
a j ij o o] p
47 11 36 11 13 12 12 8 15 9 15 38 6 32 - 9 9 29
11% 5% 19% 9% 12% 13% 12% 12% 14% 7% 13% 11% 8% 12% - 12% 5% 17%
a i p
42 40 2 12 11 7 12 4 7 23 8 27 5 22 - 14 26 2
10% 17% 1% 10% 10% 8% 12% 7% 7% 17% 7% 8% 7% 8% - 19% 14% 1%
b ghj kim q
39 16 23 8 13 7 11 5 9 7 18 32 3 29 - 7 13 19
9% 7% 12% 7% 13% 7% 11% 8% 9% 5% 16% 9% 4% 11% - 10% 7% 12%
a i |
37 31 6 8 7 8 14 9 16 10 1 27 6 21 - 10 21 6
9% 13% 3% 7% 7% 9% 13% 15% 15% 8% 1% 8% 8% 8% - 13% 12% 4%
b c j i ] q
35 17 18 14 7 8 5 3 3 9 20 29 8 21 - 6 13 16
8% 7% 9% 12% 7% 9% 5% 4% 3% 7% 17% 8% 10% 8% - 8% 7% 9%
f ghi
34 31 2 5 10 9 9 2 6 17 9 27 5 22 - 6 25 2
8% 14% 1% 4% 9% 10% 9% 3% 5% 13% 8% 8% 6% 8% - 8% 14% 1%
b c gh q
33 11 22 15 6 5 7 7 3 15 9 28 7 22 - 5 10 19
8% 5% 12% 13% 6% 6% 6% 10% 3% 11% 8% 8% 9% 8% - 7% 5% 11%
a d h h p
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 27/2

Q12. In which area of work have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent

experience.

Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Arts, media and publishing

Leisure, travel and tourism

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER

Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice

a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o) p q

585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282

417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%

33 20 13 15 5 7 5 6 6 13 8 28 13 16 - 5 17 12
8% 9% 7% 13% 5% 8% 5% 10% 6% 10% 7% 8% 16% 6% - 6% 9% 7%

df km

15 7 8 1 7 4 4 3 2 3 7 14 3 11 - 1 7 6

4% 3% 4% * 6% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% - 2% 4% 4%
c c c h
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 27/3

Q12. In which area of work have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent

experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices
ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o]
Unweighted Total 585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
Weighted Total 417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Business, administration and law 102 89 12 33 69 55 20 23 15 38 42 7 2 36 43 8
24% 25% 22% 20% 28% 27% 19% 27% 17% 28% 26% 25% 11% 29% 27% 30%
c h | |
Health, public services and care 47 43 4 20 27 14 14 18 8 12 21 5 4 14 19 1
11% 12% 8% 12% 11% 7% 13% 20% 9% 9% 13% 16% 20% 11% 12% 5%
e e
Construction, planning or the built
environment 42 38 4 25 17 24 11 6 8 14 16 4 - 8 14 2
10% 10% 8% 15% 7% 12% 11% 6% 9% 10% 10% 13% - 7% 9% 8%
d
Retail and commercial enterprise 39 32 7 16 23 14 12 7 10 15 13 2 2 16 10 1
9% 9% 13% 10% 9% 7% 11% 8% 11% 11% 8% 8% 12% 13% 7% 4%
n
Information and communication
technology (ICT) 37 34 3 12 25 20 8 7 12 12 10 1 1 7 12 2
9% 9% 6% 7% 10% 10% 8% 8% 14% 9% 6% 3% 5% 6% 8% 8%
ik
Agriculture/ horticulture/ animal care 35 28 6 14 21 19 8 7 10 8 12 2 4 11 10 3
8% 8% 12% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 11% 6% 8% 7% 20% 9% 6% 10%
n
Engineering and manufacturing
technologies 34 32 2 8 25 19 7 7 6 10 16 2 2 5 13 6
8% 9% 4% 5% 10% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 10% 8% 11% 4% 9% 22%
c mn
Education and training 33 27 7 16 18 15 9 8 7 10 14 2 2 8 17 1
8% 7% 13% 9% 7% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 7% 10% 7% 11% 2%
Arts, media and publishing 33 26 7 16 18 16 8 3 8 11 10 1 1 9 13 3
8% 7% 12% 9% 7% 8% 7% 3% 10% 8% 6% 5% 6% 7% 8% 10%
Columns Tested: a,b - c,d - e,f,g - h,ijk-1,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 27/4

Q12. In which area of work have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent

experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices

APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o]
Unweighted Total 585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
Weighted Total 417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Leisure, travel and tourism 15 14 2 7 8 5 8 3 3 3 6 3 1 7 6 -
4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 7% 3% 4% 3% 4% 9% 5% 6% 4% -
e
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,ijk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 28/1

Q12. In which area of agriculture/ horticulture/ animal care have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship,

please refer to your most recent experience.

Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in agriculture/ horticulture/ animal care

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Animal care apprenticeships

Agriculture apprenticeships

Equine apprenticeships

Farriery apprenticeships

Trees and timber apprenticeships

Fencing apprenticeships

Fish husbandry and fisheries
management apprenticeships

Animal technology apprenticeships

Veterinary nursing apprenticeships

Nursing assistant in a veterinary
environment apprenticeships

Horticulture apprenticeships

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f- g,h,i,j-klm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
*a *b *C *d *e *f *g *h ~ki *J' k *l m *n *0 *p *q
52 23 29 26 9 9 8 6 5 13 28 48 14 34 - 4 21 27
35 17 18 14 7 8 5 3 3 9 20 29 8 21 - 6 13 16
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
6 4 2 2 1 3 - * * 1 4 4 1 3 - 2 2 2
17% 24% 11% 15% 17% 32% - 10% 15% 16% 19% 14% 19% 12% - 33% 17% 12%
5 2 3 1 2 2 1 - - 1 5 3 - 3 - 2 - 3
15% 12% 18% 8% 27% 18% 11% - - 6% 23% 11% - 15% - 34% - 21%
2 * 2 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 * - 1 * 1
6% 2% 11% 10% - 10% - 19% - 6% 6% 5% 14% 1% - 14% 2% 7%
2 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - 2 1 1 - - 1 1
6% 4% 8% 5% 12% 7% - 32% 38% - - 7% 9% 7% - - 5% 9%
1 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2% 5% - - - - 16% - - - 4% 3% - 4% - - 6% -
1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 -
2% 5% - - - - 16% - - 9% - 3% 11% - - - 6% -
1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2% 5% - - - - 16% - - 9% - 3% - 4% - - 6% -
1 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 -
2% 4% - - - 8% - - - 8% - 2% 9% - - - 5% -
* - * * - - - - - - * * - * - - - *
1% - 3% 4% - - - - - - 3% 2% - 2% - - - 3%
* - * * - - - - - - * * * - - - - *
1% - 3% 4% - - - - - - 2% 2% 6% - - - - 3%
* - * * - - - * - - - * - * - - - *
1% - 3% 3% - - - 17% - - - 2% - 2% - - - 3%
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 28/2

Q12. In which area of agriculture/ horticulture/ animal care have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship,

please refer to your most recent experience.

Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in agriculture/ horticulture/ animal care

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Other

Not specified

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klm,no-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
*a *b *C *d *e *f *g *h ~ki *J' k *l m *n *0 *p *q
52 23 29 26 9 9 8 6 5 13 28 48 14 34 - 4 21 27
35 17 18 14 7 8 5 3 3 9 20 29 8 21 - 6 13 16
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
2 1 1 1 - 1 - - - - 2 2 1 1 - - 1 1
5% 6% 5% 6% - 13% - - - - 9% 6% 14% 4% - - 8% 5%
13 6 7 6 3 1 2 1 2 4 6 12 1 10 - 1 6 6
37% 34% 39% 45% 45% 12% 41% 22% 47% 45% 33% 40% 19% 48% - 19% 44% 37%
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Q12. In which area of agriculture/ horticulture/ animal care have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship,

please refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in agriculture/ horticulture/ animal care

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 28/3

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a *b *C d e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 52 44 8 19 33 32 11 9 18 12 17 4 8 20 14 4
Weighted Total 35 28 6 14 21 19 8 7 10 8 12 2 4 11 10 3
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Animal care apprenticeships 6 3 3 1 5 3 2 1 2 1 1 * 1 1 1 1
17% 10% 48% 9% 22% 13% 30% 13% 19% 14% 6% 15% 15% 7% 14% 32%
Agriculture apprenticeships 5 5 - 4 2 3 - 3 1 3 2 - 1 1 2 -
15% 18% - 25% 8% 14% - 35% 11% 30% 12% - 30% 5% 16% -
Equine apprenticeships 2 2 - 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 - - * 1 1
6% 8% - 8% 5% 2% 17% 7% - 10% 11% - - 3% 5% 22%
Farriery apprenticeships 2 1 1 1 1 2 - - - 1 1 - - 1 1 1
6% 4% 14% 10% 3% 11% - - - 10% 10% - - 8% 6% 27%
Trees and timber apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - - -
2% 3% - - 4% - 10% - 9% - - - - - - -
Fencing apprenticeships 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 -
2% 3% - 6% - - 10% - - - 7% - - - 8% -
Fish husbandry and fisheries
management apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - -
2% 3% - - 4% - 10% - - 10% - - - 7% - -
Animal technology apprenticeships 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 -
2% - 11% 5% - 4% - - - - 6% - - - 7% -
Veterinary nursing apprenticeships * * - - * - - * - - - * - - * -
1% 2% - - 2% - - 7% - - - 26% - - 5% -
Nursing assistant in a veterinary
environment apprenticeships * - * * - * - - - - * - - * - -
1% - 8% 4% - 3% - - - - 4% - - 4% - -
Horticulture apprenticeships * * - - * - * - - * - - R R - *
1% 2% - - 2% - 6% - - 6% - - - - - 19%
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-efg-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 28/4

Q12. In which area of agriculture/ horticulture/ animal care have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship,

please refer to your most recent experience.

Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in agriculture/ horticulture/ animal care

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a *b *C d e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 52 44 8 19 33 32 11 9 18 12 17 4 8 20 14 4
Weighted Total 35 28 6 14 21 19 8 7 10 8 12 2 4 11 10 3
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Other 2 2 - - 2 - 1 1 - - 2 - - - 2 -
5% 7% - - 9% - 10% 15% - - 15% - - - 19% -
Not specified 13 11 1 5 8 10 1 2 6 2 4 1 2 8 2 -
37% 40% 19% 32% 39% 54% 8% 22% 61% 20% 30% 59% 54% 66% 20% -
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-efg-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Table 29/1

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey
Q12. In which area of arts, media and publishing have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to

your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in arts, media and publishing

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% *a *b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j k * *m *n *0 *p *q
Unweighted Total 50 24 26 21 8 12 9 9 11 18 12 47 20 27 - 3 22 25
Weighted Total 33 20 13 15 5 7 5 6 6 13 8 28 13 16 - 5 17 12
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
Design apprenticeships 3 1 2 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 - 3 2 1 - - 1 2
8% 4% 15% 6% 16% 10% 5% 18% 13% 7% - 10% 14% 7% - - 5% 16%
Community arts apprenticeships 2 2 * 1 - - 1 - - 2 * 2 2 * - - 2 *
7% 9% 4% 10% - - 15% - - 14% 6% 8% 14% 3% - - 11% 4%
Cultural and heritage venue
operations apprenticeships 2 1 1 - - * 2 1 - 1 * 2 1 1 - - 1 1
6% 6% 4% - - 4% 28% 9% - 8% 4% 7% 10% 4% - - 8% 5%
Photo imaging apprenticeships 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
4% - 11% - 27% - - - 14% 4% - 2% - 3% - 19% - 5%
Advertising and marketing
communications apprenticeships 1 1 * 1 - * - - 1 * - 1 1 * - - 1 *
4% 4% 4% 6% - 7% - - 13% 4% - 5% 7% 3% - - 5% 4%
Journalism apprenticeships 1 * 1 1 - * - - 1 - - 1 1 * - - * 1
4% 2% 8% 7% - 4% - - 21% - - 5% 8% 2% - - 2% 8%
Music business apprenticeships 1 - 1 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 1 * 1 - - - 1
3% - 9% 4% 10% - - 9% - - 7% 4% 2% 5% - - - 9%
Creative and digital media
apprenticeships 1 1 - 1 - - - - * - 1 1 1 * - - 1 -
3% 5% - 7% - - - - 5% - 9% 4% 6% 2% - - 6% -
Broadcast production
apprenticeships 1 1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2% 4% - 6% - - - - - - 10% 3% - 5% - - 5% -
Broadcast technology
apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 -
2% 3% - - 13% - - - 11% - - 2% 6% - - - 4% -

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Table 29/2

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey
Q12. In which area of arts, media and publishing have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to

your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in arts, media and publishing

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER

Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice

Significance Level: 95% *a *b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j k * *m *n *0 *p *q

Unweighted Total 50 24 26 21 8 12 9 9 11 18 12 47 20 27 - 3 22 25

Weighted Total 33 20 13 15 5 7 5 6 6 13 8 28 13 16 - 5 17 12
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%

Live events and promotion

apprenticeships 1 - 1 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 1 - - - - 1
2% - 4% 4% - - - - - 4% - 2% 4% - - - - 5%

Other 1 - 1 - - 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 - - - - 1
4% - 11% - - 11% 10% - 9% 2% 7% 5% 11% - - - - 12%

Not specified 17 13 4 8 2 5 2 4 1 7 5 13 2 10 - 4 9 4
50% 63% 29% 52% 34% 64% 42% 64% 13% 57% 57% 45% 19% 65% - 81% 54% 32%

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,l,m,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 29/3

Q12. In which area of arts, media and publishing have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to

your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in arts, media and publishing

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Design apprenticeships

Community arts apprenticeships

Cultural and heritage venue operations
apprenticeships

Photo imaging apprenticeships

Advertising and marketing
communications apprenticeships

Journalism apprenticeships

Music business apprenticeships

Creative and digital media
apprenticeships

Broadcast production apprenticeships

Broadcast technology apprenticeships

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,fg-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a *b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k *I *m *n *0
50 39 11 22 28 26 13 5 13 16 17 3 3 15 18 6
33 26 7 16 18 16 8 3 8 11 10 1 1 9 13 3
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
3 3 * 1 2 2 1 * - 1 2 - - 1 - 1
8% 9% 4% 7% 9% 10% 11% 10% - 10% 17% - - 15% - 42%
2 1 1 2 * 2 - - 2 * - - - 2 - -
7% 6% 12% 12% 3% 14% - - 21% 4% - - - 25% - -
2 1 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 1 -
6% 5% 8% 12% - 5% 13% - 10% - 10% - - 10% 7% -
1 1 - - 1 - 1 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 -
4% 5% - - 8% - 12% 19% 6% - - 62% - - 4% -
1 1 - * 1 1 - - - 1 * - - 1 * )
4% 5% - 3% 5% 8% - - - 7% 5% - - 9% 4% -
1 1 - * 1 * - - - 1 * - - - - *
4% 5% - 2% 6% 2% - - - 9% 3% - - - - 12%
1 1 1 1 1 * 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 1
3% 2% 8% 4% 3% 2% 11% - - 5% 6% - - - 4% 21%
1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - * - - 1
3% 4% - - 6% - 13% - - 9% - - 29% - - 26%
1 1 - - 1 - - 1 1 - - - - 1 - -
2% 3% - - 5% - - 28% 10% - - - - 9% - -
1 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - 1 -
2% 3% - - 4% - - - - 6% - - - - 5% -
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 29/4

Q12. In which area of arts, media and publishing have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to

your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in arts, media and publishing

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Live events and promotion
apprenticeships

Other

Not specified

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,(f,g-h,ijk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:

Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a *b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k *I *m *n *0
50 39 11 22 28 26 13 5 13 16 17 3 3 15 18 6
33 26 7 16 18 16 8 3 8 11 10 1 1 9 13 3

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 -
2% 2% - - 3% - 7% - - - 6% - - - 4% -
1 1 - * 1 - * 1 - 1 1 * * - - -
4% 5% - 2% 6% - 4% 19% - 5% 6% 19% 26% - - -
17 12 4 9 7 10 2 1 4 5 5 * * 3 9 -
50% 46% 67% 59% 42% 59% 30% 24% 52% 45% 49% 19% 45% 31% 71% -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 30/1

Q12. In which area of business, administration and law have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in business, administration and law

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Business and administration
apprenticeships

Accounting apprenticeships

Customer service apprenticeships

Banking apprenticeships

Legal services apprenticeships

Enterprise apprenticeships

Business innovation and growth
apprenticeships

Providing financial advice
apprenticeships

Social media and digital marketing
apprenticeships

Insurance apprenticeships

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER

Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice

a b c d e f *g h i *j k | m *n *0 p q

151 60 91 45 39 32 35 27 59 38 27 143 33 110 - 8 56 87

102 44 58 30 27 21 24 18 40 26 18 92 22 70 - 11 38 54
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%

37 13 24 14 9 4 9 7 14 9 8 34 4 30 - 3 9 24
36% 28% 42% 46% 34% 21% 39% 38% 34% 33% 43% 37% 16% 43% - 30% 24% 45%

e | | p

9 4 5 4 2 1 3 2 5 2 * 8 3 5 - 1 4 4
9% 10% 8% 12% 8% 3% 12% 9% 13% 7% 2% 9% 13% 7% - 8% 12% 7%

7 2 4 1 2 1 2 1 5 1 - 4 * 4 - 3 1 3
7% 5% 8% 4% 9% 4% 10% 4% 11% 6% - 4% 1% 5% - 26% 2% 6%

6 3 3 2 - 3 1 1 2 1 2 6 1 5 - - 3 3
6% 6% 5% 6% - 15% 3% 8% 4% 4% 9% 6% 4% 7% - - 7% 5%

d

3 2 1 1 1 * - * 1 1 * 3 1 2 - - 2 1
3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 2% - 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 7% 2% - - 6% 2%

2 1 2 - 2 - 1 - - 2 1 2 2 1 - - 1 2
2% 2% 3% - 6% - 3% - - 6% 5% 3% 7% 1% - - 2% 3%

2 2 1 1 1 1 - - 1 2 * 2 1 1 - - 2 1
2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% - - 1% 6% 2% 3% 5% 2% - - 4% 2%

1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - -

1% - 2% - 5% - - - - - 8% - - - - 13% - -

1 1 * 1 - - - - - 1 * 1 * 1 - - 1 *
1% 2% 1% 4% - - - - - 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% - - 2% 1%

1 1 - - - - 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 -

1% 2% - - - - 4% 6% - - - 1% - 2% - - 3% -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 30/2

Q12. In which area of business, administration and law have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.

Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in business, administration and law

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Bookkeeping apprenticeships

Sales and telesales
apprenticeships

Campaigning apprenticeships

Criminal investigation
apprenticeships

Fundraising apprenticeships

Recruitment apprenticeships

Management apprenticeships

Other

Not specified

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,ef-g,h,i,j-klm,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER

Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice

a b c d e f *g h i *j k | m *n *0 p q

151 60 91 45 39 32 35 27 59 38 27 143 33 110 - 8 56 87

102 44 58 30 27 21 24 18 40 26 18 92 22 70 - 11 38 54
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%

1 * 1 - - 1 * - - - 1 1 - 1 - - * 1
1% 1% 1% - - 3% 1% - - - 5% 1% - 1% - - 1% 1%

1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 -

1% 2% - - - 4% - 5% - - - 1% - 1% - - 2% -

1 - 1 - - - 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1
1% - 1% - - - 3% 4% - - - 1% - 1% - - - 1%

1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 -

1% 2% - - 3% - - - 2% - - 1% 3% - - - 2% -

1 1 - - * - * 1 - - - 1 1 - - - 1 -

1% 1% - - 1% - 1% 4% - - - 1% 3% - - - 2% -

1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - 1
1% - 1% - 2% - - - 1% - - 1% - 1% - - - 1%

1 - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1
1% - 1% - - 3% - - - 2% - 1% - 1% - - - 1%

2 2 1 1 - - 1 1 2 - - 2 - 2 - - 2 1
2% 3% 1% 5% - - 4% 4% 4% - - 3% - 3% - - 4% 2%

25 12 13 4 7 9 4 3 11 7 4 23 9 14 - 2 10 13
25% 27% 23% 14% 26% 43% 19% 15% 28% 27% 23% 25% 39% 20% - 22% 27% 23%

cf m
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 30/3

Q12. In which area of business, administration and law have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in business, administration and law

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Business and administration
apprenticeships

Accounting apprenticeships

Customer service apprenticeships

Banking apprenticeships

Legal services apprenticeships

Enterprise apprenticeships

Business innovation and growth
apprenticeships

Providing financial advice
apprenticeships

Social media and digital marketing
apprenticeships

Insurance apprenticeships

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d - e,f,g - h,i,j,k - 1,m,n,0

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone arents Cohabitin Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
p ¢}

a *b c d e *f g *h i i *k * m n *0

151 129 20 49 102 76 29 40 23 55 63 10 3 53 69 13

102 89 12 33 69 55 20 23 15 38 42 7 2 36 43 8
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

37 34 2 10 26 18 6 11 4 18 14 1 1 17 16 -

36% 39% 15% 31% 38% 32% 28% 48% 27% 47% 33% 17% 29% 47% 37% -

9 7 2 2 7 5 2 1 1 4 2 1 - - 5 3
9% 8% 16% 5% 11% 9% 12% 2% 10% 12% 5% 9% - - 11% 41%

m

7 7 - 1 5 5 1 1 1 2 4 - - 1 2 -

7% 8% - 5% 8% 9% 4% 5% 6% 6% 9% - - 4% 6% -

6 4 1 4 2 4 1 1 * 2 3 - - 1 5 -

6% 5% 12% 12% 2% 7% 4% 3% 2% 6% 8% - - 2% 11% -

d

3 2 1 1 2 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 - - 1 1
3% 2% 10% 2% 4% 3% 6% 2% 5% 1% 3% 9% - - 3% 9%

2 2 - 1 2 2 - 1 - - 2 1 1 - - 2
2% 3% - 2% 2% 3% - 4% - - 4% 11% 43% - - 20%

2 2 * - 2 1 1 * - 1 1 - - 2 1 -

2% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 4% 1% - 3% 3% - - 4% 2% -

1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - - -

1% - 12% - 2% - 7% - - - - 19% - - - -

1 1 - 1 * - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - -

1% 1% - 2% 1% - 4% - - 3% - - - 4% - -

1 1 - - 1 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 -

1% 1% - - 2% 2% - - - - 3% - - - 2% -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 30/4

Q12. In which area of business, administration and law have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in business, administration and law

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a *b c d e *f g *h i i *k * m n *0
Unweighted Total 151 129 20 49 102 76 29 40 23 55 63 10 3 53 69 13
Weighted Total 102 89 12 33 69 55 20 23 15 38 42 7 2 36 43 8
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Bookkeeping apprenticeships 1 1 - 1 - * 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 *
1% 1% - 3% - 1% 3% - - - 2% - - - 1% 4%
Sales and telesales apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - -
1% 1% - - 1% 2% - - - 2% - - - 2% - -
Campaigning apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 -
1% 1% - - 1% - - 3% - - - 11% - - 2% -
Criminal investigation apprenticeships 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1 -
1% 1% - 2% - 1% - - - 2% - - - - 2% -
Fundraising apprenticeships 1 * * 1 - - 1 - - * * - - - * *
1% * 3% 2% - - 3% - - 1% 1% - - - 1% 4%
Recruitment apprenticeships 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 - - - - 1 - -
1% 1% - 2% - - - 2% 4% - - - - 2% - -
Management apprenticeships 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 -
1% - 5% - 1% - - 2% - - 1% - - - 1% -
Other 2 2 - - 2 2 - * - 1 1 * - 1 - *
2% 3% - - 3% 4% - 1% - 4% 2% 4% - 4% - 3%
Not specified 25 21 3 11 14 14 5 6 7 5 11 2 1 11 9 2
25% 24% 27% 32% 21% 25% 23% 25% 46% 14% 27% 21% 29% 32% 22% 19%
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,(fg-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 31/1

Q12. In which area of construction, planning or the built environment have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one

apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in construction, planning or the built environment

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Construction building
apprenticeships

Plumbing and heating
apprenticeships

Electrical and electronic servicing
apprenticeships

Construction civil engineering
apprenticeships

Construction specialist
apprenticeships

Construction management
apprenticeships

Building energy management
systems apprenticeships

Construction technical supervision
and management apprenticeships

Other

Not specified

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a *b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j k * m *n *0 p *q
52 48 4 15 15 8 14 5 10 28 9 42 8 34 - 10 38 4
42 40 2 12 11 7 12 4 7 23 8 27 5 22 - 14 26 2
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%

8 8 - 2 2 1 4 - 3 2 2 5 1 4 - 3 5 -
18% 19% - 14% 15% 10% 30% - 42% 10% 30% 18% 19% 18% - 18% 20% -

6 6 - 4 * - 2 2 - 4 - 4 1 4 - 1 4 -
14% 15% - 34% 3% - 13% 54% - 16% - 16% 16% 16% - 10% 17% -

4 4 * 1 1 1 * 1 - 2 1 1 1 - - 3 1 *
10% 9% 28% 6% 13% 20% 4% 15% - 9% 18% 4% 22% - - 20% 3% 28%
3 2 * - 1 1 1 - - 2 1 3 - 3 - - 2 *

7% 6% 27% - 7% 18% 7% - - 9% 10% 10% - 13% - - 9% 27%

2 2 - 1 * 1 * * 1 1 - 2 1 1 - - 2 -

5% 5% - 5% 3% 11% 3% 7% 9% 5% - 7% 16% 6% - - 8% -

2 1 * 1 * _ - _ 1 - * * * - - 1 - *

4% 3% 16% 12% 3% - - - 20% - 4% 1% 5% - - 10% - 16%

* * - - * - - - - * - * - * - - * -

1% 1% - - 3% - - - - 1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% -

* * - * - - - - * - - * - * - - * -

1% 1% - 3% - - - - 4% - - 1% - 1% - - 1% -

4 4 * 1 1 * 2 - 1 2 * 4 - 4 - - 4 *
10% 9% 29% 11% 8% 4% 13% - 16% 11% 6% 15% - 18% - - 14% 29%
13 13 - 2 5 3 4 1 1 9 3 7 1 6 - 6 7 -
31% 32% - 15% 46% 37% 30% 23% 9% 39% 32% 25% 22% 26% - 42% 27% -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q12. In which area of construction, planning or the built environment have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one

apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent experience.

Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in construction, planning or the built environment

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Construction building apprenticeships

Plumbing and heating apprenticeships

Electrical and electronic servicing
apprenticeships

Construction civil engineering
apprenticeships

Construction specialist apprenticeships

Construction management
apprenticeships

Building energy management systems
apprenticeships

Construction technical supervision and
management apprenticeships

Other

Not specified

Table 31/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a *b c *d e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
52 42 10 30 22 32 13 6 10 19 18 4 - 11 24 3
42 38 4 25 17 24 11 6 8 14 16 4 - 8 14 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
8 7 1 5 2 4 2 2 - 2 4 2 - 1 3 1
18% 19% 15% 21% 14% 15% 18% 36% - 12% 28% 43% - 8% 19% 32%
6 6 - 5 1 4 1 - 2 2 3 - - 1 4 -
14% 16% - 20% 5% 18% 13% - 22% 12% 17% - - 10% 26% -
4 4 * 2 2 3 - 1 1 1 2 - - - * -
10% 9% 12% 8% 12% 11% - 25% 19% 5% 12% - - - 4% -
3 2 * 2 1 * 2 - - 1 2 - - 2 1 -
7% 6% 11% 8% 5% 2% 14% - - 6% 13% - - 20% 9% -
2 1 1 * 2 1 - 1 * 1 * - - - 1 1
5% 4% 15% 1% 10% 5% - 15% 4% 4% 2% - - - 9% 37%
2 1 * * 1 2 - - * 1 - - - - * -
4% 4% 7% 1% 8% 7% - - 4% 10% - - - - 2% -
* * - * - * - . * - - - - - * -
1% 1% - 1% - 1% - - 4% - - - - - 2% -
* - * - * * - - - * - - - - * -
1% - 7% - 2% 1% - - - 2% - - - - 2% -
4 4 * 2 2 2 2 * - 3 * 1 - 2 1 -
10% 10% 7% 9% 12% 7% 18% 9% - 20% 3% 21% - 20% 6% -
13 12 1 7 6 8 4 1 4 4 4 1 - 3 3 1
31% 32% 26% 30% 32% 33% 37% 15% 48% 28% 26% 36% - 42% 20% 32%
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Table 32/1
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q12. In which area of education and training have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to

your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in education and training

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% *a b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j k * m *n *0 *p *q
Unweighted Total 48 15 33 23 10 7 8 9 4 19 16 43 10 33 - 5 14 29
Weighted Total 33 11 22 15 6 5 7 7 3 15 9 28 7 22 - 5 10 19
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
Learning and development
apprenticeships 10 3 7 2 2 3 3 1 2 4 4 9 1 8 - 1 2 7
31% 30% 32% 16% 37% 51% 42% 8% 46% 28% 47% 31% 17% 36% - 30% 19% 38%
Supporting teaching and learning
in schools apprenticeships 8 1 7 5 1 1 * 1 1 5 1 6 1 5 - 2 1 5
23% 7% 30% 37% 13% 15% 7% 9% 24% 33% 16% 21% 9% 24% - 35% 9% 27%
Learning support apprenticeships 3 1 2 2 1 - - 2 - - 1 3 2 1 - - 1 2
8% 9% 8% 12% 14% - - 25% - - 11% 9% 25% 4% - - 10% 9%
Professional development for
work-based learning practitioners
apprenticeships 1 - 1 * * * - * - * * 1 * 1 - - - 1
4% - 6% 2% 7% 9% - 7% - 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% - - - 7%
Other 3 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 1 1 1
8% 6% 10% 4% 21% - 13% 20% - 10% - 7% - 9% - 17% 6% 7%
Not specified 9 5 3 4 * 1 3 2 1 4 2 8 3 5 - 1 5 2
26% 49% 15% 29% 8% 25% 38% 31% 31% 25% 23% 27% 45% 22% - 18% 56% 13%

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd

ComREs
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Q12. In which area of education and training have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to

your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in education and training

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 32/2

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a *b *C *d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 48 37 11 24 24 21 13 11 10 18 17 3 3 13 24 2
Weighted Total 33 27 7 16 18 15 9 8 7 10 14 2 2 8 17 1
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Learning and development
apprenticeships 10 10 1 6 4 4 3 1 3 2 4 1 1 4 4 -
31% 36% 12% 40% 23% 29% 31% 17% 39% 19% 30% 70% 45% 43% 26% -
Supporting teaching and learning in
schools apprenticeships 8 6 1 2 6 2 3 2 1 4 2 1 - 1 4 -
23% 23% 20% 12% 33% 17% 34% 29% 14% 41% 12% 30% - 15% 22% -
Learning support apprenticeships 3 3 - 1 2 3 - - 1 1 1 - - - 3 -
8% 10% - 6% 10% 18% - - 13% 8% 7% - - - 16% -
Professional development for
work-based learning practitioners
apprenticeships 1 1 - * 1 * - 1 - 1 * - - * 1 -
4% 5% - 3% 4% 3% - 10% - 7% 4% - - 3% 6% -
Other 3 2 1 1 2 * 1 2 - 1 2 - - 1 - 1
8% 8% 9% 6% 11% 3% 7% 23% - 6% 16% - - 16% - 100%
Not specified 9 5 4 5 3 4 2 2 2 2 4 - 1 2 5 -
26% 18% 58% 34% 19% 29% 28% 22% 34% 19% 31% - 55% 22% 29% -
Columns Tested: a,b -c,d - e,f,g-h,ijk-1,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q12. In which area of engineering and manufacturing technologies have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one

apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in engineering and manufacturing technologies

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Engineering manufacture (craft
and technician) apprenticeships

Vehicle maintenance and repair
apprenticeships

Electro-technical apprenticeships

Engineering manufacture (operator
and semi-skilled) apprenticeships

Operations and quality
improvement apprenticeships

Building services engineering
technology apprenticeships

Engineering construction
apprenticeships

Engineering environmental
technologies apprenticeships

Rail services apprenticeships

Table 33/1

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 76

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female

Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a *b *C *d *e *f *g *h ~ki *J' k *l *m *n *0 p *q
40 35 5 6 12 10 12 2 7 21 10 36 7 29 - 4 31 5
34 31 2 5 10 9 9 2 6 17 9 27 5 22 - 6 25 2

100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
4 4 - - 2 - 1 - - 2 1 2 - 2 - 1 2 -
11% 11% - - 21% - 16% - - 13% 15% 8% - 10% - 22% 9% -
3 3 - - - 3 - - - 3 - 3 - 3 - - 3 -
8% 8% - - - 27% - - - 15% - 9% - 11% - - 10% -
2 2 * 2 * - - - - * 2 * - * - 2 - *

6% 6% 12% 35% 3% - - - - 2% 19% 1% - 1% - 28% - 12%
2 2 - - 1 1 - - - - 2 2 - 2 - - 2 -
6% 6% - - 8% 11% - - - - 20% 7% - 8% - - 8% -
2 2 - - 2 - - - - 2 - - - - - 2 - -
5% 6% - - 17% - - - - 10% - - - - - 28% - -
2 2 - - - - 2 - 1 - 1 2 - 2 - - 2 -
5% 5% - - - - 18% - 15% - 9% 6% - 7% - - 7% -
2 2 - - - - 2 1 - - 1 2 - 2 - - 2 -
5% 5% - - - - 16% 51% - - 7% 6% - 7% - - 6% -
1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
3% 3% - - - - 10% - - 6% - 4% - 4% - - 4% -
1 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 -
3% 3% - 20% - - - - - 6% - 4% 20% - - - 4% -

Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q12. In which area of engineering and manufacturing technologies have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one

apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in engineering and manufacturing technologies

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Gas industry apprenticeships

Building products occupations
apprenticeships

Vehicle body and paint
apprenticeships

Aviation operations on the ground
apprenticeships

Wood and timber processing and
merchant industries
apprenticeships

Power engineering apprenticeships

Ceramics manufacturing
apprenticeships

Laboratory and science
technicians apprenticeships

Not specified

Table 33/2

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 77

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a *b *C *d *e *f *g *h ~ki *J' k *l *m *n *0 p *q
40 35 5 6 12 10 12 2 7 21 10 36 7 29 - 4 31 5
34 31 2 5 10 9 9 2 6 17 9 27 5 22 - 6 25 2
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
1 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1 1 1 - - - 1 -
3% 3% - - - 9% - - - - 9% 3% 17% - - - 3% -
1 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2% 3% - - - - 9% - - - 9% 3% - 4% - - 3% -
1 - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1
2% - 33% - 8% - - - - 5% - 3% - 4% - - - 33%
1 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2% 2% - 14% - - - - - 4% - 3% - 3% - - 3% -
1 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2% 2% - - - 7% - - - 4% - 3% - 3% - - 3% -
* - * * - - - - * - - * * - - - - *
1% - 20% 10% - - - - 9% - - 2% 10% - - - - 20%
* * - - - - * - - * - * * - - - * -
1% 1% - - - - 3% - - 2% - 1% 6% - - - 1% -
* - * * - - - - - - * * - * - - - *
1% - 12% 6% - - - - - - 3% 1% - 1% - - - 12%
12 11 1 1 4 4 3 1 4 6 1 10 2 8 - 1 10 1
35% 36% 23% 16% 43% 45% 28% 49% 76% 35% 9% 38% 47% 36% - 22% 40% 23%
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Table 33/3
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey
Q12. In which area of engineering and manufacturing technologies have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one
apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent experience.

Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in engineering and manufacturing technologies

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a *b *C d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 40 36 4 10 30 26 7 6 7 12 18 3 2 7 18 7
Weighted Total 34 32 2 8 25 19 7 7 6 10 16 2 2 5 13 6
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Engineering manufacture (craft and
technician) apprenticeships 4 4 - 1 2 1 1 2 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 -
11% 11% - 16% 9% 3% 11% 32% 24% - 14% - 44% - 10% -
Vehicle maintenance and repair
apprenticeships 3 3 - 2 1 1 2 - - - 3 - - - 1 2
8% 8% - 21% 3% 4% 23% - - - 16% - - - 6% 29%
Electro-technical apprenticeships 2 2 - - 2 * 2 - - 2 * - - - * -
6% 6% - - 8% 1% 23% - - 18% 2% - - - 2% -
Engineering manufacture (operator
and semi-skilled) apprenticeships 2 2 - - 2 1 - 1 - 2 - - 1 - 1 -
6% 6% - - 7% 4% - 16% - 20% - - 56% - 6% -
Operations and quality improvement
apprenticeships 2 2 - - 2 - - 2 2 - - - - - - -
5% 5% - - 7% - - 27% 31% - - - - - - -
Building services engineering
technology apprenticeships 2 2 - - 2 2 - - 1 1 - - - - 1 -
5% 5% - - % 9% - - 15% 9% - - - - 6% -
Engineering construction
apprenticeships 2 2 - - 2 1 1 - - - - 2 - 1 1 -
5% 5% - - 6% 4% 9% - - - - 69% - 14% 6% -
Engineering environmental
technologies apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - -
3% 3% - - 4% - - 15% - - 6% - - 20% - -
Rail services apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 -
3% 3% - - 4% - 13% - - 10% - - - - 7% -
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e[f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 33/4

Q12. In which area of engineering and manufacturing technologies have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one

apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in engineering and manufacturing technologies

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Gas industry apprenticeships

Building products occupations
apprenticeships

Vehicle body and paint apprenticeships|

Aviation operations on the ground
apprenticeships

Wood and timber processing and
merchant industries apprenticeships

Power engineering apprenticeships

Ceramics manufacturing
apprenticeships

Laboratory and science technicians
apprenticeships

Not specified

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 79

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a *b *C d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
40 36 4 10 30 26 7 6 7 12 18 3 2 7 18 7
34 32 2 8 25 19 7 7 6 10 16 2 2 5 13 6
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1 1 - - 1 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 -
3% 3% - - 3% 4% - - - - 5% - - - 6% -
1 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - - 1
2% 3% - - 3% 4% - - 15% - - - - - - 14%
1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 -
2% 3% - 10% - 4% - - - - 5% - - - 6% -
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1
2% - 35% - 3% - 9% - - 7% - - - - - 12%
1 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - -
2% 2% - 8% - - - 11% - - - 31% - 14% - -
* * - - * * - - - * - - - - - -
1% 2% - - 2% 3% - - - 5% - - - - - -
* * - * - * - - - * - - - * - -
1% 1% - 4% - 2% - - - 3% - - - 6% - -
* - * - * * - - - * - - - - * -
1% - 14% - 1% 1% - - - 3% - - - - 2% -
12 11 1 3 8 10 1 - 1 2 8 - - 2 6 3
35% 34% 51% 41% 33% 55% 11% - 17% 25% 53% - - 45% 42% 45%
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Table 34/1

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey
Q12. In which area of health, public services and care have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in health, public services and care

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% *a b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j k * m *n *0 *p q
Unweighted Total 65 10 55 15 15 15 20 9 24 14 18 58 10 48 - 7 9 49
Weighted Total 47 11 36 11 13 12 12 8 15 9 15 38 6 32 - 9 9 29
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
Health and social care
apprenticeships 8 1 7 2 2 - 4 1 2 5 - 6 1 5 - 1 1 5
16% 7% 19% 18% 14% - 32% 7% 15% 51% - 17% 23% 15% - 14% 9% 19%
Children and young people's
workforce apprenticeships 7 1 6 2 3 2 1 3 2 - 2 4 1 4 - 3 1 3
14% 8% 17% 15% 22% 14% 7% 35% 16% - 11% 11% 9% 11% - 31% 9% 11%
Allied health profession support
apprenticeships 2 2 - 2 - - - - - - 2 - - - - 2 - -
4% 17% - 18% - - - - - - 12% - - - - 21% - -
Healthcare support services
apprenticeships 2 - 2 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
4% - 5% 5% - - 9% - 8% - 4% 2% - 3% - 10% - 3%
Pharmacy services apprenticeships| 2 - 2 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 2 - 2 - - - 2
4% - 5% 8% 6% - - 12% - - 5% 4% - 5% - - - 6%
Dental nursing apprenticeships 1 - 1 * * * - * 1 - - 1 * 1 - - - 1
3% - 4% 5% 4% 4% - 6% 7% - - 4% 8% 3% - - - 5%
Emergency care assistance
apprenticeships 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1
3% - 4% - 11% - - - 5% 6% - 4% - 4% - - - 5%
Emergency fire service operations
apprenticeships 1 1 * - 1 - - 1 - * - 1 - 1 - - 1 *
3% 8% 1% - 10% - - 11% - 5% - 3% - 4% - - 9% 2%
Care leadership and management
apprenticeships 1 - 1 - - 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 - - - 1
3% - 3% - - 5% 5% 8% - 7% - 3% 10% 2% - - - 4%
Community safety apprenticeships 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2% 10% - - - 9% - 14% - - - 3% - 3% - - 11% -

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,ef-g,h,i,j-k,l,m,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd

ComREs
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Table 34/2
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey
Q12. In which area of health, public services and care have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in health, public services and care

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% *a b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j k * m *n *0 *p q
Unweighted Total 65 10 55 15 15 15 20 9 24 14 18 58 10 48 - 7 9 49
Weighted Total 47 11 36 11 13 12 12 8 15 9 15 38 6 32 - 9 9 29
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
Housing apprenticeships 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2% 7% - - - - 7% - 5% - - 2% - 3% - - 9% -
Youth work apprenticeships 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 1 - 1 - - - 1
2% - 2% - - 7% - - - - 5% 2% - 2% - - - 3%
Blood donor support
apprenticeships 1 - 1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - 1
1% - 2% 5% - - - - 4% - - 1% - 2% - - - 2%
Libraries, archives, records and
information management services
apprenticeships * - * - - - * - * - - * - * - - - *
1% - 1% - - - 4% - 3% - - 1% - 2% - - - 2%
Court, tribunal and prosecution
administration apprenticeships * - * * - - - - - - * * * - - - - *
1% - 1% 3% - - - - - - 2% 1% 5% - - - - 1%
Clinical healthcare support
apprenticeships * - * - - * - - - * - * * - - - - *
1% - 1% - - 2% - - - 3% - 1% 5% - - - - 1%
Other 5 2 3 1 1 2 1 * 2 2 * 5 1 4 - - 2 3
10% 15% 9% 5% 9% 19% 8% 6% 15% 17% 3% 13% 9% 13% - - 18% 11%
Not specified 13 3 10 2 3 5 3 - 3 1 9 11 2 9 - 2 3 7
28% 29% 27% 19% 24% 39% 28% - 21% 11% 57% 28% 31% 28% - 25% 34% 26%

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd

ComREs
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 34/3

Q12. In which area of health, public services and care have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in health, public services and care

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Health and social care apprenticeships

Children and young people's workforce
apprenticeships

Allied health profession support
apprenticeships

Healthcare support services
apprenticeships

Pharmacy services apprenticeships

Dental nursing apprenticeships

Emergency care assistance
apprenticeships

Emergency fire service operations
apprenticeships

Care leadership and management
apprenticeships

Community safety apprenticeships

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d - e,f,g - h,ij,k -1,m,n,0

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 82

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone arents Cohabitin Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
p ¢}
a *b c d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
65 55 9 30 35 20 19 23 11 18 27 6 7 21 27 2
47 43 4 20 27 14 14 18 8 12 21 5 4 14 19 1
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
8 8 - 4 3 2 3 3 - 2 4 1 * 3 2 1
16% 18% - 22% 12% 13% 19% 14% - 16% 19% 17% 14% 18% 13% 56%
7 7 - 3 4 2 2 3 1 4 1 * 1 1 3 -
14% 16% - 14% 15% 16% 14% 14% 17% 38% 4% 6% 15% 6% 14% -
2 2 - 2 - - 2 - - - - 2 - - - -
4% 4% - 9% - - 14% - - - - 40% - - - -
2 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 * - -
4% 3% 7% 6% 2% - 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% - 15% 2% - -
2 2 - 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - -
4% 4% - 4% 3% % - 4% - 8% - 17% - 12% - -
1 * l 1 * - * * - 1 * - - - 1 -
3% 1% 24% 5% 2% - 4% 3% - 8% 2% - - - 5% -
1 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 - -
3% 3% - 3% 3% - 4% 4% % - 4% - 15% 6% - -
1 1 * - 1 1 - - 1 * - - * - 1 -
3% 2% 12% - 5% 6% - - 11% 4% - - 13% - 4% -
1 1 - 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 1
3% 3% - 6% - - 4% 3% - - 6% - - 5% - 44%
1 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - -
2% 2% - 5% - 8% - - 14% - - - - 8% - -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 34/4

Q12. In which area of health, public services and care have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in health, public services and care

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a *b c d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 65 55 9 30 35 20 19 23 11 18 27 6 7 21 27 2
Weighted Total 47 43 4 20 27 14 14 18 8 12 21 5 4 14 19 1
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Housing apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - -
2% 2% - - 3% - - 4% - - 4% - - 6% - -
Youth work apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 -
2% 2% - - 3% - 6% - 10% - - - - - 4% -
Blood donor support apprenticeships 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1 -
1% 1% - 3% - 4% - - - 5% - - - - 3% -
Libraries, archives, records and
information management services
apprenticeships * - * - * - - * R R _ * * R . B
1% - 12% - 2% - - 3% - - - 10% 14% - - -
Court, tribunal and prosecution
administration apprenticeships * - - - * - - * - * - - - * - -
1% - - - 1% - - 2% - 2% - - - 2% - -
Clinical healthcare support
apprenticeships * - * - * - - * - - * - - R * -
1% - 7% - 1% - - 2% - - 1% - - - 1% -
Other 5 4 * 1 3 2 1 2 * 1 3 - - 1 3 -
10% 10% 12% 7% 13% 16% 7% 9% 6% 5% 13% - - 11% 17% -
Not specified 13 12 1 4 9 4 3 6 2 1 9 * * 3 7 -
28% 28% 27% 17% 35% 30% 22% 32% 30% 10% 43% 10% 14% 24% 37% -
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g- h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Table 35/1

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey
Q12. In which area of information and communication technology (ICT) have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one

apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in information and communication technology (ICT)

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a *b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j k * m *n *0 p *q
Unweighted Total 45 36 9 13 8 11 13 11 19 12 3 39 8 31 - 6 30 9
Weighted Total 37 31 6 8 7 8 14 9 16 10 1 27 6 21 - 10 21 6
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
IT, software, web and telecoms
professionals apprenticeships 15 11 4 2 4 3 5 5 6 4 * 11 1 10 - 4 7 4
40% 34% 69% 28% 62% 39% 36% 49% 36% 42% 24% 41% 15% 49% - 38% 33% 69%
IT application specialist
apprenticeships 5 4 1 3 1 1 * 1 2 1 * 5 2 3 - - 4 1
13% 13% 10% 38% 12% 8% 2% 9% 15% 11% 24% 17% 32% 13% - - 20% 10%
Information security
apprenticeships 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 - - - 1 1 1 - - 1 1
4% 3% 9% - - 10% 4% 15% - - - 5% 14% 3% - - 4% 9%
Other 2 2 - - - 1 1 - - 1 1 2 1 1 - - 2 -
4% 5% - - - 10% 5% - - 8% 53% 6% 14% 3% - - 7% -
Not specified 14 14 1 3 2 3 7 3 8 4 - 8 1 7 - 6 8 1
39% 45% 12% 34% 26% 33% 53% 27% 49% 39% - 31% 25% 32% - 62% 36% 12%

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Table 35/2

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey
Q12. In which area of information and communication technology (ICT) have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one

apprenticeship, please refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in information and communication technology (ICT)

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a *b *C d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 45 39 6 13 32 26 11 6 16 16 10 1 1 11 18 3
Weighted Total 37 34 3 12 25 20 8 7 12 12 10 1 1 7 12 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
IT, software, web and telecoms
professionals apprenticeships 15 14 1 3 12 8 5 1 5 7 2 - 1 2 6 -
40% 40% 39% 29% 46% 37% 56% 20% 37% 56% 17% - 100% 22% 51% -
IT application specialist
apprenticeships 5 4 * 1 3 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 - 1 3 1
13% 13% 10% 12% 13% 16% 7% 12% 8% 18% 6% 100% - 21% 21% 34%
Information security apprenticeships 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1
4% 4% - 7% 2% 3% 10% - 7% - 6% - - 12% - 27%
Other 2 2 - - 2 1 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 - -
4% 4% - - 6% 3% 10% - 7% 6% - - - 12% - -
Not specified 14 13 2 6 8 8 1 5 5 3 7 - - 2 4 1
39% 38% 51% 52% 33% 41% 17% 68% 41% 21% 71% - - 33% 28% 39%
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,(f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 36/1

Q12. In which area of leisure, travel and tourism have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to

your most recent experience.

Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in leisure, travel and tourism

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% *a *b *C *d *e *f *g *h * * *k *| *m *n *0 *p *q
Unweighted Total 23 11 12 1 9 5 8 5 2 5 11 22 4 18 - 1 11 11
Weighted Total 15 7 8 1 7 4 4 3 2 3 7 14 3 11 - 1 7 6
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
Cabin crew apprenticeships 2 * 1 1 1 * - 1 - - * 2 1 1 - - * 1
11% 4% 17% 100% 12% 8% - 46% - - 4% 12% 19% 10% - - 4% 21%
Coaching apprenticeships 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 1 1 - 1 - - 1 1
8% 9% 8% - 10% - 14% - - 19% 8% 9% - 11% - - 9% 9%
Leisure management
apprenticeships 1 1 * - 1 - - - - - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 *
8% 9% 6% - 18% - - - - - 16% 8% - 11% - - 9% 8%
Travel services apprenticeships 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 * 1 - 1 - - - 1
7% - 13% - - - 23% - - 16% 7% 7% - 9% - - - 16%
Sports development
apprenticeships 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 1 - 1 - - - 1
6% - 11% - 14% - - - - - 12% 6% - 8% - - - 14%
Sporting excellence
apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 1 1 - - - 1 -
5% 11% - - 13% - - - - - 11% 6% 29% - - - 11% -
Activity leadership apprenticeships 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1
5% - 10% - 12% - - 27% - - - 6% - 7% - - - 12%
Outdoor programmes
apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
5% 9% - - 11% - - - 46% - - 5% - 6% - - 9% -
Other 2 1 1 - - - 2 * - 2 * 2 1 1 - - 1 1
14% 17% 11% - - - 48% 11% - 45% 4% 15% 34% 10% - - 17% 13%
Not specified 5 3 2 - 1 4 1 * 1 1 3 4 * 3 - 1 3 *
32% 40% 24% - 11% 92% 16% 17% 54% 20% 39% 25% 17% 27% - 100% 40% 8%
Columns Tested: a,b -c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 36/2

Q12. In which area of leisure, travel and tourism have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please refer to

your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in leisure, travel and tourism

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Cabin crew apprenticeships

Coaching apprenticeships

Leisure management apprenticeships

Travel services apprenticeships

Sports development apprenticeships

Sporting excellence apprenticeships

Activity leadership apprenticeships

Outdoor programmes apprenticeships

Other

Not specified

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
*a *b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k *I *m *n *0
23 20 3 10 13 7 11 4 4 5 11 3 1 12 9 -
15 14 2 7 8 5 8 3 3 3 6 3 1 7 6 -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% -
2 1 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 - - 1 1 -
11% 6% 55% 11% 11% 12% 10% 12% 10% 16% 13% - - 15% 10% -
1 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 - -
8% 9% - 8% 8% - 8% - - - 10% 26% - 17% - -
1 * 1 * 1 - * 1 1 - * - - - 1 -
8% 4% 45% 7% 9% - 6% 27% 22% - 8% - - - 21% -
1 1 - 1 * 1 - - - * 1 - - 1 - -
7% 7% - 7% 6% 22% - - - 14% 8% - - 14% - -
1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 1 - - -
6% 6% - - 11% - 12% - - - - 35% 100% - - -
1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 -
5% 6% - 11% - - 11% - - 24% - - - - 15% -
1 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - -
5% 6% - - 10% 17% - - - 23% - - - 11% - -
1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - -
5% 5% - 9% - 15% - - - - 11% - - 9% - -
2 2 - 1 2 - 1 2 - - 1 1 - 1 2 -
14% 15% - 8% 20% - 8% 60% - - 18% 39% - 7% 28% -
5 5 - 3 2 2 3 - 2 1 2 - - 2 1 -
32% 36% - 39% 25% 33% 45% - 67% 23% 32% - - 27% 27% -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 37/1

Q12. In which area of retail and commercial enterprise have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in retail and commercial enterprise

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Retail apprenticeships

Hairdressing apprenticeships

Catering and professional chefs
apprenticeships

Hospitality apprenticeships

Fashion and textiles
apprenticeships

Funeral operations and services
apprenticeships

Warehousing and storage
apprenticeships

Beauty therapy apprenticeships

Retail management
apprenticeships

Facilities management
apprenticeships

Drinks dispense systems
apprenticeships

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
*a b *C *d *e *f *g *h *j *J' k *| m *n *0 *p q
59 20 39 12 19 11 17 9 11 15 24 54 6 48 - 5 18 36
39 16 23 8 13 7 11 5 9 7 18 32 3 29 - 7 13 19
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
7 1 6 - 5 1 1 1 1 1 5 4 1 3 - 3 1 3
17% 5% 25% - 35% 13% 10% 16% 6% 8% 27% 11% 17% 11% - 42% 7% 14%
7 3 4 2 1 1 2 * 4 1 1 5 - 5 - 2 1 4
17% 17% 16% 25% 10% 13% 22% 9% 45% 19% 3% 14% - 16% - 27% 7% 19%
3 1 1 1 1 * - - - 1 2 3 1 2 - - 1 1
7% 9% 6% 18% 8% 5% - - - 11% 11% 9% 29% 7% - - 11% 8%
2 * 2 1 * 1 * - - 1 1 2 - 2 - - * 2
5% 2% 7% 7% 4% 9% 3% - - 12% 6% 6% - 7% - - 2% 8%
1 - 1 - 1 * - - - 1 1 1 - 1 - - - 1
3% - 6% - 6% 8% - - - 11% 3% 4% - 5% - - - 7%
1 1 - - - - 1 - - * 1 1 - 1 - - 1 -
3% 8% - - - - 11% - - 4% 6% 4% - 5% - - 10% -
1 1 1 - - - 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 - - 1 1
3% 4% 2% - - - 11% 10% 7% - - 4% 17% 2% - - 5% 3%
1 - 1 - 1 - - - * - * 1 - 1 - - - 1
2% - 4% - 7% - - - 5% - 3% 3% - 3% - - - 5%
1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2% 5% - - - 13% - 16% - - - 3% - 3% - - 7% -
1 - 1 - - - 1 1 - - - - - - - 1 - -
2% - 4% - - - 7% 15% - - - - - - - 11% - -
1 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2% 4% - - - - 6% - - - 4% 2% - 2% - - 5% -
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 37/2

Q12. In which area of retail and commercial enterprise have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in retail and commercial enterprise

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% *a b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j k * m *n *0 *p q
Unweighted Total 59 20 39 12 19 11 17 9 11 15 24 54 6 48 - 5 18 36
Weighted Total 39 16 23 8 13 7 11 5 9 7 18 32 3 29 - 7 13 19
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
Property services apprenticeships 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - - - 1
1% - 2% 7% - - - 10% - - - 2% 17% - - - - 3%
Cleaning and environmental
services apprenticeships * - * - - * - - - - * * - * - - - *
1% - 2% - - 8% - - - - 3% 2% - 2% - - - 3%
Hospitality management
apprenticeships * * - * - - - - - * - * - * - - * -
1% 2% - 4% - - - - - 4% - 1% - 1% - - 2% -
Other 3 - 3 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 3 - 3 - - - 3
7% - 12% 11% 11% - 5% - 10% 8% 8% 9% - 10% - - - 15%
Not specified 10 7 3 2 3 2 3 1 2 2 5 8 1 8 - 1 5 3
25% 43% 13% 28% 20% 33% 25% 24% 27% 22% 26% 26% 21% 27% - 20% 43% 15%
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,ef-g,h,ij-klm,no-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 37/3

Q12. In which area of retail and commercial enterprise have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.
Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in retail and commercial enterprise

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Retail apprenticeships

Hairdressing apprenticeships

Catering and professional chefs
apprenticeships

Hospitality apprenticeships

Fashion and textiles apprenticeships

Funeral operations and services
apprenticeships

Warehousing and storage
apprenticeships

Beauty therapy apprenticeships

Retail management apprenticeships

Facilities management apprenticeships

Drinks dispense systems
apprenticeships

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d - e,f,g-h,ijk-1,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a *b *C d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
59 47 12 24 35 22 17 12 15 22 18 4 3 26 18 2
39 32 7 16 23 14 12 7 10 15 13 2 2 16 10 1
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
7 5 1 4 3 1 4 1 1 2 4 - - 1 1 -
17% 16% 20% 23% 13% 10% 35% 8% 6% 16% 29% - - 7% 13% -
7 7 - 3 4 3 2 1 2 3 * 1 - 3 1 -
17% 20% - 18% 15% 20% 20% 19% 20% 19% 4% 58% - 21% 12% -
3 3 - 1 2 1 * 1 - 3 - - - 2 1 -
% 9% - 6% 8% 9% 4% 15% - 19% - - - 10% 12% -
2 2 * 1 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 - - 1 * 1
5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% - 11% 5% 4% 7% - - 5% 5% 55%
1 1 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 * - *
3% 2% 11% 2% 5% 5% 5% - 8% 4% - - 25% 2% - 45%
1 1 - - 1 * 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - -
3% 4% - - 6% 2% 8% - 13% - - - - 8% - -
1 1 1 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 1 - 1 -
3% 2% 8% 4% 2% - 6% - - - 4% 30% 31% - 5% -
l * * * * * - - - * * - - * - -
2% 1% 7% 3% 2% 3% - - - 3% 4% - - 3% - -
1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 -
2% 3% - 5% - 6% - - - - 6% - - - 8% -
1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - -
2% - 12% - 4% - - - - - 6% - - - - -
1 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - -
2% 2% - - 3% 5% - - 7% - - - - 4% - -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 37/4

Q12. In which area of retail and commercial enterprise have you undertaken an apprenticeship? If you have undertaken more than one apprenticeship, please

refer to your most recent experience.

Base: All current and former apprentices who have taken up an apprenticeship in retail and commercial enterprise

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a *b *C d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 59 47 12 24 35 22 17 12 15 22 18 4 3 26 18 2
Weighted Total 39 32 7 16 23 14 12 7 10 15 13 2 2 16 10 1
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Property services apprenticeships 1 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1 -
1% 2% - - 2% 4% - - - 4% - - - - 5% -
Cleaning and environmental services
apprenticeships * * - - * - - * - - * - R R * -
1% 2% - - 2% - - 7% - - 4% - - - 5% -
Hospitality management
apprenticeships * * - * - - - * * - - - - * - -
1% 1% - 2% - - - 4% 3% - - - - 2% - -
Other 3 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 - - 2 1 -
7% 7% 8% 14% 2% 8% 7% 12% 5% 4% 14% - - 13% 9% -
Not specified 10 8 2 3 7 3 2 2 3 4 3 * 1 4 3 -
25% 24% 30% 18% 31% 24% 15% 25% 32% 27% 20% 12% 44% 24% 25% -
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,(f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Q13. What made you decide to do your particular apprenticeship instead of an apprenticeship in another area?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

| thought it would give me the best
chance of a career

It was what I've always wanted to
do

Other people encouraged me to
take this option

The pay was better than other
options

| wasn't sure what else | could do

| wanted to do something else but
didn't have the right qualifications

| wanted to do something else but
didn't think | would be good at it

| wanted to do something else but
thought other people might judge
me

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 38/1

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,lm,no0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f [s} h i j k I m *n o} p q
585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282
417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
153 73 80 42 42 33 35 22 49 48 35 123 29 93 - 30 54 69
37% 32% 43% 36% 40% 37% 34% 34% 45% 36% 30% 36% 38% 35% - 41% 30% 42%
a i p
132 66 65 40 34 26 31 23 33 49 26 113 27 86 - 18 57 57
32% 29% 35% 34% 32% 30% 30% 36% 31% 37% 23% 33% 35% 32% - 25% 32% 34%
i j
83 57 26 26 13 23 21 17 20 27 20 63 16 47 - 20 40 24
20% 25% 14% 23% 12% 26% 20% 26% 18% 20% 18% 18% 21% 18% - 27% 22% 14%
b d d q
77 54 23 22 22 14 19 12 18 27 22 62 14 49 - 15 39 23
19% 24% 12% 19% 21% 16% 18% 18% 17% 20% 19% 18% 18% 18% - 20% 22% 14%
b q
75 41 34 21 17 16 21 13 24 17 22 60 13 47 - 15 30 30
18% 18% 18% 18% 16% 18% 20% 20% 22% 12% 19% 18% 17% 18% - 20% 17% 18%
i
62 33 29 20 16 15 10 7 14 17 23 51 7 44 - 11 29 22
15% 14% 15% 18% 15% 17% 10% 12% 13% 13% 20% 15% 9% 17% - 14% 16% 14%
f
50 27 23 16 10 11 13 6 6 19 18 44 8 37 - 6 23 21
12% 12% 12% 14% 9% 13% 12% 10% 6% 15% 16% 13% 10% 14% - 8% 13% 13%
h h
36 23 13 15 8 9 5 3 8 14 11 32 9 24 - 4 22 10
9% 10% 7% 12% 8% 10% 4% 5% 7% 10% 10% 9% 11% 9% - 5% 12% 6%
f q
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Table 38/2

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q13. What made you decide to do your particular apprenticeship instead of an apprenticeship in another area?
Base: All current and former apprentices

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n o p q
Unweighted Total 585 282 303 177 144 120 144 92 152 183 158 532 120 412 - 53 250 282
Weighted Total 417 230 188 116 107 89 105 64 107 132 113 343 77 266 - 74 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100%
Don't know 13 5 8 2 6 1 3 2 4 1 7 9 1 8 - 4 3 6
3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 1% 3% - 5% 2% 3%
i i

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmno-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q13. What made you decide to do your particular apprenticeship instead of an apprenticeship in another area?

Base: All current and former apprentices

Table 38/3

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o)
Unweighted Total 585 488 94 231 354 288 144 122 127 193 216 41 31 189 239 42
Weighted Total 417 363 53 168 250 201 104 88 87 134 159 29 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
| thought it would give me the best
chance of a career 153 136 16 56 97 68 39 38 25 50 65 11 6 40 61 11
37% 37% 30% 34% 39% 34% 37% 43% 29% 38% 41% 37% 33% 33% 39% 40%
h
It was what I've always wanted to do 132 113 19 53 79 63 33 28 28 43 49 9 5 38 54 8
32% 31% 35% 31% 32% 31% 32% 31% 32% 33% 31% 31% 30% 32% 34% 32%
Other people encouraged me to take
this option 83 74 9 33 50 48 15 17 11 29 35 5 3 22 32 5
20% 20% 18% 20% 20% 24% 15% 19% 12% 21% 22% 18% 18% 18% 20% 20%
f h h
The pay was better than other options 7 67 10 34 44 46 18 12 16 28 25 8 3 20 25 8
19% 19% 19% 20% 18% 23% 17% 14% 19% 21% 16% 26% 16% 16% 16% 31%
g mn
| wasn't sure what else | could do 75 70 5 30 45 39 21 12 15 26 28 5 3 26 21 5
18% 19% 10% 18% 18% 19% 20% 14% 17% 19% 18% 18% 18% 22% 13% 18%
b n
| wanted to do something else but
didn't have the right qualifications 62 53 9 28 34 32 18 10 13 21 24 4 3 18 25 4
15% 15% 16% 17% 13% 16% 17% 12% 14% 15% 15% 14% 17% 15% 16% 17%
| wanted to do something else but
didn't think 1 would be good at it 50 38 12 18 32 24 9 13 9 17 21 2 6 19 15 4
12% 10% 23% 11% 13% 12% 9% 15% 10% 13% 13% 8% 33% 15% 9% 15%
a mn
| wanted to do something else but
thought other people might judge me 36 29 7 12 24 23 8 4 10 13 12 1 2 13 14 3
9% 8% 12% 7% 9% 11% 8% 5% 11% 10% 7% 3% 14% 11% 9% 11%
g
Don't know 13 13 * 5 8 5 4 3 3 3 4 2 - 2 6 -
3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% - 1% 4% -
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Q14a. What level of apprenticeship did you complete / What level of apprenticeship are you working towards?
Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Level 4

Don't know

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 39/1

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 95

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER

Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice

a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n *0 p q

532 250 282 165 128 108 131 87 139 168 138 532 120 412 - - 250 282

343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 7 266 - - 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%

18 7 11 5 4 3 5 3 3 3 9 18 1 16 - - 7 11
5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 10% 5% 2% 6% - - 4% 7%

hi

121 59 62 39 30 23 29 17 32 39 33 121 21 100 - - 59 62

35% 33% 38% 39% 35% 31% 34% 29% 36% 35% 39% 35% 28% 38% - - 33% 38%
|

157 83 75 45 38 34 41 29 40 54 35 157 41 117 - - 83 75
46% 46% 45% 45% 44% 47% 47% 50% 45% 48% 41% 46% 53% 44% - - 46% 45%

26 17 10 7 8 7 5 4 6 12 5 26 9 18 - - 17 10
8% 9% 6% 7% 10% 9% 6% 6% 7% 11% 6% 8% 12% 7% - - 9% 6%

20 13 7 3 5 6 6 5 8 4 3 20 5 15 - - 13 7
6% 7% 4% 3% 6% 8% 7% 9% 9% 3% 4% 6% 6% 6% - - 7% 4%

i
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14a. What level of apprenticeship did you complete / What level of apprenticeship are you working towards?

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Level 4

Don't know

Table 39/2

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d - e,f,g - h,i,j,k -1,m,n,0

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With

Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

a b c d e f g h i i k | m n o)

532 442 87 208 324 275 125 106 119 178 192 37 31 189 239 42

343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

18 14 3 6 11 6 9 3 5 5 3 4 18 - - -

5% 5% 8% 5% 6% 3% 11% 4% 7% 5% 2% 15% 100% - - -

e j ij mno
121 105 15 47 74 57 28 28 30 43 37 11 - 121 - -
35% 35% 33% 35% 36% 32% 35% 42% 39% 39% 29% 45% - 100% - -
j Ino
157 137 21 66 92 91 33 29 30 44 72 9 - - 157 -
46% 46% 47% 49% 44% 50% 42% 44% 40% 40% 56% 36% - - 100% -
hik Imo

26 22 4 10 17 17 6 3 5 8 12 1 - - - 26
8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 7% 5% 6% 7% 9% 4% - - - 100%

Imn

20 19 2 6 14 11 4 4 6 9 5 - - - - -

6% 6% 3% 4% 7% 6% 4% 5% 8% 8% 4% - - - - -

Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14b_SUM. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Table 40/1

NETS
Total Strongly agree [ Somewhat agree [ Somewhat disagree [ Strongly disagree [ Don't know Agree Disagree Mean

My apprenticeship taught me new skills 343 159 124 35 21 5 282 55 3.24
100% 46% 36% 10% 6% 1% 82% 16%

| was/ am treated like any other

member of staff 343 107 142 63 26 5 249 89 2.98
100% 31% 41% 18% 8% 1% 73% 26%

| felt/ feel like a valued member of the

team 343 111 143 53 30 6 254 83 2.99
100% 32% 42% 15% 9% 2% 74% 24%

The pay | receive(d) from my

apprenticeship was fair 343 79 139 69 52 3 218 121 2.72
100% 23% 41% 20% 15% 1% 64% 35%

My apprenticeship was a waste of time 343 35 72 67 154 14 107 221 1.97
100% 10% 21% 20% 45% 4% 31% 64%

Doing an apprenticeship makes it/ will

make it easier position for future jobs 343 111 156 a7 19 9 267 67 3.08
100% 32% 46% 14% 6% 3% 78% 19%

Doing an apprenticeship will lead to/

has led to better jobs 343 110 149 45 25 14 259 70 3.05
100% 32% 44% 13% 7% 4% 76% 20%

| felt proud to be doing an

apprenticeship 343 117 143 53 19 11 260 72 3.08
100% 34% 42% 15% 6% 3% 76% 21%

I'd recommend doing an

apprenticeship to a friend 343 122 146 38 27 9 268 66 3.09
100% 36% 43% 11% 8% 3% 78% 19%

| was only responsible for making tea

(or other menial jobs) 343 41 82 76 134 10 123 210 2.09
100% 12% 24% 22% 39% 3% 36% 61%

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14b_1. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - My apprenticeship taught me new skills

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Table 41/1

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n *0 p q
Unweighted Total 532 250 282 165 128 108 131 87 139 168 138 532 120 412 - - 250 282
Weighted Total 343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 77 266 - - 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%
Strongly agree 4) 159 70 88 45 49 28 38 24 42 59 34 159 31 128 - - 70 88
46% 40% 54% 45% 57% 38% 44% 42% 47% 53% 39% 46% 40% 48% - - 40% 54%
a cef j p
Somewhat agree ?3) 124 66 57 36 25 29 33 28 32 27 37 124 33 91 - - 66 57
36% 37% 35% 37% 30% 40% 38% 49% 36% 24% 43% 36% 42% 34% - - 37% 35%
i i i
Somewhat disagree ) 35 23 12 10 7 10 8 4 8 16 7 35 6 28 - - 23 12
10% 13% 7% 10% 9% 14% 9% 6% 9% 15% 8% 10% 8% 11% - - 13% 7%
b q
Strongly disagree 1) 21 15 5 9 2 4 7 * 6 8 6 21 6 15 - - 15 5
6% 9% 3% 9% 2% 5% 8% 1% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% - - 9% 3%
b d d 9 9 ¢} q
Don't know 5 4 1 - 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 5 2 3 - - 4 1
1% 2% 1% - 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 2% 1%
c c
NETS
Net: Agree 282 137 146 81 74 57 71 52 74 86 71 282 64 219 - - 137 146
82% 7% 88% 82% 87% 78% 82% 90% 83% 7% 83% 82% 82% 82% - - 7% 88%
a i p
Net: Disagree 55 38 18 18 9 14 15 4 14 24 13 55 12 43 - - 38 18
16% 21% 11% 18% 10% 19% 17% 7% 16% 22% 16% 16% 16% 16% - - 21% 11%
b 9 9 q
Mean score 3.24 3.10 3.40 3.18 3.46 3.15 3.20 3.35 3.24 3.25 3.17 3.24 3.18 3.26 - - 3.10 3.40
a cef p
Standard deviation .87 .94 a7 .94 74 .85 .90 .63 .89 .96 .88 .87 .88 .87 - - .94 a7
Standard error .04 .06 .05 .07 .07 .08 .08 .07 .08 .07 .08 .04 .08 .04 - - .06 .05
Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,l,m,n,0-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd

Page 98




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 41/2

Q14b_1. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - My apprenticeship taught me new skills

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NETS

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(©)

®

@)

(@)

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,ijk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o
532 442 87 208 324 275 125 106 119 178 192 37 31 189 239 42
343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
159 140 18 63 96 79 39 31 27 52 63 13 8 54 74 15
46% 47% 41% 47% 46% 44% 49% 47% 36% 47% 49% 56% 47% 44% 47% 57%
h h
124 109 14 43 80 68 23 28 32 38 44 8 6 42 60 9
36% 37% 32% 32% 39% 38% 29% 42% 42% 34% 34% 36% 33% 35% 38% 34%
f
35 29 5 14 21 20 9 4 12 11 10 1 2 14 13 1
10% 10% 12% 10% 10% 11% 12% 6% 16% 10% 8% 5% 12% 12% 8% 5%
j
21 15 5 11 10 11 7 2 3 9 7 1 1 10 8 1
6% 5% 12% 8% 5% 6% 9% 3% 4% 8% 6% 4% 8% 8% 5% 4%
a g
5 4 1 3 2 3 1 1 1 - 4 - - 1 3 -
1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 3% - - 1% 2% -
i
282 249 32 107 176 147 62 59 60 90 107 22 14 96 133 24
82% 84% 73% 79% 84% 81% 78% 89% 79% 82% 83% 91% 80% 79% 85% 91%
b f
55 45 11 25 30 31 17 6 16 20 17 2 4 24 21 2
16% 15% 24% 19% 15% 17% 21% 9% 20% 18% 14% 9% 20% 20% 14% 9%
a g g
3.24 3.27 3.05 3.21 3.27 3.20 3.19 3.36 3.11 3.21 3.31 3.43 3.18 3.17 3.28 3.44
b h
.87 .85 1.03 .94 .82 .88 .98 .73 .84 .93 .86 .78 .97 .94 .84 .78
.04 .04 A1 .07 .05 .05 .09 .07 .08 .07 .06 .13 17 .07 .05 12
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Table 42/1
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14b_2. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - | was/ am treated like any other member of staff

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NETS

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

Q]

(©)

@

®

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n *0 p q
532 250 282 165 128 108 131 87 139 168 138 532 120 412 - - 250 282
343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 77 266 - - 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%
107 45 62 34 26 19 29 13 33 32 29 107 24 82 - - 45 62
31% 25% 38% 34% 30% 26% 33% 22% 37% 29% 34% 31% 31% 31% - - 25% 38%
a g g p
142 74 68 37 37 34 34 32 34 43 33 142 34 108 - - 74 68
41% 41% 41% 37% 44% 47% 39% 56% 38% 39% 39% 41% 44% 41% - - 41% 41%
hij
63 42 21 20 14 14 15 7 17 26 12 63 15 48 - - 42 21
18% 24% 13% 20% 16% 20% 17% 13% 19% 23% 14% 18% 19% 18% - - 24% 13%
b gi qa
26 13 13 8 6 5 7 4 5 8 9 26 3 23 - - 13 13
8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 10% 8% 4% 9% - - 7% 8%
5 5 * 1 2 * 2 1 - 1 2 5 1 4 - - 5 *
1% 3% * 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - - 3% *
b q
249 119 130 70 63 53 63 45 66 76 62 249 58 191 - - 119 130
73% 67% 79% 71% 74% 73% 73% 78% 75% 68% 73% 73% 75% 72% - - 67% 79%
a p
89 55 34 29 20 19 22 11 23 34 21 89 18 71 - - 55 34
26% 31% 21% 29% 23% 26% 25% 20% 25% 31% 24% 26% 23% 27% - - 31% 21%
b q
2.98 2.87 3.09 2.97 3.00 2.93 3.00 2.95 3.05 291 3.00 2.98 3.04 2.96 - - 2.87 3.09
a p
.90 .88 91 .94 .88 .86 .92 .81 .90 91 .96 .90 .83 .92 - - .88 91
.04 .06 .05 .07 .08 .08 .08 .09 .08 .07 .08 .04 .08 .05 - - .06 .05
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14b_2. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - | was/ am treated like any other member of staff

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NETS

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(©)

®

@)

(@)

Table 42/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g- h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o
532 442 87 208 324 275 125 106 119 178 192 37 31 189 239 42
343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
107 96 10 35 72 51 25 24 29 32 36 7 6 37 49 10
31% 32% 23% 26% 35% 28% 31% 37% 38% 29% 28% 30% 31% 30% 31% 38%
c
142 121 21 59 83 80 33 23 28 41 62 11 8 42 73 13
41% 41% 46% 44% 40% 44% 41% 35% 36% 37% 48% 47% 42% 34% 47% 48%
hi m
63 57 6 27 36 35 13 13 13 27 19 3 3 28 24 3
18% 19% 14% 20% 17% 19% 16% 20% 18% 24% 15% 15% 16% 23% 15% 12%
j n
26 20 6 12 14 13 8 4 5 10 10 1 2 13 8 *
8% 7% 14% 9% 7% 7% 10% 6% 7% 9% 7% 5% 11% 11% 5% 2%
a n
5 4 1 2 3 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 - 1 3 -
1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 1% 2% -
249 217 31 93 156 131 57 47 56 73 98 18 13 78 122 23
73% 73% 69% 69% 75% 72% 72% 72% 74% 66% 76% 77% 73% 64% 78% 86%
i m m
89 77 12 39 50 49 21 17 18 37 28 5 5 42 32 4
26% 26% 28% 29% 24% 27% 26% 26% 24% 33% 22% 20% 27% 34% 21% 14%
j no
2.98 3.00 2.81 2.88 3.04 2.94 2.95 3.04 3.07 2.86 2.99 3.05 2.92 2.85 3.05 3.21
c m m
.90 .89 .96 91 .90 .88 .95 .92 .92 .95 .86 .84 .98 .99 .83 74
.04 .04 .10 .06 .05 .05 .09 .09 .08 .07 .06 .14 .18 .07 .05 A1
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Table 43/1
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14b_3. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - | felt/ feel like a valued member of the team

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NETS

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

Q]

(©)

@

®

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n *0 p q
532 250 282 165 128 108 131 87 139 168 138 532 120 412 - - 250 282
343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 77 266 - - 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%
111 49 61 36 29 19 27 16 30 40 25 111 22 89 - - 49 61
32% 28% 37% 36% 34% 26% 32% 28% 34% 36% 29% 32% 28% 33% - - 28% 37%
a p
143 71 72 39 37 31 36 32 41 38 32 143 38 106 - - 71 72
42% 40% 44% 39% 44% 43% 42% 56% 47% 34% 37% 42% 49% 40% - - 40% 44%
ij i
53 34 18 12 11 18 12 6 9 21 17 53 11 42 - - 34 18
15% 19% 11% 12% 13% 25% 13% 10% 10% 19% 19% 15% 14% 16% - - 19% 11%
b cdf h h q
30 17 13 12 6 4 9 2 8 11 9 30 6 24 - - 17 13
9% 10% 8% 12% 7% 6% 10% 4% 9% 10% 10% 9% 8% 9% - - 10% 8%
6 6 * 1 2 1 2 1 - 2 4 6 1 5 - - 6 *
2% 3% * 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% - 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% - - 3% *
b h q
254 121 133 75 66 50 63 48 72 78 56 254 59 195 - - 121 133
74% 68% 81% 75% 78% 69% 74% 84% 81% 70% 66% 74% T7% 73% - - 68% 81%
a i ij p
83 52 31 24 17 22 20 8 17 32 25 83 17 66 - - 52 31
24% 29% 19% 24% 19% 30% 24% 15% 19% 29% 30% 24% 22% 25% - - 29% 19%
b g gh q
2.99 2.89 3.11 3.00 3.08 2.89 2.98 3.10 3.06 2.97 2.88 2.99 2.98 3.00 - - 2.89 3.11
a p
.92 .94 .89 .99 .88 .86 .95 .75 91 .98 .97 .92 .87 94 - - .94 89
.04 .06 .05 .08 .08 .08 .08 .08 .08 .08 .08 .04 .08 .05 - - .06 .05
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14b_3. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - | felt/ feel like a valued member of the team

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NETS

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(©)

(©)

@

(@)

Table 43/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g- h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o]
532 442 87 208 324 275 125 106 119 178 192 37 31 189 239 42
343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
111 98 12 47 64 59 22 26 26 35 42 6 6 41 48 10
32% 33% 27% 35% 31% 32% 27% 39% 34% 32% 32% 26% 32% 34% 31% 40%
143 124 18 53 90 78 33 25 27 41 60 12 5 45 73 12
42% 42% 40% 39% 43% 43% 41% 38% 35% 37% 47% 52% 30% 37% 46% 45%
h
53 47 5 19 34 29 11 10 13 22 14 3 3 22 20 3
15% 16% 12% 14% 16% 16% 14% 15% 18% 20% 11% 12% 18% 18% 13% 11%
i
30 23 7 14 16 13 12 4 7 12 11 1 2 11 13 1
9% 8% 16% 11% 8% 7% 15% 7% 9% 11% 8% 4% 13% 9% 8% 5%
a €g
6 4 2 1 5 2 2 1 3 * 1 2 1 2 2 -
2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% * 1% 6% 7% 2% 1% -
a i ij n
254 222 30 100 154 137 54 51 53 76 102 19 11 86 122 22
74% 75% 68% 74% 74% 75% 68% 76% 69% 69% 79% 78% 62% 71% 7% 84%
hi |
83 71 12 33 50 42 23 14 20 34 25 4 6 33 34 4
24% 24% 28% 25% 24% 23% 29% 22% 27% 31% 19% 16% 31% 27% 21% 16%
]
2.99 3.01 2.83 3.00 2.99 3.02 2.82 3.11 2.98 291 3.05 3.07 2.87 2.97 3.01 3.19
f
.92 .90 1.03 .97 .89 .89 1.01 .90 .97 .97 .89 .78 1.07 .95 .89 .83
.04 .04 A1 .07 .05 .05 .09 .09 .09 .07 .06 .13 .20 .07 .06 .13
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Table 44/1
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14b_4. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - The pay | receive(d) from my apprenticeship was fair

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER

Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice

Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n *0 p q

Unweighted Total 532 250 282 165 128 108 131 87 139 168 138 532 120 412 - - 250 282

Weighted Total 343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 77 266 - - 178 165
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%

Strongly agree 4) 79 44 36 26 20 17 16 14 18 28 20 79 23 56 - - 44 36
23% 25% 22% 26% 24% 23% 19% 24% 20% 25% 23% 23% 30% 21% - - 25% 22%

m

Somewhat agree ?3) 139 76 63 36 34 30 40 26 38 42 33 139 31 109 - - 76 63
41% 43% 38% 36% 40% 41% 46% 44% 43% 38% 39% 41% 40% 41% - - 43% 38%

Somewhat disagree ) 69 35 34 20 18 16 15 9 17 30 14 69 17 53 - - 35 34
20% 20% 21% 20% 21% 23% 17% 16% 19% 27% 16% 20% 22% 20% - - 20% 21%

i

Strongly disagree 1) 52 21 31 17 11 9 15 8 16 12 17 52 6 46 - - 21 31
15% 12% 19% 17% 13% 12% 18% 14% 17% 10% 20% 15% 7% 17% - - 12% 19%

a i | | p

Don't know 3 2 1 1 2 1 - 1 1 - 2 3 1 3 - - 2 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1%

NETS

Net: Agree 218 120 99 62 54 47 56 39 56 70 53 218 54 165 - - 120 99
64% 67% 60% 62% 64% 64% 65% 68% 63% 63% 62% 64% 70% 62% - - 67% 60%

Net: Disagree 121 56 65 37 29 25 30 17 32 41 30 121 23 99 - - 56 65
35% 32% 39% 37% 34% 35% 35% 30% 36% 37% 36% 35% 29% 37% - - 32% 39%

Mean score 2.72 2.81 2.63 2.72 2.77 2.75 2.66 2.80 2.66 2.77 2.67 2.72 2.94 2.66 - - 2.81 2.63

b km q
Standard deviation .99 .95 1.02 1.04 .97 .95 .98 .97 1.00 .95 1.05 .99 91 1.00 - - .95 1.02
Standard error .04 .06 .06 .08 .09 .09 .09 11 .08 .07 .09 .04 .08 .05 - - .06 .06

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 44/2

Q14b_4. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - The pay | receive(d) from my apprenticeship was fair

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NETS

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(©)

®

@

(@)

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g- h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o]
532 442 87 208 324 275 125 106 119 178 192 37 31 189 239 42
343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
79 69 10 30 50 45 16 13 22 24 26 5 6 23 38 6
23% 23% 23% 22% 24% 25% 20% 20% 29% 22% 20% 21% 35% 19% 24% 23%
m
139 119 19 58 81 78 33 22 30 43 56 10 7 43 71 13
41% 40% 42% 43% 39% 43% 41% 34% 40% 38% 43% 41% 37% 35% 45% 49%
69 63 7 27 43 32 18 18 13 25 23 6 2 26 30 7
20% 21% 15% 20% 20% 17% 22% 28% 17% 23% 18% 26% 11% 22% 19% 26%
e
52 45 7 18 33 25 13 10 9 18 22 2 3 28 18 1
15% 15% 15% 14% 16% 14% 17% 15% 12% 17% 17% 9% 15% 23% 11% 2%
o no
3 2 2 1 2 1 * 2 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 -
1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% * 3% 2% * 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% -
a
218 188 29 88 130 123 48 36 52 67 82 15 13 66 109 19
64% 63% 65% 65% 63% 68% 61% 54% 69% 60% 64% 62% 72% 55% 69% 72%
g m m
121 108 13 45 76 57 31 29 23 43 46 8 5 54 47 7
35% 36% 30% 34% 36% 31% 39% 43% 30% 39% 35% 35% 26% 45% 30% 28%
e n
2.72 2.72 2.77 2.75 2.71 2.79 2.64 2.61 2.87 2.66 2.67 2.77 2.94 251 2.83 2.93
m m m
.99 .99 1.00 .96 1.01 .97 .99 .99 .98 1.00 .99 91 1.08 1.05 .93 77
.04 .05 A1 .07 .06 .06 .09 .10 .09 .08 .07 .15 .20 .08 .06 12
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14b_5. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - My apprenticeship was a waste of time

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Table 45/1

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n *0 p q
Unweighted Total 532 250 282 165 128 108 131 87 139 168 138 532 120 412 - - 250 282
Weighted Total 343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 77 266 - - 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%
Strongly agree 4) 35 20 15 13 9 6 7 6 7 10 13 35 6 29 - - 20 15
10% 11% 9% 13% 11% 9% 8% 11% 8% 9% 15% 10% 8% 11% - - 11% 9%
Somewhat agree 3) 72 43 30 20 16 22 15 12 15 22 24 72 14 58 - - 43 30
21% 24% 18% 20% 19% 30% 18% 21% 17% 19% 28% 21% 19% 22% - - 24% 18%
df h
Somewhat disagree ) 67 35 32 21 17 12 17 8 16 30 12 67 14 53 - - 35 32
20% 20% 19% 21% 20% 17% 19% 14% 18% 27% 15% 20% 18% 20% - - 20% 19%
gj
Strongly disagree 1) 154 72 83 44 37 31 43 29 46 46 32 154 39 116 - - 72 83
45% 40% 50% 44% 43% 42% 50% 50% 52% 42% 38% 45% 50% 43% - - 40% 50%
a j p
Don't know 14 9 5 1 7 2 5 2 4 4 4 14 4 10 - - 9 5
4% 5% 3% 1% 8% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% - - 5% 3%
ce c
NETS
Net: Agree 107 62 45 33 25 28 22 18 22 31 36 107 21 87 - - 62 45
31% 35% 27% 33% 29% 39% 25% 31% 25% 28% 43% 31% 27% 33% - - 35% 27%
f hi
Net: Disagree 221 107 114 65 53 43 60 37 63 76 45 221 53 169 - - 107 114
64% 60% 69% 66% 63% 59% 69% 64% 71% 69% 53% 64% 68% 63% - - 60% 69%
a j i P
Mean score 1.97 2.06 1.86 2.02 1.97 2.05 1.83 1.92 1.79 1.95 2.20 1.97 1.84 2.00 - - 2.06 1.86
b hi q
Standard deviation 1.06 1.07 1.04 1.09 1.07 1.05 1.01 1.09 1.01 1.00 1.14 1.06 1.03 1.07 - - 1.07 1.04
Standard error .05 .07 .06 .09 .10 .10 .09 12 .09 .08 .10 .05 .10 .05 - - .07 .06
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,ef-g,h,j-klmn,o-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 45/2

Q14b_5. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - My apprenticeship was a waste of time

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NETS

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(©)

®

@)

(@)

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,ijk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o
532 442 87 208 324 275 125 106 119 178 192 37 31 189 239 42
343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
35 28 7 13 22 23 9 2 10 10 13 2 2 17 13 3
10% 10% 16% 10% 11% 12% 11% 3% 13% 9% 10% 10% 12% 14% 8% 9%
g g
72 61 10 34 38 43 13 12 16 23 29 4 5 32 27 4
21% 21% 23% 25% 18% 24% 17% 18% 21% 21% 22% 16% 27% 27% 17% 17%
n
67 57 10 21 46 34 20 11 14 28 22 2 4 25 28 4
20% 19% 23% 16% 22% 19% 25% 17% 19% 26% 17% 10% 25% 21% 18% 16%
jk
154 139 15 57 97 76 33 37 32 47 58 14 5 43 83 13
45% 47% 34% 42% 47% 42% 41% 56% 42% 42% 45% 57% 31% 35% 53% 51%
b ef Im
14 12 2 9 5 5 5 4 4 3 6 1 1 4 6 2
4% 4% 5% 7% 2% 3% 6% 6% 6% 2% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 7%
d
107 90 17 47 60 66 22 14 26 33 42 6 7 49 40 7
31% 30% 39% 35% 29% 36% 27% 21% 34% 30% 33% 27% 39% 41% 26% 26%
g n
221 195 25 78 143 110 53 48 46 75 80 16 10 68 111 18
64% 66% 56% 58% 69% 61% 66% 73% 60% 68% 62% 68% 55% 56% 70% 66%
c e m
1.97 1.93 2.22 2.03 1.93 2.07 1.97 1.65 2.05 1.96 1.98 1.79 221 2.20 1.81 1.84
a g g n
1.06 1.05 1.11 1.08 1.05 1.09 1.05 .89 1.10 1.01 1.08 1.11 1.06 1.09 1.02 1.08
.05 .05 12 .08 .06 .07 .10 .09 .10 .08 .08 .19 .20 .08 .07 17
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 46/1

Q14b_6. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - Doing an apprenticeship makes it/ will make it easier

position for future jobs

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n *0 p q
Unweighted Total 532 250 282 165 128 108 131 87 139 168 138 532 120 412 - - 250 282
Weighted Total 343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 77 266 - - 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%
Strongly agree 4) 111 45 66 38 26 18 29 19 24 41 26 111 31 80 - - 45 66
32% 25% 40% 38% 31% 25% 33% 33% 27% 37% 31% 32% 41% 30% - - 25% 40%
a e m p
Somewhat agree 3) 156 80 76 38 40 38 40 32 44 41 38 156 32 124 - - 80 76
46% 45% 46% 38% 47% 52% 47% 56% 50% 37% 45% 46% 42% 47% - - 45% 46%
c i i
Somewhat disagree ) 47 32 15 15 11 11 10 4 12 20 12 47 10 37 - - 32 15
14% 18% 9% 16% 13% 15% 12% 7% 13% 18% 14% 14% 13% 14% - - 18% 9%
b g q
Strongly disagree 1) 19 14 6 6 2 6 5 1 7 6 6 19 3 17 - - 14 6
6% 8% 3% 6% 3% 8% 6% 2% 8% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% - - 8% 3%
b q
Don't know 9 8 2 2 5 - 2 1 2 3 3 9 1 9 - - 8 2
3% 4% 1% 2% 6% - 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% - - 4% 1%
b ce q
NETS
Net: Agree 267 125 142 76 66 56 69 51 68 83 64 267 63 204 - - 125 142
78% 70% 86% 76% 78% 7% 80% 89% 7% 74% 76% 78% 82% 7% - - 70% 86%
a hij p
Net: Disagree 67 45 21 22 13 16 15 5 18 26 18 67 13 54 - - 45 21
19% 25% 13% 22% 16% 23% 17% 8% 21% 23% 21% 19% 17% 20% - - 25% 13%
b g g g q
Mean score 3.08 2.92 3.24 3.10 3.14 2.94 3.11 3.24 2.99 3.09 3.04 3.08 321 3.04 - - 2.92 3.24
a h p
Standard deviation .84 .87 a7 .90 .75 .85 .83 .66 .86 .88 .86 .84 .81 .84 - - .87 a7
Standard error .04 .06 .05 .07 .07 .08 .07 .07 .07 .07 .07 .04 .07 .04 - - .06 .05
Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,]lm,n,0-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 46/2

Q14b_6. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - Doing an apprenticeship makes it/ will make it easier

position for future jobs

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NETS

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean score
Standard deviation
Standard error

()

(©)

(@)

(@)

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With

Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o

532 442 87 208 324 275 125 106 119 178 192 37 31 189 239 42

343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

111 97 14 51 60 53 28 24 26 36 37 9 5 40 52 8
32% 33% 31% 38% 29% 29% 35% 36% 34% 32% 29% 37% 30% 33% 33% 31%

d

156 135 20 57 99 94 30 27 34 43 68 10 8 50 76 14

46% 45% 45% 42% 48% 52% 37% 40% 45% 39% 53% 40% 43% 41% 49% 53%
fg i

47 41 6 16 31 23 15 6 9 21 14 3 2 18 20 4

14% 14% 14% 12% 15% 13% 19% 10% 12% 19% 11% 13% 10% 15% 13% 15%
g i

19 16 3 9 11 9 5 5 3 8 6 2 3 9 6 *

6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 8% 4% 8% 5% 8% 16% 8% 4% 1%
no
9 8 1 2 7 3 2 4 3 3 3 1 - 4 4 -
3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 2% -
e

267 232 34 108 160 147 58 51 60 79 105 18 13 90 128 22

78% 78% 76% 80% 7% 81% 72% 7% 80% 71% 82% 7% 74% 74% 81% 84%
i

67 57 9 25 42 31 20 11 12 29 20 5 5 28 26 4

19% 19% 21% 18% 20% 17% 25% 17% 16% 27% 16% 20% 26% 23% 16% 16%
hj

3.08 3.08 3.03 3.13 3.04 3.07 3.05 3.12 3.15 2.98 3.09 3.09 2.88 3.02 3.13 3.14

.84 .83 .88 .87 .82 .78 .90 .90 .81 .92 77 .92 1.05 91 .78 71

.04 .04 .10 .06 .05 .05 .08 .09 .08 .07 .06 .15 .19 .07 .05 11

Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Table 47/1
Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14b_7. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - Doing an apprenticeship will lead to/ has led to better jobs

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n *0 p q
Unweighted Total 532 250 282 165 128 108 131 87 139 168 138 532 120 412 - - 250 282
Weighted Total 343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 77 266 - - 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%
Strongly agree 4) 110 52 58 34 26 23 26 16 24 43 26 110 23 87 - - 52 58
32% 29% 35% 34% 31% 32% 30% 28% 27% 39% 31% 32% 29% 33% - - 29% 35%
h
Somewhat agree 3) 149 74 76 43 39 32 35 30 45 40 35 149 35 114 - - 74 76
44% 41% 46% 43% 46% 45% 41% 51% 50% 36% 41% 44% 46% 43% - - 41% 46%
i i
Somewhat disagree 2) 45 27 19 15 7 11 12 7 12 15 11 45 11 34 - - 27 19
13% 15% 11% 15% 9% 15% 14% 12% 14% 13% 13% 13% 14% 13% - - 15% 11%
Strongly disagree 1) 25 16 9 6 6 4 8 2 6 10 7 25 4 20 - - 16 9
7% 9% 6% 6% 7% 5% 10% 4% 7% 9% 8% 7% 6% 8% - - 9% 6%
Don't know 14 11 3 1 6 2 4 3 2 3 6 14 4 10 - - 11 3
4% 6% 2% 1% 7% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 7% 4% 6% 4% - - 6% 2%
b c c h q
NETS
Net: Agree 259 125 134 77 65 56 61 46 69 84 61 259 58 201 - - 125 134
76% 70% 81% 78% 7% 7% 71% 79% 78% 75% 72% 76% 75% 76% - - 70% 81%
a p
Net: Disagree 70 42 28 21 13 15 21 9 18 24 18 70 15 55 - - 42 28
20% 24% 17% 21% 16% 20% 24% 16% 20% 22% 21% 20% 19% 21% - - 24% 17%
Mean score 3.05 2.96 3.13 3.07 3.08 3.07 2.96 3.08 3.00 3.09 3.01 3.05 3.05 3.05 - - 2.96 3.13
a p
Standard deviation .88 .92 .83 .87 .86 .84 .95 77 .83 .95 91 .88 .84 .89 - - .92 .83
Standard error .04 .06 .05 .07 .08 .08 .08 .08 .07 .07 .08 .04 .08 .04 - - .06 .05
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,e,f-g,h,j-klmno-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 47/2

Q14b_7. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - Doing an apprenticeship will lead to/ has led to better jobs

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NETS

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(©)

®

@)

(@)

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g- h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With

Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o

532 442 87 208 324 275 125 106 119 178 192 37 31 189 239 42

343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

110 98 11 46 64 56 28 21 28 29 41 9 6 34 55 9
32% 33% 25% 34% 31% 31% 35% 31% 37% 26% 32% 38% 35% 28% 35% 36%

i

149 127 22 61 89 85 26 32 26 46 64 11 6 51 73 13

44% 43% 49% 45% 42% 47% 33% 48% 34% 42% 50% 45% 31% 42% 46% 50%
f f h

45 39 6 16 29 25 12 5 12 20 12 1 2 20 18 2

13% 13% 13% 12% 14% 14% 15% 8% 16% 18% 9% 5% 11% 16% 11% 6%
i

25 21 4 8 17 8 9 6 4 11 8 2 3 11 6 1

7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 4% 12% 9% 6% 10% 6% 8% 18% 9% 4% 3%
e no n

14 12 2 3 11 8 4 2 5 5 3 1 1 5 5 1
4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5%

259 225 33 107 153 141 55 52 54 75 105 20 12 85 128 23
76% 76% 74% 79% 73% 78% 69% 79% 72% 68% 82% 83% 66% 70% 81% 86%

hi Im Im

70 60 9 24 45 33 21 12 16 30 20 3 5 31 24 2
20% 20% 21% 18% 22% 18% 27% 18% 22% 27% 16% 13% 28% 26% 15% 9%

j o no

3.05 3.06 2.96 3.10 3.01 3.09 2.97 3.04 3.11 2.89 3.10 3.18 2.88 2.93 3.16 3.25

i m m

.88 .88 .87 .85 .90 .80 1.02 .90 .90 .93 .82 .88 1.14 .93 .79 71

.04 .04 .10 .06 .05 .05 .09 .09 .09 .07 .06 .15 .21 .07 .05 A1

Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Q14b_8. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - | felt proud to be doing an apprenticeship
Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 48/1

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n *0 p q
Unweighted Total 532 250 282 165 128 108 131 87 139 168 138 532 120 412 - - 250 282
Weighted Total 343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 77 266 - - 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%
Strongly agree 4) 117 53 63 34 34 19 29 17 26 46 29 117 24 93 - - 53 63
34% 30% 38% 34% 40% 26% 34% 29% 29% 41% 34% 34% 31% 35% - - 30% 38%
a e h p
Somewhat agree 3) 143 68 75 41 31 35 36 30 40 37 36 143 34 109 - - 68 75
42% 38% 45% 42% 36% 48% 42% 51% 45% 33% 42% 42% 44% 41% - - 38% 45%
i i
Somewhat disagree ) 53 33 19 14 12 14 13 6 14 19 13 53 11 42 - - 33 19
15% 19% 12% 14% 14% 20% 15% 11% 16% 17% 15% 15% 14% 16% - - 19% 12%
b q
Strongly disagree 1) 19 15 4 6 4 3 7 3 6 7 3 19 5 15 - - 15 4
6% 8% 3% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% - - 8% 3%
b q
Don't know 11 8 3 4 4 1 1 3 2 2 4 11 4 7 - - 8 3
3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% - - 5% 2%
b q
NETS
Net: Agree 260 122 138 76 65 54 65 46 66 83 65 260 58 202 - - 122 138
76% 68% 84% 76% 77% 74% 76% 80% 74% 74% 76% 76% 75% 76% - - 68% 84%
a p
Net: Disagree 72 48 24 20 16 17 19 9 20 26 17 72 15 57 - - 48 24
21% 27% 14% 20% 18% 24% 22% 15% 23% 24% 19% 21% 20% 21% - - 27% 14%
b q
Mean score 3.08 2.94 3.22 3.09 3.18 2.98 3.04 3.09 2.99 3.11 3.11 3.08 3.05 3.08 - - 2.94 3.22
a p
Standard deviation .86 .93 .76 .86 .86 .81 .90 .78 .87 .92 .83 .86 .86 .86 - - .93 .76
Standard error .04 .06 .05 .07 .08 .08 .08 .09 .07 .07 .07 .04 .08 .04 - - .06 .05
Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,l,m,n,0-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14b_8. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - | felt proud to be doing an apprenticeship

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NETS

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(©)

®

@)

(@)

Table 48/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d - e,f,g-h,ijk-1,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With

Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o

532 442 87 208 324 275 125 106 119 178 192 37 31 189 239 42

343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

117 100 16 51 65 57 29 25 28 37 42 7 6 35 58 13
34% 34% 35% 38% 31% 31% 36% 37% 37% 33% 33% 29% 34% 29% 37% 47%

m

143 127 16 56 87 83 27 27 26 43 61 12 7 53 65 9
42% 43% 35% 42% 42% 46% 35% 41% 34% 39% 48% 51% 39% 43% 41% 36%

f h

53 46 7 17 36 25 15 11 16 18 17 2 3 19 25 3
15% 15% 16% 13% 17% 14% 19% 16% 21% 16% 13% 9% 15% 16% 16% 11%

19 16 4 7 12 10 7 2 2 10 5 2 2 9 6 1
6% 5% 9% 5% 6% 5% 8% 3% 3% 9% 4% 8% 12% 8% 4% 3%

h

11 9 2 3 8 7 1 2 4 3 3 1 - 5 3 1
3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% - 4% 2% 4%

260 227 31 107 153 140 56 51 54 79 103 19 13 87 123 22
76% 76% 70% 80% 73% 7% 71% 78% 71% 72% 80% 80% 74% 72% 78% 83%

72 61 11 24 48 34 22 13 18 28 22 4 5 28 32 4
21% 21% 25% 18% 23% 19% 28% 19% 24% 25% 17% 17% 26% 23% 20% 13%

3.08 3.08 3.02 3.15 3.03 3.07 3.00 3.16 3.11 2.99 3.11 3.05 2.96 2.98 3.13 3.32

m

.86 .85 .96 .85 .87 .83 .96 .81 .85 .95 .80 .86 1.01 .89 .83 .79

.04 .04 A1 .06 .05 .05 .09 .08 .08 .07 .06 .14 .18 .07 .05 .13

Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q14b_9. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - I'd recommend doing an apprenticeship to a friend

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Table 49/1

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n *0 p q
Unweighted Total 532 250 282 165 128 108 131 87 139 168 138 532 120 412 - - 250 282
Weighted Total 343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 77 266 - - 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%
Strongly agree 4) 122 51 71 37 34 20 31 19 34 47 22 122 30 91 - - 51 71
36% 29% 43% 37% 40% 28% 36% 33% 38% 42% 26% 36% 39% 34% - - 29% 43%
a j i P
Somewhat agree 3) 146 79 67 36 34 38 38 30 40 40 36 146 30 116 - - 79 67
43% 44% 41% 36% 40% 52% 44% 52% 45% 36% 43% 43% 39% 44% - - 44% 41%
c i
Somewhat disagree 2) 38 24 14 14 8 11 6 2 8 17 12 38 10 28 - - 24 14
11% 13% 9% 14% 9% 15% 7% 4% 9% 15% 14% 11% 13% 10% - - 13% 9%
g 9
Strongly disagree 1) 27 19 8 10 6 3 8 3 7 8 9 27 4 23 - - 19 8
8% 11% 5% 10% 7% 4% 9% 5% 8% 7% 11% 8% 5% 9% - - 11% 5%
b q
Don't know 9 6 4 3 3 1 3 3 1 * 6 9 2 7 - - 6 4
3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 1% * 7% 3% 3% 3% - - 3% 2%
hi hi
NETS
Net: Agree 268 130 138 73 68 58 69 50 74 86 58 268 60 208 - - 130 138
78% 73% 84% 74% 80% 80% 81% 86% 83% 78% 69% 78% 78% 78% - - 73% 84%
a i i p
Net: Disagree 66 43 22 24 14 14 14 5 15 25 21 66 14 51 - - 43 22
19% 24% 14% 24% 16% 19% 16% 9% 16% 22% 25% 19% 19% 19% - - 24% 14%
b g 9 q
Mean score 3.09 2.93 3.25 3.03 3.17 3.04 3.11 3.20 3.13 3.13 2.90 3.09 3.16 3.07 - - 2.93 3.25
a j j j p
Standard deviation .90 .94 .82 .97 .89 .78 91 77 .88 .92 .94 .90 .86 91 - - .94 .82
Standard error .04 .06 .05 .08 .08 .08 .08 .08 .08 .07 .08 .04 .08 .05 - - .06 .05
Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,l,m,n,0-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 49/2

Q14b_9. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - I'd recommend doing an apprenticeship to a friend

Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NETS

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean score

Standard deviation
Standard error

(©)

(©)

@

(€

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o]
532 442 87 208 324 275 125 106 119 178 192 37 31 189 239 42
343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
122 109 12 50 72 64 27 25 22 37 51 9 6 41 61 9
36% 37% 27% 37% 34% 35% 34% 37% 29% 33% 39% 37% 34% 34% 39% 35%
146 129 16 55 91 82 30 29 34 44 56 12 7 52 66 13
43% 44% 36% 41% 44% 45% 38% 44% 44% 40% 44% 51% 39% 43% 42% 48%
38 31 7 15 23 21 9 8 11 16 11 1 2 10 19 4
11% 10% 15% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 14% 14% 8% 2% 9% 8% 12% 14%
k k
27 21 6 12 16 11 10 3 6 11 8 2 3 15 9 1
8% 7% 15% 9% 8% 6% 13% 5% 7% 10% 6% 9% 19% 12% 5% 3%
a eg no n
9 6 3 3 7 3 3 2 4 3 2 - - 4 3 -
3% 2% 7% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% - - 3% 2% -
a
268 239 28 105 163 146 57 54 55 80 107 21 13 92 128 22
78% 80% 63% 78% 78% 80% 72% 81% 73% 73% 83% 88% 73% 76% 81% 83%
b hi i
66 52 13 26 39 32 19 11 17 27 19 3 5 25 27 4
19% 18% 30% 20% 19% 18% 24% 16% 22% 24% 15% 12% 27% 21% 17% 17%
a i
3.09 3.13 2.81 3.09 3.08 3.11 2.97 3.16 3.00 2.98 3.18 3.16 2.88 3.01 3.16 3.16
b i
.90 .87 1.03 .92 .88 .85 1.01 .83 .88 .96 .85 .88 1.10 .97 .85 77
.04 .04 A1 .06 .05 .05 .09 .08 .08 .07 .06 .15 .20 .07 .06 12
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Table 50/1

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey
Q14b_10. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - | was only responsible for making tea (or other menial

jobs)
Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1 C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m *n *0 p q
Unweighted Total 532 250 282 165 128 108 131 87 139 168 138 532 120 412 - - 250 282
Weighted Total 343 178 165 99 85 72 86 58 89 111 85 343 77 266 - - 178 165
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 100%
Strongly agree 4) 41 24 17 13 9 5 15 8 7 13 14 41 6 35 - - 24 17
12% 14% 10% 13% 10% 7% 17% 13% 8% 11% 16% 12% 8% 13% - - 14% 10%
e h
Somewhat agree 3) 82 43 39 27 22 20 13 13 13 31 24 82 21 61 - - 43 39
24% 24% 23% 27% 25% 28% 16% 22% 15% 28% 29% 24% 27% 23% - - 24% 23%
f f h h
Somewhat disagree ) 76 46 30 25 17 18 16 11 19 27 20 76 23 54 - - 46 30
22% 26% 18% 26% 20% 24% 19% 20% 21% 24% 23% 22% 29% 20% - - 26% 18%
b m q
Strongly disagree 1) 134 60 74 33 32 28 40 23 49 38 24 134 26 108 - - 60 74
39% 33% 45% 33% 38% 39% 47% 39% 56% 34% 28% 39% 34% 41% - - 33% 45%
a c gij P
Don't know 10 6 4 2 6 1 1 3 1 3 3 10 2 8 - - 6 4
3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 2% 1% 6% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% - - 3% 3%
cf h
NETS
Net: Agree 123 67 56 39 30 25 28 20 20 44 38 123 27 96 - - 67 56
36% 38% 34% 39% 35% 35% 33% 35% 23% 40% 45% 36% 35% 36% - - 38% 34%
h h h
Net: Disagree 210 105 105 59 49 46 57 34 68 64 44 210 49 162 - - 105 105
61% 59% 64% 59% 58% 63% 66% 59% 77% 58% 51% 61% 63% 61% - - 59% 64%
gij
Mean score 2.09 2.18 1.99 2.19 2.08 2.04 2.03 2.10 1.74 2.17 2.35 2.09 2.09 2.09 - - 2.18 1.99
b h h h q
Standard deviation 1.07 1.06 1.07 1.05 1.06 .99 1.16 111 .98 1.04 1.08 1.07 97 1.09 - - 1.06 1.07
Standard error .05 .07 .06 .08 .10 .10 .10 12 .08 .08 .09 .05 .09 .05 - - .07 .06

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-klm,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd

ComREs
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 50/2

Q14b_10. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about your apprenticeship? - | was only responsible for making tea (or other menial

jobs)
Base: All current apprentices and those who have completed their apprentiship
ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j k | m n o]
Unweighted Total 532 442 87 208 324 275 125 106 119 178 192 37 31 189 239 42
Weighted Total 343 297 44 134 209 181 79 66 76 111 128 24 18 121 157 26
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly agree (@) 41 33 8 14 27 23 9 6 14 12 12 4 6 15 17 2
12% 11% 19% 10% 13% 13% 12% 9% 18% 10% 9% 16% 34% 12% 11% 6%
a j mno
Somewhat agree ?3) 82 67 14 35 46 51 17 12 18 24 37 3 3 30 37 8
24% 22% 32% 26% 22% 28% 21% 18% 23% 22% 29% 11% 17% 24% 24% 29%
g k
Somewhat disagree (2) 76 65 11 28 48 42 21 12 20 29 23 4 1 28 33 7
22% 22% 25% 21% 23% 23% 26% 18% 26% 26% 18% 16% 8% 23% 21% 28%
j |
Strongly disagree (1) 134 125 8 52 82 60 30 35 22 43 53 12 7 44 67 10
39% 42% 18% 39% 39% 33% 38% 53% 29% 39% 41% 51% 40% 36% 43% 37%
b ef h h
Don't know 10 7 3 5 5 5 3 2 2 2 4 2 * 5 4 -
3% 2% 6% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% -
NETS
Net: Agree 123 99 23 49 74 74 26 17 32 36 49 6 9 44 54 9
36% 33% 51% 37% 35% 41% 33% 26% 42% 32% 38% 26% 50% 37% 34% 35%
a g
Net: Disagree 210 190 19 80 130 103 51 47 42 72 75 16 9 72 100 17
61% 64% 43% 60% 62% 57% 64% 70% 55% 66% 59% 67% 48% 59% 63% 65%
b e
Mean score 2.09 2.02 2.55 2.09 2.09 2.21 2.07 1.81 2.32 2.04 2.06 1.90 2.45 2.13 2.03 2.04
a g ij
Standard deviation 1.07 1.06 1.02 1.05 1.08 1.06 1.05 1.03 1.10 1.03 1.05 1.17 1.36 1.06 1.06 .97
Standard error .05 .05 A1 .07 .06 .06 .10 .10 .10 .08 .08 .20 .25 .08 .07 .15
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Q15. When did you finish your apprenticeship?

Base: All who have completed an apprenticeship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

In the last year

One to three years ago (finishing
between July 2012 and July 2014)

Three to five years ago (finishing
date between July 2010-July 2012)

More than five years ago (finishing
pre-July 2010)

Don't know

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 51/1

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER

Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice

a b c d e f g h i j k *| m *n *0 p q

412 187 225 97 108 88 119 55 117 131 109 412 - 412 - - 187 225

266 133 133 57 70 60 78 38 74 86 68 266 - 266 - - 133 133
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% - 100% - - 100% 100%

58 30 28 26 10 9 12 9 13 16 20 58 - 58 - - 30 28
22% 23% 21% 45% 15% 15% 16% 24% 17% 19% 30% 22% - 22% - - 23% 21%

def hi

94 49 44 27 34 21 12 16 23 31 23 94 - 94 - - 49 44

35% 37% 33% 47% 48% 35% 15% 43% 31% 36% 34% 35% - 35% - - 37% 33%
f f f

47 24 23 3 21 12 12 6 14 18 9 47 - 47 - - 24 23

18% 18% 17% 6% 29% 20% 15% 16% 20% 21% 13% 18% - 18% - - 18% 17%
cf c c

64 27 37 1 4 18 41 6 24 19 15 64 - 64 - - 27 37

24% 20% 28% 2% 5% 29% 53% 15% 32% 22% 22% 24% - 24% - - 20% 28%
cd cde g

3 2 1 * 2 * 1 1 - 2 1 3 - 3 - - 2 1

1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 1% - 1% - - 2% 1%
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Q15. When did you finish your apprenticeship?

Base: All who have completed an apprenticeship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

In the last year

One to three years ago (finishing
between July 2012 and July 2014)

Three to five years ago (finishing date
between July 2010-July 2012)

More than five years ago (finishing
pre-July 2010)

Don't know

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 51/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With

Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

a b c d e f g h i i *k * m n *0

412 351 60 166 246 213 96 88 102 118 159 29 27 156 178 29

266 235 31 107 159 139 61 56 63 75 105 20 16 100 117 18
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

58 46 12 19 39 35 13 8 15 22 15 7 7 22 24 3
22% 20% 38% 17% 25% 26% 21% 14% 24% 29% 14% 33% 41% 22% 21% 18%

a g i j

94 82 12 34 59 50 24 15 23 28 37 4 3 37 42 7
35% 35% 38% 32% 37% 36% 40% 27% 37% 37% 35% 22% 17% 37% 36% 42%

47 43 4 22 26 27 8 10 13 15 18 2 3 17 24 3
18% 18% 14% 20% 16% 20% 13% 17% 20% 19% 17% 11% 18% 17% 20% 15%

64 60 3 31 33 25 16 22 12 9 34 7 4 22 27 4
24% 26% 10% 29% 21% 18% 26% 39% 19% 13% 33% 33% 23% 22% 23% 23%

b e hi

3 3 - 2 2 1 * 1 * 1 2 - - 2 * *

1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 2% 2% - - 2% * 2%
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Q16. Which of the following best describes your current working status?

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total
Working full time (30+ hours per

week)

Working part time (8-29 hours per
week)

Not working but seeking work

Not working due to sickness or
disability

In full or part time education

House person, housewife,
househusband etc.

Prefer not to say

NETS

Net: Employed

Net: Not Employed

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 52/1

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j *K *| *m n *0 *p *q
684 267 417 219 151 159 155 116 170 151 247 - - - 684 - - -
852 430 421 269 186 199 197 153 220 180 299 - - - 852 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - 100% - - -
318 194 125 22 79 101 116 59 131 82 47 - - - 318 - - -
37% 45% 30% 8% 43% 51% 59% 38% 60% 45% 16% - - - 37% - - -
b c c cd j gij j
130 40 90 32 37 36 24 17 24 35 54 - - - 130 - - -
15% 9% 21% 12% 20% 18% 12% 11% 11% 20% 18% - - - 15% - - -
a c h h
96 58 37 32 26 23 15 12 8 14 62 - - - 96 - - -
11% 14% 9% 12% 14% 11% 8% 8% 4% 8% 21% - - - 11% - - -
ghi
41 25 16 8 16 8 8 2 5 5 29 - - - 41 - - -
5% 6% 4% 3% 9% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 10% - - - 5% - - -
c ghi
183 92 91 163 13 6 1 61 40 23 58 - - - 183 - - -
21% 21% 22% 61% 7% 3% 1% 40% 18% 13% 20% - - - 21% - - -
def f hij
71 16 56 5 14 23 29 2 11 21 37 - - - 71 - - -
8% 4% 13% 2% 8% 11% 15% 2% 5% 11% 13% - - - 8% - - -
a c c cd gh gh
13 6 7 7 - 3 3 - 2 1 10 - - - 13 - - -
1% 1% 2% 3% - 1% 1% - 1% * 3% - - - 1% - - -
d g
448 234 214 54 116 137 141 75 155 117 101 - - - 448 - - -
53% 54% 51% 20% 62% 69% 71% 49% 70% 65% 34% - - - 53% - - -
c c c ] gj gi
208 99 109 45 57 53 52 16 23 39 129 - - - 208 - - -
24% 23% 26% 17% 31% 27% 27% 11% 11% 22% 43% - - - 24% - - -
[ c c gh ghi
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q16. Which of the following best describes your current working status?

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Working full time (30+ hours per week)

Working part time (8-29 hours per
week)

Not working but seeking work

Not working due to sickness or
disability

In full or part time education

House person, housewife,
househusband etc.

Prefer not to say

NETS

Net: Employed

Net: Not Employed

Table 52/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g- h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With

Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i i k * *m *n *0
684 581 100 205 479 273 176 189 75 271 264 48 - - - -
852 719 128 238 613 348 221 226 98 343 319 64 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
318 295 23 87 231 155 48 103 52 72 166 23 - - - -
37% 41% 18% 37% 38% 45% 21% 46% 53% 21% 52% 37% - - - -

b f f i ik i
130 110 19 51 79 51 39 31 6 59 46 12 - - - -
15% 15% 15% 21% 13% 15% 18% 14% 6% 17% 14% 19% - - - -

d h h h
96 80 16 20 76 25 35 30 16 49 18 7 - - - -
11% 11% 12% 8% 12% 7% 16% 13% 17% 14% 6% 12% - - - -

e e i ]
41 37 2 2 39 5 22 7 6 16 15 - - - - -
5% 5% 2% 1% 6% 2% 10% 3% 6% 5% 5% - - - - -
c eg

183 126 56 11 172 87 40 33 7 137 16 21 - - - -
21% 18% 44% 5% 28% 25% 18% 15% 7% 40% 5% 33% - - - -

a c g hj hj
71 63 7 64 7 18 36 17 8 4 56 - - - - -
8% 9% 6% 27% 1% 5% 16% 8% 8% 1% 17% - - - - -

d eg i hik

13 8 5 3 10 5 2 4 3 6 2 - - - - -
1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% - - - - -
448 405 43 138 310 206 87 135 58 131 213 35 - - - -
53% 56% 33% 58% 51% 59% 39% 60% 59% 38% 67% 56% - - - -

b f f i i i
208 180 25 87 121 48 93 54 30 69 88 7 - - - -
24% 25% 20% 36% 20% 14% 42% 24% 31% 20% 28% 12% - - - -

d eg e k ik
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q17. Which of the following best describes your current job situation?
Base: All non-apprentices who are working

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Working on a permanent contract

Working on a temporary contract

Self-employed

Working on a zero-hours contract

Working on an informal basis

Don't know

NETS

Net: Temporary/zero hours /
informal

Table 53/1

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j *K *| *m n *0 *p *q
357 146 211 49 93 107 108 56 119 97 85 - - - 357 - - -
448 234 214 54 116 137 141 75 155 117 101 - - - 448 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - 100% - - -
344 177 166 26 91 115 112 60 139 70 75 - - - 344 - - -
T7% 76% 78% 49% 78% 83% 80% 80% 89% 60% 75% - - - T7% - - -
c c c i ij i
41 20 21 13 9 6 14 9 9 11 12 - - - 41 - - -
9% 8% 10% 24% 7% 4% 10% 12% 6% 9% 12% - - - 9% - - -
def
20 12 8 3 3 9 7 3 4 10 3 - - - 20 - - -
5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 9% 3% - - - 5% - - -
34 19 15 11 10 6 6 2 1 21 10 - - - 34 - - -
8% 8% 7% 21% 9% 5% 4% 2% 1% 18% 10% - - - 8% - - -
def gh h
4 2 2 1 3 - - - 1 2 1 - - - 4 - - -
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - - - 1% 2% 1% - - - 1% - - -
5 3 2 - 2 2 2 1 1 3 - - - - 5 - - -
1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% - - - - 1% - - -
79 40 38 25 21 12 20 10 11 34 23 - - - 79 - - -
18% 17% 18% 46% 18% 9% 14% 14% 7% 29% 23% - - - 18% - - -
def e gh h
Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q17. Which of the following best describes your current job situation?
Base: All non-apprentices who are working

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Working on a permanent contract

Working on a temporary contract

Self-employed

Working on a zero-hours contract

Working on an informal basis

Don't know

NETS

Net: Temporary/zero hours /informal

Table 53/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,ijk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015

Page 123

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
otal ite es o] wne! rivate one parents ohabiting ouseshare eve eve eve eve
Total Whi BME Y N O d HA Pri Al Cohabiti H h Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i i *k * *m *n *0
357 325 32 115 242 157 69 114 43 105 173 26 - - - -
448 405 43 138 310 206 87 135 58 131 213 35 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
344 318 25 108 236 164 62 103 49 80 184 24 - - - -
7% 78% 60% 78% 76% 79% 71% 76% 84% 61% 87% 67% - - - -
b i i

41 28 13 11 30 15 13 13 3 23 9 6 - - - -
9% 7% 29% 8% 10% 7% 15% 9% 5% 18% 4% 17% - - - -

a hj
20 20 - 7 13 9 1 9 2 8 7 2 - - - -
5% 5% - 5% 4% 4% 1% 7% 4% 6% 3% 5% - - - -
34 29 5 11 23 15 9 7 2 17 10 2 - - - -
8% 7% 11% 8% % 7% 11% 6% 4% 13% 5% 6% - - - -

j
4 4 - 1 3 1 - 3 - 1 1 2 - - - -
1% 1% - 1% 1% * - 2% - 1% * 5% - - - -
5 5 - - 5 3 2 - 2 2 1 - - - - -
1% 1% - - 2% 1% 2% - 3% 1% * - - - - -
79 61 17 23 56 31 22 23 5 41 20 10 - - - -
18% 15% 40% 16% 18% 15% 26% 17% 9% 31% 10% 28% - - - -

a hj
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Q18 SUM. When you left school, how strongly or otherwise did you consider each of the following career options? - SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All non-apprentices

Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Made applications

Researched options

Gave significant thought to it

Gave some thought to it

Did not consider

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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Going to university

Continuing education not at

university

Doing an apprenticeship

Starting your own business

684

852
100%

319
38%

121
14%

92
11%

133
16%

186
22%

684

852
100%

195
23%

142
17%

109
13%

135
16%

271
32%

684

852
100%

50
6%

121
14%

140
16%

210
25%

330
39%

684

852
100%

22
3%

65
8%

102
12%

159
19%

504
59%

Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Q18 1. When you left school, how strongly or otherwise did you consider each of the following career options? - Going to university

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Made applications

Researched options

Gave significant thought to it

Gave some thought to it

Did not consider

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 55/1

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j *| *m n *0 *p *q
684 267 417 219 151 159 155 116 170 151 247 - - 684 - - -
852 430 421 269 186 199 197 153 220 180 299 - - 852 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - 100% - - -
319 167 152 183 53 46 37 81 84 54 101 - - 319 - - -
38% 39% 36% 68% 29% 23% 19% 53% 38% 30% 34% - - 38% - - -
def f hij
121 63 59 29 34 29 30 17 34 41 30 - - 121 - - -
14% 15% 14% 11% 18% 15% 15% 11% 15% 23% 10% - - 14% - - -
c gj
92 45 47 21 24 22 24 16 25 21 29 - - 92 - - -
11% 10% 11% 8% 13% 11% 12% 11% 11% 12% 10% - - 11% - - -
133 66 67 19 37 33 43 21 30 31 52 - - 133 - - -
16% 15% 16% 7% 20% 17% 22% 14% 13% 17% 17% - - 16% - - -
c c c
186 90 96 17 38 68 63 18 48 33 88 - - 186 - - -
22% 21% 23% 6% 20% 34% 32% 12% 22% 18% 29% - - 22% - - -
c cd cd g gi
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Q18 1. When you left school, how strongly or otherwise did you consider each of the following career options? - Going to university

Base: All non-apprentices

Table 55/2

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i i k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 684 581 100 205 479 273 176 189 75 271 264 48 - - - -
Weighted Total 852 719 128 238 613 348 221 226 98 343 319 64 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
Made applications 319 241 76 49 270 138 61 93 21 165 86 41 - - - -
38% 33% 59% 21% 44% 40% 27% 41% 22% 48% 27% 65% - - - -
a c f f hj hij
Researched options 121 107 13 46 76 55 31 31 20 a7 47 7 - - - -
14% 15% 10% 19% 12% 16% 14% 14% 21% 14% 15% 10% - - - -
d
Gave significant thought to it 92 76 16 24 68 37 15 24 16 25 41 5 - - - -
11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 11% 7% 11% 17% 7% 13% 8% - - - -
i i
Gave some thought to it 133 126 7 47 86 44 51 33 18 43 55 9 - - - -
16% 17% 6% 20% 14% 13% 23% 15% 19% 12% 17% 15% - - - -
b eg
Did not consider 186 170 16 72 114 73 63 45 22 63 90 1 - - - -
22% 24% 13% 30% 19% 21% 28% 20% 22% 18% 28% 1% - - - -
b d k k ik
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g- h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Q18 2. When you left school, how strongly or otherwise did you consider each of the following career options? - Continuing education not at university

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Made applications

Researched options

Gave significant thought to it

Gave some thought to it

Did not consider

Table 56/1

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j *K *| *m n *0 *p *q
684 267 417 219 151 159 155 116 170 151 247 - - - 684 - - -
852 430 421 269 186 199 197 153 220 180 299 - - - 852 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - 100% - - -
195 92 103 32 60 43 60 30 56 49 60 - - - 195 - - -
23% 21% 24% 12% 32% 22% 31% 19% 26% 27% 20% - - - 23% - - -
ce c c
142 67 75 48 31 38 24 24 28 39 51 - - - 142 - - -
17% 16% 18% 18% 16% 19% 12% 15% 13% 22% 17% - - - 17% - - -
h
109 65 44 23 25 31 30 10 31 28 41 - - - 109 - - -
13% 15% 11% 9% 13% 16% 15% 6% 14% 15% 14% - - - 13% - - -
c c g g 9
135 66 69 48 25 31 31 26 39 21 50 - - - 135 - - -
16% 15% 16% 18% 14% 16% 16% 17% 18% 11% 17% - - - 16% - - -
271 141 130 118 45 56 52 64 66 44 97 - - - 271 - - -
32% 33% 31% 44% 24% 28% 26% 42% 30% 24% 33% - - - 32% - - -
def hi
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Table 56/2

Q18 2. When you left school, how strongly or otherwise did you consider each of the following career options? - Continuing education not at university

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Made applications

Researched options

Gave significant thought to it

Gave some thought to it

Did not consider

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,ijk-I1,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i i k * *m *n *0
684 581 100 205 479 273 176 189 75 271 264 48 - - - -
852 719 128 238 613 348 221 226 98 343 319 64 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
195 179 13 62 133 75 57 56 30 54 89 17 - - - -
23% 25% 10% 26% 22% 22% 26% 25% 31% 16% 28% 27% - - - -
b i i
142 121 20 47 94 47 41 46 9 58 57 14 - - - -
17% 17% 16% 20% 15% 14% 19% 20% 9% 17% 18% 22% - - - -
109 93 16 37 72 48 27 30 13 42 49 3 - - - -
13% 13% 12% 15% 12% 14% 12% 13% 14% 12% 15% 4% - - - -
k
135 113 22 32 103 55 30 31 16 58 50 9 - - - -
16% 16% 17% 13% 17% 16% 14% 14% 16% 17% 16% 14% - - - -
271 213 57 61 210 121 66 63 29 130 73 21 - - - -
32% 30% 45% 25% 34% 35% 30% 28% 30% 38% 23% 33% - - - -
a c j
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Q18 3. When you left school, how strongly or otherwise did you consider each of the following career options? - Doing an apprenticeship

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Made applications

Researched options

Gave significant thought to it

Gave some thought to it

Did not consider

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 57/1

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-k,lm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j *K *| *m n *0 *p *q
684 267 417 219 151 159 155 116 170 151 247 - - - 684 - - -
852 430 421 269 186 199 197 153 220 180 299 - - - 852 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - 100% - - -
50 30 20 10 16 16 9 8 15 8 19 - - - 50 - - -
6% 7% 5% 4% 8% 8% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% - - - 6% - - -
c
121 67 54 38 36 29 18 18 26 27 49 - - - 121 - - -
14% 16% 13% 14% 19% 15% 9% 12% 12% 15% 16% - - - 14% - - -
f
140 82 58 41 34 24 41 17 38 45 41 - - - 140 - - -
16% 19% 14% 15% 18% 12% 21% 11% 17% 25% 14% - - - 16% - - -
e gi
210 101 109 69 51 50 40 38 60 39 73 - - - 210 - - -
25% 23% 26% 26% 27% 25% 20% 25% 27% 22% 25% - - - 25% - - -
330 150 180 111 49 81 89 72 81 61 117 - - - 330 - - -
39% 35% 43% 41% 27% 41% 45% 47% 37% 34% 39% - - - 39% - - -
a d d d i
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Q18 3. When you left school, how strongly or otherwise did you consider each of the following career options? - Doing an apprenticeship

Base: All non-apprentices

Table 57/2

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i i k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 684 581 100 205 479 273 176 189 75 271 264 48 - - - -
Weighted Total 852 719 128 238 613 348 221 226 98 343 319 64 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
Made applications 50 a7 3 16 34 13 19 15 5 16 27 3 - - - -
6% 7% 2% 7% 6% 4% 9% % 5% 5% 8% 5% - - - -
e
Researched options 121 101 19 35 86 29 44 44 13 49 46 12 - - - -
14% 14% 15% 15% 14% 8% 20% 19% 13% 14% 15% 18% - - - -
e e
Gave significant thought to it 140 114 26 45 95 62 37 35 19 54 58 7 - - - -
16% 16% 20% 19% 15% 18% 17% 15% 19% 16% 18% 12% - - - -
Gave some thought to it 210 175 33 51 159 105 43 47 24 90 69 22 - - - -
25% 24% 26% 21% 26% 30% 19% 21% 24% 26% 22% 34% - - - -
fg
Did not consider 330 282 47 91 240 138 79 86 38 135 119 20 - - - -
39% 39% 37% 38% 39% 40% 36% 38% 39% 39% 37% 31% - - - -
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,ijk-I1,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Q18 4. When you left school, how strongly or otherwise did you consider each of the following career options? - Starting your own business

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Made applications

Researched options

Gave significant thought to it

Gave some thought to it

Did not consider

Table 58/1

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j *K *| *m n *0 *p *q
684 267 417 219 151 159 155 116 170 151 247 - - - 684 - - -
852 430 421 269 186 199 197 153 220 180 299 - - - 852 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - 100% - - -
22 13 9 4 6 8 4 2 4 10 6 - - - 22 - - -
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% - - - 3% - - -
hj
65 39 26 11 20 21 13 8 16 15 27 - - - 65 - - -
8% 9% 6% 4% 11% 11% 7% 5% 7% 8% 9% - - - 8% - - -
c c
102 49 53 29 24 26 22 14 21 30 37 - - - 102 - - -
12% 11% 13% 11% 13% 13% 11% 9% 10% 16% 13% - - - 12% - - -
159 84 75 52 30 32 44 24 46 26 63 - - - 159 - - -
19% 19% 18% 19% 16% 16% 23% 16% 21% 14% 21% - - - 19% - - -
504 245 258 173 106 113 113 105 133 100 166 - - - 504 - - -
59% 57% 61% 64% 57% 57% 57% 68% 61% 55% 56% - - - 59% - - -
i
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Table 58/2

Q18 4. When you left school, how strongly or otherwise did you consider each of the following career options? - Starting your own business

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Made applications

Researched options

Gave significant thought to it

Gave some thought to it

Did not consider

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i i k * *m *n *0
684 581 100 205 479 273 176 189 75 271 264 48 - - - -
852 719 128 238 613 348 221 226 98 343 319 64 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
22 19 3 5 17 8 3 8 5 10 6 - - - - -
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 3% 2% - - - - -
65 55 10 21 44 24 17 22 12 13 34 4 - - - -
8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 7% 8% 10% 13% 4% 11% 7% - - - -
i i
102 84 18 31 71 38 30 24 13 41 38 9 - - - -
12% 12% 14% 13% 12% 11% 14% 11% 14% 12% 12% 14% - - - -
159 137 19 52 107 67 46 40 22 68 50 11 - - - -
19% 19% 15% 22% 17% 19% 21% 18% 22% 20% 16% 17% - - - -
504 424 79 130 374 210 125 131 45 210 190 40 - - - -
59% 59% 61% 55% 61% 60% 56% 58% 46% 61% 60% 62% - - - -
h h
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Q19. Which of the following reasons best reflect why you did not apply to do an apprenticeship when you left school/ education?

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Thought other options (work,
education) would lead to a better
career path

| didn't know what apprenticeships
really involved

| didn't know about the application
procedure or where | could go to
get an apprenticeship

Already had a job offer

| thought | was unlikely to be
accepted

| wanted to apply but never got
around to it

People discouraged me from
applying

| would not have been able to
balance an apprenticeship with my
family/ caring commitments

Table 59/1

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j *K *| *m n *0 *p *q
684 267 417 219 151 159 155 116 170 151 247 - - - 684 - - -
852 430 421 269 186 199 197 153 220 180 299 - - - 852 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - 100% - - -
360 179 181 166 68 69 56 96 99 65 99 - - - 360 - - -
42% 42% 43% 62% 37% 35% 29% 63% 45% 36% 33% - - - 42% - - -
def hij j
189 82 107 60 45 46 38 35 40 42 73 - - - 189 - - -
22% 19% 25% 22% 24% 23% 19% 23% 18% 23% 24% - - - 22% - - -
164 86 78 48 31 49 35 25 41 31 67 - - - 164 - - -
19% 20% 18% 18% 17% 25% 18% 16% 19% 17% 23% - - - 19% - - -
153 80 73 22 30 50 52 19 51 35 49 - - - 153 - - -
18% 19% 17% 8% 16% 25% 26% 12% 23% 19% 17% - - - 18% - - -
c c cd g
92 40 51 29 22 20 20 9 23 22 38 - - - 92 - - -
11% 9% 12% 11% 12% 10% 10% 6% 11% 12% 13% - - - 11% - - -
g
81 47 34 28 25 15 13 4 7 29 42 - - - 81 - - -
10% 11% 8% 10% 13% 7% 7% 3% 3% 16% 14% - - - 10% - - -
gh gh
54 28 26 23 10 15 8 10 14 6 25 - - - 54 - - -
6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 3% 8% - - - 6% - - -
i
33 15 18 8 9 10 5 5 5 9 13 - - - 33 - - -
4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% - - - 4% - - -
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Q19. Which of the following reasons best reflect why you did not apply to do an apprenticeship when you left school/ education?

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Other

Table 59/2

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmno-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female

Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j *K *| *m n *0 *p *q
684 267 417 219 151 159 155 116 170 151 247 - - - 684 - - -
852 430 421 269 186 199 197 153 220 180 299 - - - 852 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - 100% - - -
95 37 58 25 31 14 26 20 25 22 27 - - - 95 - - -
11% 9% 14% 9% 16% 7% 13% 13% 12% 12% 9% - - - 11% - - -

a ce
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Q19. Which of the following reasons best reflect why you did not apply to do an apprenticeship when you left school/ education?

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Thought other options (work,
education) would lead to a better
career path

| didn't know what apprenticeships
really involved

| didn't know about the application
procedure or where | could go to get
an apprenticeship

Already had a job offer

| thought | was unlikely to be accepted

| wanted to apply but never got around
to it

People discouraged me from applying

I would not have been able to balance
an apprenticeship with my family/
caring commitments

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 59/3

Columns Tested: a,b -c,d - e,f,g-h,ijk-1,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i j k *| *m *n *0
684 581 100 205 479 273 176 189 75 271 264 48 - - - -
852 719 128 238 613 348 221 226 98 343 319 64 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
360 294 65 71 288 168 74 90 32 167 117 36 - - - -
42% 41% 50% 30% 47% 48% 33% 40% 33% 49% 37% 57% - - - -
c f hj hj
189 148 41 45 144 79 43 50 17 91 53 19 - - - -
22% 21% 32% 19% 23% 23% 19% 22% 17% 27% 17% 30% - - - -
a j j
164 138 26 38 125 70 46 32 16 79 48 12 - - - -
19% 19% 20% 16% 20% 20% 21% 14% 16% 23% 15% 18% - - - -
j
153 146 6 60 93 73 34 38 20 42 82 6 - - - -
18% 20% 5% 25% 15% 21% 15% 17% 20% 12% 26% 9% - - - -
b d ik

92 78 14 27 65 23 39 22 10 37 36 6 - - - -
11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 7% 18% 10% 10% 11% 11% 9% - - - -

eg
81 66 15 34 48 21 27 28 10 41 21 4 - - - -
10% 9% 11% 14% 8% 6% 12% 12% 10% 12% 7% 6% - - - -

d e e j

54 46 9 19 36 19 20 14 6 26 16 5 - - - -
6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 5% 9% 6% 6% 8% 5% 8% - - - -
33 27 7 18 15 7 15 9 3 12 14 4 - - - -
4% 4% 5% 8% 2% 2% 7% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% - - - -

d e
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Q19. Which of the following reasons best reflect why you did not apply to do an apprenticeship when you left school/ education?

Base: All non-apprentices

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 59/4

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i i k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 684 581 100 205 479 273 176 189 75 271 264 48 - - - -
Weighted Total 852 719 128 238 613 348 221 226 98 343 319 64 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
Other 95 81 12 21 74 34 17 38 7 35 41 11 - - - -
11% 11% 9% 9% 12% 10% 8% 17% 7% 10% 13% 17% - - - -
ef
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I1,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Table 60/1

Q20. You mentioned you thought other options would be better than an apprenticeship for your career or future, would you say this was primarily because...
Base: All non-apprentices who thought options were better

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

You thought other options would
be a good use of your time

You thought an apprenticeship
was unlikely to be a good use of
your time

Don't know

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-klm,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female

Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j *k * *m n *0 *p *q
290 109 181 135 55 55 45 72 79 54 85 - - - 290 - - -
360 179 181 166 68 69 56 96 99 65 99 - - - 360 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - 100% - - -
282 144 138 142 54 55 31 82 73 53 74 - - - 282 - - -
79% 80% 7% 86% 80% 79% 55% 85% 73% 83% 75% - - - 79% - - -

f f f
39 23 16 18 6 6 9 12 13 4 10 - - - 39 - - -
11% 13% 9% 11% 8% 9% 15% 12% 13% 6% 10% - - - 11% - - -
39 12 26 5 8 8 17 3 14 7 15 - - - 39 - - -
11% 7% 15% 3% 12% 12% 30% 3% 14% 11% 15% - - - 11% - - -
a c c cde g g
Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Table 60/2

Q20. You mentioned you thought other options would be better than an apprenticeship for your career or future, would you say this was primarily because...
Base: All non-apprentices who thought options were better

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

You thought other options would be a
good use of your time

You thought an apprenticeship was
unlikely to be a good use of your time

Don't know

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:

Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g *h i i *k * *m *n *0
290 237 52 63 227 133 58 75 24 135 97 28 - - - -
360 294 65 71 288 168 74 90 32 167 117 36 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
282 229 52 52 231 133 53 74 20 135 94 30 - - - -
79% 78% 81% 72% 80% 79% 72% 82% 61% 81% 81% 83% - - - -
39 32 7 9 30 19 8 8 7 17 9 4 - - - -
11% 11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 11% 9% 22% 10% 7% 12% - - - -
39 33 6 11 28 17 12 8 5 15 14 2 - - - -
11% 11% 9% 15% 10% 10% 17% 9% 17% 9% 12% 5% - - - -

Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Q21. And what in particular made other options (e.g. work, education) more attractive than an apprenticeship?

Base: All non-apprentices who thought options were better

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 61/1

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i j *K *| *m n *0 *p *q
Unweighted Total 290 109 181 135 55 55 45 72 79 54 85 - - - 290 - - -
Weighted Total 360 179 181 166 68 69 56 96 99 65 99 - - - 360 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - 100% - - -
Thought it would be better in the
long-term for my career/ future 215 108 107 130 26 31 27 66 60 38 52 - - - 215 - - -
60% 60% 59% 78% 39% 45% 49% 68% 60% 59% 52% - - - 60% - - -
def j
Better pay 180 100 79 68 42 33 37 48 52 32 47 - - - 180 - - -
50% 56% 44% 41% 62% 48% 65% 50% 52% 50% 48% - - - 50% - - -
b c c
Having a guaranteed job 114 60 55 35 31 22 25 26 32 16 40 - - - 114 - - -
32% 33% 30% 21% 46% 32% 45% 27% 32% 25% 41% - - - 32% - - -
c c
Apprenticeships having a poor
reputation 37 20 17 20 5 8 3 14 3 6 14 - - - 37 - - -
10% 11% 9% 12% 8% 11% 6% 14% 3% 9% 14% - - - 10% - - -
h h
Less complicated application
process 30 19 12 16 5 4 6 10 7 7 6 - - - 30 - - -
8% 10% 7% 9% 8% 6% 10% 10% 7% 11% 6% - - - 8% - - -
Other 22 8 15 12 9 1 - 9 5 3 5 - - - 22 - - -
6% 4% 8% 7% 14% 1% - 9% 5% 5% 5% - - - 6% - - -
ef
Don't know 17 5 12 5 2 6 3 3 4 3 6 - - - 17 - - -
5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 9% 6% 3% 4% 5% 6% - - - 5% - - -
Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klm,n,0-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Q21. And what in particular made other options (e.g. work, education) more attractive than an apprenticeship?

Base: All non-apprentices who thought options were better

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Thought it would be better in the
long-term for my career/ future

Better pay

Having a guaranteed job

Apprenticeships having a poor
reputation

Less complicated application process

Other

Don't know

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 61/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,jk-I1,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g *h i i *k * *m *n *0
290 237 52 63 227 133 58 75 24 135 97 28 - - - -
360 294 65 71 288 168 74 90 32 167 117 36 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
215 169 45 36 179 101 43 51 15 117 57 23 - - - -
60% 58% 69% 50% 62% 60% 58% 57% 45% 70% 49% 64% - - - -
j
180 150 28 38 142 90 28 49 19 74 67 17 - - - -
50% 51% 44% 53% 49% 53% 38% 54% 60% 44% 57% 47% - - - -
114 96 18 21 93 45 25 36 10 41 48 15 - - - -
32% 33% 28% 29% 32% 27% 35% 40% 30% 24% 41% 41% - - - -
i
37 24 12 10 27 22 7 6 4 19 10 3 - - - -
10% 8% 19% 14% 9% 13% 10% 7% 11% 11% 9% 8% - - - -
a
30 24 6 9 21 18 1 9 2 15 11 3 - - - -
8% 8% 10% 13% 7% 11% 1% 10% 5% 9% 9% 9% - - - -
f f
22 18 4 2 20 8 3 10 2 12 5 3 - - - -
6% 6% % 3% 7% 5% 4% 11% % 7% 5% 8% - - - -
17 13 4 4 12 9 4 3 1 8 3 3 - - - -
5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 7% - - - -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q22. Which of the following do you think would make an apprenticeship a more appealing option for you?

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

If it was better paid

If there was a high likelihood of a
job at the end of it

If it led to a highly paid job in the
future

If there were a wider range of
subjects/ specialisms available

If there were more apprenticeship
options near where | live

If the application process was
extremely straightforward

If it was flexible so it could be
balanced with caring commitments

Don't know

Table 62/1

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,ij-klmn,o-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a b c d e f g h i j *K *| *m n *0 *p *q
684 267 417 219 151 159 155 116 170 151 247 - - - 684 - - -
852 430 421 269 186 199 197 153 220 180 299 - - - 852 - - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - 100% - - -
415 190 225 124 95 93 103 72 119 83 141 - - - 415 - - -
49% 44% 53% 46% 51% 47% 52% 47% 54% 46% 47% - - - 49% - - -
a
363 176 187 101 78 98 85 73 99 66 125 - - - 363 - - -
43% 41% 44% 38% 42% 49% 43% 48% 45% 37% 42% - - - 43% - - -
c
308 187 120 134 58 53 62 82 83 67 76 - - - 308 - - -
36% 44% 29% 50% 31% 27% 31% 53% 38% 37% 25% - - - 36% - - -
b def hij j j
233 94 140 97 45 50 41 58 66 41 69 - - - 233 - - -
27% 22% 33% 36% 24% 25% 21% 38% 30% 23% 23% - - - 27% - - -
a def ij
188 94 94 58 43 37 50 33 33 55 67 - - - 188 - - -
22% 22% 22% 22% 23% 19% 25% 22% 15% 31% 22% - - - 22% - - -
h
106 70 36 28 26 31 20 16 31 19 39 - - - 106 - - -
12% 16% 8% 11% 14% 16% 10% 11% 14% 11% 13% - - - 12% - - -
b
93 30 62 24 24 27 18 13 17 24 38 - - - 93 - - -
11% 7% 15% 9% 13% 14% 9% 9% 8% 13% 13% - - - 11% - - -
a
72 35 37 20 20 14 18 8 20 13 31 - - - 72 - - -
8% 8% 9% 8% 11% 7% 9% 6% 9% 7% 10% - - - 8% - - -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q22. Which of the following do you think would make an apprenticeship a more appealing option for you?

Base: All non-apprentices

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

If it was better paid

If there was a high likelihood of a job
at the end of it

If it led to a highly paid job in the future

If there were a wider range of subjects/
specialisms available

If there were more apprenticeship
options near where | live

If the application process was
extremely straightforward

If it was flexible so it could be
balanced with caring commitments

Don't know

Table 62/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,f,g-h,ijk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a b c d e f g h i i k * *m *n *0

684 581 100 205 479 273 176 189 75 271 264 48 - - - -

852 719 128 238 613 348 221 226 98 343 319 64 - - - -

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -

415 362 50 119 296 171 97 121 45 166 172 25 - - - -
49% 50% 39% 50% 48% 49% 44% 53% 46% 48% 54% 39% - - - -

b

363 303 57 93 270 144 91 95 30 151 143 28 - - - -

43% 42% 44% 39% 44% 41% 41% 42% 30% 44% 45% 44% - - - -
h h

308 245 63 70 238 152 59 77 32 139 103 30 - - - -

36% 34% 49% 29% 39% 44% 27% 34% 33% 40% 32% 47% - - - -
a c fg

233 192 41 48 186 90 60 63 24 109 69 21 - - - -

27% 27% 32% 20% 30% 26% 27% 28% 24% 32% 22% 32% - - - -
c ]

188 164 22 38 150 65 46 58 17 83 58 21 - - - -

22% 23% 17% 16% 24% 19% 21% 26% 18% 24% 18% 33% - - - -
c ]

106 85 21 30 76 40 27 32 15 38 39 11 - - - -
12% 12% 16% 12% 12% 11% 12% 14% 15% 11% 12% 18% - - - -
93 77 15 55 37 32 37 19 13 28 41 5 - - - -
11% 11% 12% 23% 6% 9% 17% 8% 13% 8% 13% 7% - - - -

d eg
72 60 12 18 54 32 21 13 5 32 29 3 - - - -
8% 8% 9% 7% 9% 9% 9% 6% 5% 9% 9% 4% - - - -
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Q23. Which of the following best describes your current working status?

Base: All who started but did not complete an apprenticeship

Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Table 63/1

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a *b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n o *p *q
Unweighted Total 53 32 21 12 16 12 13 5 13 15 20 - - - - 53 - -
Weighted Total 74 51 23 17 22 17 19 7 18 21 28 - - - - 74 - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - - 100% - -
Working full time (30+ hours per
week) 30 27 4 5 10 4 11 4 8 12 6 - - - - 30 - -
41% 52% 15% 29% 46% 25% 59% 61% 45% 56% 21% - - - - 41% - -
Working part time (8-29 hours per
week) 10 3 7 3 2 3 2 1 3 1 6 - - - - 10 - -
14% 6% 30% 19% 11% 18% 9% 12% 17% 4% 19% - - - - 14% - -
Not working but seeking work 9 4 4 2 5 1 - - - 5 4 - - - - 9 - -
12% 9% 18% 14% 23% 9% - - - 24% 13% - - - - 12% - -
Not working due to sickness or
disability 7 3 4 1 2 3 1 2 - 2 3 - - - - 7 - -
9% 7% 15% 5% 8% 17% 7% 26% - 9% 11% - - - - 9% - -
In full or part time education 9 7 2 6 1 2 - - 2 - 7 - - - - 9 - -
12% 13% 10% 34% 6% 11% - - 12% - 24% - - - - 12% - -
House person, housewife,
househusband etc. 6 5 1 - 1 - 5 - 5 1 - - - - - 6 - -
8% 9% 6% - 6% - 25% - 26% 6% - - - - - 8% - -
Prefer not to say 3 2 1 - - 3 - - - - 3 - - - - 3 - -
5% 4% 6% - - 20% - - - - 12% - - - - 5% - -
NETS
Net: Employed 41 30 10 8 12 7 13 5 11 13 12 - - - - 41 - -
54% 59% 45% 47% 57% 43% 68% 74% 62% 60% 41% - - - - 54% - -
Net: Not Employed 22 12 9 3 8 4 6 2 5 8 7 - - - - 22 - -
29% 24% 39% 19% 37% 26% 32% 26% 26% 40% 24% - - - - 29% - -
Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f- g,h,i,j-klm,n,0-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q23. Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Base: All who started but did not complete an apprenticeship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Working full time (30+ hours per week)

Working part time (8-29 hours per
week)

Not working but seeking work

Not working due to sickness or
disability

In full or part time education

House person, housewife,
househusband etc.

Prefer not to say

NETS

Net: Employed

Net: Not Employed

Table 63/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-e,fg-h,jk-I,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
a *b *C d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
53 46 7 23 30 13 19 16 8 15 24 4 - - - -
74 65 9 33 41 20 25 22 11 23 31 6 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
30 27 3 18 13 11 6 9 6 6 15 1 - - - -
41% 41% 35% 53% 31% 57% 24% 43% 59% 25% 48% 25% - - - -
10 9 1 6 4 1 5 3 4 1 3 3 - - - -
14% 14% 9% 18% 11% 6% 20% 15% 33% 6% 8% 50% - - - -
9 8 1 2 6 1 5 1 - 5 4 - - - - -
12% 12% 10% % 15% 7% 18% 5% - 20% 13% - - - - -
7 7 - 1 6 2 2 3 1 4 2 - - - - -
9% 11% - 4% 13% 10% 7% 15% 8% 16% 7% - - - - -
9 5 4 - 9 4 5 - - 6 - 1 - - - -
12% 7% 46% - 22% 20% 20% - - 25% - 25% - - - -
6 6 - 6 - - 3 3 - - 6 - - - - -
8% 9% - 18% - - 10% 16% - - 19% - - - - -
3 3 - - 3 - - 1 - 2 1 - - - - -
5% 5% - - 8% - - 6% - 9% 4% - - - - -
41 37 4 23 17 13 11 13 10 7 17 4 - - - -
54% 56% 44% 71% 41% 63% 44% 58% 92% 30% 56% 75% - - - -
22 21 1 10 12 3 9 8 1 8 12 - - - - -
29% 32% 10% 29% 29% 17% 36% 36% 8% 36% 40% - - - - -
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Q24. Which of the following best describes your current job situation?

Base: All who started but did not complete an apprenticeship and are working

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Working on a permanent contract

Working on a temporary contract

Self-employed

Working on a zero-hours contract

Working on an informal basis

Don't know

NETS

Net: Temporary/zero hours /
informal

Table 64/1

Columns Tested: a,b - ¢,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,l,m,n0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female

Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
*a *b *C *d *e *f *g *h *i *J' *k *l *m *n *O *p *q
29 19 10 5 9 6 9 4 8 9 8 - - - - 29 - -
41 30 10 8 12 7 13 5 11 13 12 - - - - 41 - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - - 100% - -
33 25 7 5 11 6 11 3 11 11 8 - - - - 33 - -
80% 84% 70% 58% 93% 81% 82% 54% 92% 88% 71% - - - - 80% - -
3 3 - 3 - - - 1 - - 2 - - - - 3 - -
8% 11% - 42% - - - 29% - - 16% - - - - 8% - -
1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - -
3% - 13% - - 19% - - - - 12% - - - - 3% - -
2 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - - - - - 2 - -
6% 5% 8% - 7% - 11% - 8% 12% - - - - - 6% - -
1 - 1 - - - 1 1 - - - - - - - 1 - -
2% - 8% - - - 6% 16% - - - - - - - 2% - -
6 5 1 3 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 - - - - 6 - -
14% 16% 8% 42% 7% - 11% 29% 8% 12% 16% - - - - 14% - -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q24. Which of the following best describes your current job situation?

Base: All who started but did not complete an apprenticeship and are working

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Working on a permanent contract

Working on a temporary contract

Self-employed

Working on a zero-hours contract

Working on an informal basis

Don't know

NETS

Net: Temporary/zero hours /informal

Table 64/2

Columns Tested: a,b-c,d - e,f,g-h,ijk-1,mn,o

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
*a *b *C *d *e *f *g *h *i *]' *k *I *m *n *0
29 26 3 16 13 8 8 10 7 4 14 3 - - - -
41 37 4 23 17 13 11 13 10 7 17 4 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
33 29 3 17 15 13 4 13 9 7 14 1 - - - -
80% 81% 79% 73% 90% 100% 35% 100% 86% 100% 78% 34% - - - -
3 3 - 3 - - 3 - - - 1 2 - - - -
8% 9% - 14% - - 31% - - - 8% 45% - - - -
1 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - -
3% 4% - 6% - - 13% - 14% - - - - - - -
2 2 - 1 1 - 2 - - - 1 1 - - - -
6% 6% - 6% 5% - 21% - - - 8% 21% - - - -
1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - -
2% - 21% - 5% - - - - - 5% - - - - -
6 6 - 5 1 - 6 - - - 3 3 - - - -
14% 16% - 21% 5% - 52% - - - 17% 66% - - - -
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q25. Which of the following reasons best reflect why you did not complete your apprenticeship?

Base: All who started but did not complete an apprenticeship

Table 65/1

GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female
Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
Significance Level: 95% a *b *c *d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n o *p *q
Unweighted Total 53 32 21 12 16 12 13 5 13 15 20 - - - - 53 - -
Weighted Total 74 51 23 17 22 17 19 7 18 21 28 - - - - 74 - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - - 100% - -
The job was not what | expected 22 16 6 8 4 5 5 1 8 3 10 - - - - 22 - -
29% 31% 25% 46% 17% 30% 26% 22% 42% 14% 34% - - - - 29% - -
The pay was too low 16 6 10 2 5 3 6 1 6 6 4 - - - - 16 - -
22% 12% 43% 14% 23% 18% 31% 12% 31% 27% 14% - - - - 22% - -
| didn't get enough support from
my employer 15 6 9 5 5 4 1 3 2 4 6 - - - - 15 - -
20% 12% 40% 32% 22% 25% 5% 48% 12% 19% 21% - - - - 20% - -
| was offered a paid job elsewhere 14 11 3 - 5 3 7 1 7 3 3 - - - - 14 - -
19% 22% 13% - 21% 16% 37% 12% 38% 15% 12% - - - - 19% - -
| felt | was being exploited 13 7 6 3 4 1 4 1 2 7 3 - - - - 13 - -
17% 14% 26% 18% 20% 8% 22% 12% 12% 32% 12% - - - - 17% - -
Other staff made me feel
unwelcome 12 6 6 6 3 2 - - 4 3 6 - - - - 12 - -
16% 12% 25% 38% 16% 14% - - 20% 12% 21% - - - - 16% - -
Other apprentices made me feel
unwelcome 9 5 4 5 2 1 1 3 3 - 3 - - - - 9 - -
12% 9% 17% 28% 10% 5% 4% 40% 16% - 11% - - - - 12% - -
| started a different qualification 7 7 - 2 1 2 1 - - 3 4 - - - - 7 - -
9% 13% - 10% 7% 12% 8% - - 14% 13% - - - - 9% - -
| didn't get enough support from
my college 5 1 4 1 3 - 1 2 1 1 1 - - - - 5 - -
7% 3% 15% 5% 12% - 8% 26% 5% 7% 3% - - - - 7% - -
| was unable to balance the
apprenticeship with having a family 4 1 3 2 1 - 1 - 2 1 1 - - - - 4 - -
6% 3% 13% 14% 6% - 5% - 12% 6% 3% - - - - 6% - -
Didn't like the work 6 6 - 1 - 3 1 - - 1 5 - - - - 6 - -
8% 12% - 8% - 20% 7% - - 7% 16% - - - - 8% - -
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d,ef-g,h,ij-klmno-p,q
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q25. Which of the following reasons best reflect why you did not complete your apprenticeship?
Base: All who started but did not complete an apprenticeship

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Other

Table 65/2

Columns Tested: a,b - c,d,e,f-g,h,i,j-k,l,m,n,0-p,q

Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015
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GENDER AGE SEG APPRENTICE APPRENTICE GENDER
Net: Drop Male Female

Total Male Female 18-21 22-24 25-27 28-30 AB C1l C2 DE Apprentice | Current | Previous | Non-apprentice outs apprentice | apprentice
a *b *C *d *e *f *g *h *i *J' *k *l *m *n O *p *q
53 32 21 12 16 12 13 5 13 15 20 - - - - 53 - -
74 51 23 17 22 17 19 7 18 21 28 - - - - 74 - -
100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% - - - - 100% - -
10 7 4 3 3 4 - - 2 5 4 - - - - 10 - -
14% 13% 16% 15% 16% 25% - - 10% 22% 14% - - - - 14% - -

Prepared by ComRes Ltd




Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q25. Which of the following reasons best reflect why you did not complete your apprenticeship?
Base: All who started but did not complete an apprenticeship

Table 65/3

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a *b *C d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 53 46 7 23 30 13 19 16 8 15 24 4 - - - -
Weighted Total 74 65 9 33 41 20 25 22 11 23 31 6 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
The job was not what | expected 22 19 3 12 9 8 8 6 3 4 10 5 - - - -
29% 29% 29% 37% 23% 39% 32% 27% 26% 17% 33% 84% - - - -
The pay was too low 16 15 1 8 9 4 8 5 2 5 10 - - - - -
22% 24% 10% 23% 21% 18% 30% 24% 16% 20% 32% - - - - -
| didn't get enough support from my
employer 15 15 - 5 10 6 3 6 - 6 9 - - - - -
20% 23% - 14% 25% 29% 13% 28% - 25% 31% - - - - -
| was offered a paid job elsewhere 14 14 - 12 3 - 4 10 3 2 9 - - - - -
19% 22% - 36% 6% - 17% 47% 28% 9% 30% - - - - -
| felt | was being exploited 13 12 1 5 8 5 5 3 3 3 7 - - - - -
17% 19% 10% 16% 19% 25% 18% 15% 24% 14% 23% - - - - -
Other staff made me feel unwelcome 12 11 1 3 9 4 4 3 2 4 4 2 - - - -
16% 17% 10% 10% 21% 18% 15% 16% 21% 16% 14% 34% - - - -
Other apprentices made me feel
unwelcome 9 6 3 3 6 1 3 - 1 5 1 - - - - -
12% 9% 30% 9% 14% 7% 13% - 8% 22% 3% - - - - -
| started a different qualification 7 7 - - 7 5 - - 1 5 - - - - - -
9% 10% - - 16% 23% - - 14% 22% - - - - - -
| didn't get enough support from my
college 5 4 1 1 4 2 - 3 - 3 2 - - - - -
7% 6% 10% 5% 9% 12% - 12% - 12% 8% - - - - -
| was unable to balance the
apprenticeship with having a family 4 4 - 2 2 1 2 1 - 1 3 - - - - -
6% 7% - 7% 6% 7% 9% 4% - 6% 10% - - - - -
Didn't like the work 6 4 2 4 2 1 3 1 - - 4 - - - - -
8% 6% 21% 13% 5% 7% 13% 6% - - 14% - - - - -
Columns Tested: a,b - c,d - e,f,g - h,ijk-1,m,n,0
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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Young Women's Trust Apprenticeships Survey

Q25. Which of the following reasons best reflect why you did not complete your apprenticeship?
Base: All who started but did not complete an apprenticeship

Table 65/4

ETHNICITY PRIMARY CARER TENURE LIVING SITUATION APPRENTICESHIP LEVEL
Rented:
Council / Rented: With
Total White BME Yes No Owned HA Private Alone parents Cohabiting | Houseshare Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Significance Level: 95% a *b *C d *e *f *g *h *i *j *k * *m *n *0
Unweighted Total 53 46 7 23 30 13 19 16 8 15 24 4 - - - -
Weighted Total 74 65 9 33 41 20 25 22 11 23 31 6 - - - -
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
Other 10 9 1 2 8 3 3 2 - 5 5 1 - - - -
14% 14% 10% 7% 20% 14% 14% 11% - 20% 15% 16% - - - -
Columns Tested: a,b-c,d-ef,g-h,jk-I,mn,o
Online fieldwork: 30th July - 13th August 2015 Prepared by ComRes Ltd
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